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First Revision No. 77:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 236: FileMaker] 

Throughout NFPA 5000, but in other than Chapter 11, find occurrences where the 
words "horizontal-sliding" are connected to a reference to "11.2.1.14". For example, the 
phrase might read something like "horizontal-sliding doors complying with 11.2.1.4" or 
"horizontal-sliding doors, as permitted by 11.2.1.14". Replace those occurrences of the 
words "horizontal sliding doors" with the words "special-purpose horizontally sliding 
accordion or folding door assemblies". Global change has been done in green text. 

Chapter 11  Means of Egress 
11.1  General. 
11.1.1* Application. Means of egress for buildings shall comply with this chapter. 

First Revision No. 78:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 202: FileMaker] 

11.1.2 Definitions. See Chapter 3. 

11.1.2.1 General. For definitions see Chapter 3 Definitions. 

11.1.2.2 Special Definitions. A list of special terms used in this chapter follows: 

(1) Accessible Area of Refuge. See 3.3.36.1. 

(2) Accessible Means of Egress. See 3.3.410.1. 

(3) Area of Refuge. See 3.3.36. 

(4) Common Path of Travel. See 3.3.113. 

(5) Electroluminescent. See 3.3.182. 

(6) Elevator Evacuation System. See 3.3.640.5. 

(7) Elevator Lobby. See 3.3.385.1. 

(8) Elevator Lobby Door. See 3.3.172.2. 

(9) Exit. See 3.3.204. 

(10) Exit Access. See 3.3.206. 

(11) Exit Discharge. See 3.3.207. 

(12) Externally Illuminated. See 3.3.341.1. 

(13) Fire Exit Hardware. A type of panic hardware that additionally provides fire protection 

where used as part of a fire door assembly. 

(14) Horizontal Exit. See 3.3.205. 
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(15) Internally Illuminated. See 3.3.341.2. 

(16) Means of Egress. See 3.3.410. 

(17) Panic Hardware. See 3.3.310.2 

(18) Photoluminescent. See 3.3.530. 

(19) Ramp. See 3.3.531. 

(20) Self-Luminous. See 3.3.569. 

(21) Severe Mobility Impairment. See 3.3.577. 

(22) Smokeproof Enclosure. See 3.3.193.2. 
11.1.3  Separation of Means of Egress. 
11.1.3.1  Exit Access Corridors. Except as otherwise provided in Chapters 15 through 
31 and 33 through 34, corridors used as exit access and serving an area having an 
occupant load exceeding 30 shall be separated from other parts of the building by walls 
having not less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating in accordance with Section 8.4. 
11.1.3.2  Exits. 
11.1.3.2.1  Where this Code requires an exit to be separated from other parts of the 
building, the exit shall be separated by horizontal and vertical fire barriers that meet the 
requirements of Sections 8.4 and 8.6 and 11.1.3.2.1.1 through 11.1.3.2.1.10. 
11.1.3.2.1.1  The fire barriers shall have not less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating 
where the exit connects three stories or less. The fire barriers shall be supported by 
construction having not less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating. 
11.1.3.2.1.2  The fire barriers shall have not less than a 2-hour fire resistance rating 
where the exit connects four or more stories. The fire barriers shall be supported by 
construction having not less than a 2-hour fire resistance rating. 
11.1.3.2.1.3* Structural elements or portions thereof that support exit components and 
either penetrate into a fire resistance–rated assembly or are installed within a fire 
resistance–rated wall assembly shall be protected as a minimum to the fire resistance 
rating required by 11.1.3.2.1.1 or 11.1.3.2.1.2. 
11.1.3.2.1.4  One-hour enclosures in accordance with 24.2.2.1.2 and 25.2.2.1.2 shall 
be permitted as an alternative to 11.1.3.2.1.2. 
11.1.3.2.1.5  Openings in the separation shall be protected by fire door assemblies 
equipped with door closers complying with 11.2.1.8. 

First Revision No. 79:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 237: FileMaker] 

11.1.3.2.1.6* Openings in exit enclosures shall be limited to doors from normally occupied 

spaces and corridors and for egress from the enclosure, unless otherwise permitted by one of 

the following: 

(a1) Vestibules that separate normally unoccupied spaces from an exit enclosure shall be 

permitted, provided the vestibule is separated from adjacent spaces by corridor walls and 
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related opening protectives as required for the occupancy involved but not less than a smoke 

partition in accordance with Section 8.10. 

(b2) In buildings of Type I or Type II construction, (see Section 7.2) (see Section 7.2), fire 

protection-rated protection–rated door assemblies to normally unoccupied building service 

equipment support areas as addressed in Section 11.13 shall be permitted, provided the space 

is separated from the exit enclosure by fire barriers as required by 11.1.3.2.1.2. 

(c3) Such such openings are shall be permitted in exit passageways in mall buildings, 
as provided in 27.2.2.7.  
 

First Revision No. 80:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 203: FileMaker] 

11.1.3.2.1.7 Penetrations into and openings through an exit enclosure assembly shall be 

prohibited, except for the following: 

(1) Doors Door assemblies permitted by 11.1.3.2.1.6 

(2)* Electrical conduit serving the exit enclosure 

(3) Required exit door openings 

(3 4) Ductwork and equipment necessary for independent stair pressurization 

(4 5) Water or steam piping necessary for the heating or cooling of the exit enclosure 

(5 6) Sprinkler piping 

(6 7) Standpipes 

(8) 11.1.3.2.1.8 Penetrations for fire alarm circuits, shall be permitted within enclosures 
where fire alarm the circuits are installed in metal conduit and penetrations are 
protected in accordance with 8.8.7. 
11.1.3.2.1.98  Penetrations or communicating openings shall be prohibited between 
adjacent exit enclosures. 
11.1.3.2.1.109  Membrane penetrations shall be permitted on the exit access side of 
the exit enclosure. Such penetrations shall be protected in accordance with 8.8.7. 
11.1.3.2.2  An exit enclosure shall provide a continuous protected path of travel to an 
exit discharge. 
11.1.3.2.3* An exit enclosure shall not be used for any purpose that has the potential to 
interfere with its use as an exit and, if so designated, as an area of refuge. (See also 
11.2.2.5.3.) 
11.1.4  Interior Finish in Exit Enclosures. 
11.1.4.1* Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish in Exit Enclosures. The flame spread of 
interior finish on walls and ceilings in exit enclosures shall be limited to Class A or Class 
B in accordance with Chapter 10. 
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11.1.4.2* Interior Floor Finish in Exit Enclosures. Interior floor finish in exit 
enclosures, including stair treads and risers, shall be not less than Class II in 
accordance with 10.6.4. 
11.1.5* Headroom. 
11.1.5.1  Means of egress shall be designed and maintained to provide headroom in 
accordance with other sections of this Code, and such headroom shall be not less than 
7 ft 6 in. (2285 mm), with projections from the ceiling not less than 6 ft 8 in. (2030 m), 
with a tolerance of −¾ in. (−19 mm), above the finished floor. 
11.1.5.2  Headroom in industrial equipment access areas provided in 29.2.5.3 shall be 
permitted. 
11.1.5.3  The minimum ceiling height shall be maintained for not less than two-thirds of 
the ceiling area of any room or space, provided that the ceiling height of the remaining 
ceiling area is not less than 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm). 
11.1.5.4  Headroom on stairs shall be not less than 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm) and shall be 
measured vertically above a plane parallel to, and tangent with, the most forward 
projection of the stair tread. 
11.1.6  Walking Surfaces in Means of Egress. 
11.1.6.1  General. Walking surfaces in the means of egress shall comply with 11.1.6.2 
through 11.1.6.4. 
11.1.6.2  Changes in Elevation. Abrupt changes in elevation of walking surfaces shall 
not exceed ¼ in. (6.3 mm). Changes in elevation exceeding ¼ in. (6.3 mm), but not 
exceeding ½ in. (13 mm), shall be beveled 1 to 2. Changes in elevation exceeding ½ in. 
(13 mm) shall be considered a change in level and shall be subject to the requirements 
of 11.1.7. 
11.1.6.3  Level. 
11.1.6.3.1  Walking surfaces, other than as provided in 11.1.6.3.2, shall comply with all 
of the following: 
(1)  Walking surfaces shall be nominally level. 
(2)  The slope of a walking surface in the direction of travel shall not exceed 1 in 20, 
unless the ramp requirements of 11.2.5 are met. 
(3)  The slope perpendicular to the direction of travel shall not exceed 1 in 48. 
11.1.6.3.2  Vehicle ramps in parking structures, as permitted in 30.8.2.2.6, and not on 
an accessible means of egress or other accessible element shall be exempt from the 
provisions of 11.1.6.3.1. 

First Revision No. 81:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 238: FileMaker] 

11.1.6.4* Slip Resistance. Walking surfaces shall be slip resistant under foreseeable 
conditions. The walking surface of each element 
11.1.6.4.1 Walking surfaces in the means of egress shall be uniformly slip resistant 
along the natural path of travel.  
11.1.7  Changes in Level in Means of Egress. 
11.1.7.1  Changes in level in means of egress shall be achieved by an approved 
means of egress where the elevation difference exceeds 21 in. (535 mm). 
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11.1.7.2* Changes in level in means of egress not in excess of 21 in. (535 mm) shall be 
achieved either by a ramp complying with the requirements of 11.2.5 or by a stair 
complying with the requirements of 11.2.2. 
11.1.7.2.1  Where a ramp is used to meet the requirement of 11.1.7.2, the presence 
and location of ramped portions of walkways shall be readily apparent. 
11.1.7.2.2  Where a stair is used to meet the requirement of 11.1.7.2, the tread depth of 
such stair shall be not less than 13 in. (330 mm). 
11.1.7.2.3  Tread depth in industrial equipment access areas, as provided in 29.2.5.3, 
shall be permitted. 
11.1.7.2.4  The presence and location of each step shall be readily apparent. 

First Revision No. 82:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 204: FileMaker] 

11.1.8* Guards. 

11.1.8.1* Guards in accordance with 11.2.2.4 shall be provided at the open sides of means of 

egress that exceed 30 in. (760 mm) above the floor or the finished ground level below, unless 

otherwise specified in 11.1.8.2 except where guards are specifically exempted by provisions of 

Chapters 15 through 31. 

11.1.8.2 Guards shall not be required for any of the following locations: 

(1) On the loading side of loading docks or piers 

(2) On the audience side of stages and raised platforms, including steps leading up to stages 

and raised platforms 

(3) On raised stage and platform floor areas, such as runways, ramps, and side stages used for 

entertainment or presentations 

(4) Where vertical openings are included in the performance area of stages and platforms 

(5) At walking surfaces appurtenant to stages and platforms for utilization of special lighting or 

equipment 

(6) Along vehicle service pits not accessible to the public 

(7) In assembly seating in accordance with 16.2.11 
11.1.9  Impediments to Egress. Any device or alarm installed to restrict the improper 
use of a means of egress shall be designed and installed so that it cannot, even in case 
of failure, impede or prevent emergency use of such means of egress, unless otherwise 
provided in 11.2.1.6 and Chapters 19 and 21. 
11.1.10  Means of Egress Reliability. 
11.1.10.1* Maintenance. Means of egress shall be continuously maintained free of all 
obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency. 
11.1.10.2  Furnishings and Decorations in Means of Egress. 
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First Revision No. 83:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 200: FileMaker] 

11.1.10.2.1 No furnishings, decorations, or other objects shall obstruct the access to, 
egress from, or visibility of exits or their access thereto, egress therefrom, or visibility 
thereof. 
11.1.10.2.2  There shall be no obstructions by railings, barriers, or gates that divide the 
open space into sections appurtenant to individual rooms, apartments, or other 
occupied spaces. Where the authority having jurisdiction finds the required path of 
travel to be obstructed by furniture or other movable objects, the authority shall be 
permitted to require that such objects be secured out of the way or shall be permitted to 
require that railings or other permanent barriers be installed to protect the path of travel 
against encroachment. 
11.1.10.2.3  Mirrors shall not be placed on exit door leaves. Mirrors shall not be placed 
in, or adjacent to, any exit in such a manner as to confuse the direction of egress. 

First Revision No. 84:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 206: FileMaker] 

11.1.11 Sprinkler System Installation. Where another provision of this chapter 
requires an automatic sprinkler system, the sprinkler system shall be installed in 
accordance with the subparts of 55.3.1.1 permitted by the applicable occupancy 
chapters. 
11.2  Means of Egress Components. 
11.2.1  Door Openings. 
11.2.1.1  General. 
11.2.1.1.1  A door assembly in a means of egress shall conform to the general 
requirements of Section 11.1 and to the special requirements of 11.2.1. 
11.2.1.1.2  Every door opening and every principal entrance that is required to serve as 
an exit shall be designed and constructed so that the way of egress travel is obvious 
and direct. Windows that, because of their physical configuration or design and the 
materials used in their construction, have the potential to be mistaken for door openings 
shall be made inaccessible to the occupants by barriers or railings. 
11.2.1.1.3  Occupied Building. 
11.2.1.1.3.1  For the purposes of Section 11.2, a building shall be considered to be 
occupied at any time it meets any of the following criteria: 
(1)  It is open for general occupancy. 
(2)  It is open to the public. 
(3)  It is occupied by more than 10 persons. 
11.2.1.1.3.2  Where means of egress doors are locked in a building that is not 
considered occupied, occupants shall not be locked beyond their control in buildings or 
building spaces, except for lockups in accordance with 21.4.5, detention and 
correctional occupancies, and health care occupancies. 
11.2.1.1.4* Door leaves and door assemblies required elsewhere in this Code to comply 
with the provisions of 11.2.1.1.4 shall be in accordance with NFPA 105, Standard for 
Smoke Door Assemblies and Other Opening Protectives. 
11.2.1.2  Door Leaf Width. 
11.2.1.2.1* Measurement of Clear Width. 
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11.2.1.2.1.1  Swinging Door Assemblies. For swinging door assemblies, clear width 
shall be measured as follows: 
(1)  The measurement shall be taken at the narrowest point in the door opening. 
(2)  The measurement shall be taken between the face of the door leaf and the stop 
of the frame. 
(3)  The measurement shall be taken with the door leaf open 90 degrees. 
(4)  A projection of not more than 4 in. (100 mm) into the door opening width on the 
hinge side shall not be considered a reduction in clear width, provided that such 
projections are for purposes of accommodating panic hardware or fire exit hardware 
and are located not less than 34 in. (865 mm), and not more than 48 in. (1220 mm), 
above the floor. 
(5)  A projection exceeding 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm) above the floor shall not be 
considered a reduction in clear width. 
11.2.1.2.1.2  Other than Swinging Door Assemblies. For other than swinging door 
assemblies, clear width shall be measured as follows: 
(1)  The measurement shall be taken at the narrowest point in the door opening. 
(2)  The measurement shall be taken as the door opening width when the door leaf is 
in the fully open position. 
(3)  A projection exceeding 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm) above the floor shall not be 
considered a reduction in clear width. 
11.2.1.2.2* Measurement of Egress Capacity Width. 
11.2.1.2.2.1  Swinging Door Assemblies. For swinging door assemblies, egress 
capacity width shall be measured as follows: 
(1)  The measurement shall be taken at the narrowest point in the door opening. 
(2)  The measurement shall be taken between the face of the door leaf and the stop 
of the frame. 
(3)  The measurement shall be taken with the door leaf open 90 degrees. 
(4)  A projection not more than 3½ in. (90 mm) at each side of the door opening at a 
height of not more than 38 in. (965 mm) shall not be considered a reduction in egress 
capacity width. 
(5)  A projection exceeding 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm) above the floor shall not be 
considered a reduction in egress capacity width. 
11.2.1.2.2.2  Other than Swinging Door Assemblies. For other than swinging door 
assemblies, egress capacity width shall be measured as follows: 
(1)  The measurement shall be taken at the narrowest point in the door opening. 
(2)  The measurement shall be taken as the door opening width when the door leaf is 
in the fully open position. 
(3)  A projection not more than 3½ in. (90 mm) at each side of the door opening at a 
height of not more than 38 in. (965 mm) shall not be considered a reduction in egress 
capacity width. 
(4)  A projection exceeding 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm) above the floor shall not be 
considered a reduction in egress capacity width. 
11.2.1.2.3  Minimum Door Leaf Width. 
11.2.1.2.3.1  For purposes of determining minimum door width, the clear width in 
accordance with 11.2.1.2.1 shall be used, unless door leaf width is specified. 
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First Revision No. 101:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 261: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.2.3.2 Door openings in means of egress shall be not less than 32 in. (810 mm) in clear 

width, unless one of the following conditions exists: 

(1) Where a pair of door leaves is provided, one of the door leaves shall provide not less than a 

32 in. (810 mm) clear width opening. 

(2)* (2) Exit access door assemblies serving a room not exceeding 70 ft22 (6.5 m22), and not 

required to be accessible to persons with severe mobility impairments, shall be not less than 24 

in. (610 mm) in door leaf width. 

(3)* (3) Door openings serving a building or portion thereof not required to be accessible to 

persons with severe mobility impairments shall be permitted to be 28 in. (710 mm) in door leaf 

width. 

(4) Door openings in detention and correctional occupancies, as otherwise provided in 21.2.11, 

shall not be required to comply with 11.2.1.2.3. 

(5) Interior door openings in dwelling units, as otherwise provided in 22.2.4, shall not be 

required to comply with 11.2.1.2.3. 

(6) A power-operated door leaf located within a two-leaf opening shall be exempt from the 

minimum 32 in. (810 mm) single-leaf requirement in accordance with 11.2.1.9.1.6. 

(7) Revolving doors, as provided in 11.2.1.10, shall be exempt from the minimum 32 in. (810 

mm) width requirement. 

(8)* Where a single door opening is provided for discharge from a stairway required to 
be a minimum of 56 in. (1420 mm) wide in accordance with 11.2.2.2.1.1(B), and such 
door assembly serves as the sole means of exit discharge from such stairway, the clear 
width of the door opening, measured in accordance with 11.2.1.2.2, shall be not less 
than two-thirds of the required width of the stairway. 
 

First Revision No. 109:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 207: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.3 Floor Level. 

11.2.1.3.1 The elevation of the floor surfaces on both sides of a door shall not vary by more than 

1/2 in. (13 mm), unless otherwise permitted by 11.2.1.3.5 or 11.2.1.3.6. 

11.2.1.3.2 The elevation of the floor surfaces required by 11.2.1.3.1 shall be maintained on both 

sides of the door openings for a distance not less than the width of the widest leaf. 

11.2.1.3.3 Thresholds at door openings shall not exceed 1/2 in. (13 mm) in height. 
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11.2.1.3.4 Raised thresholds and floor level changes in excess of 1/4 in. (6.3 mm) at door 

openings shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1 in 2. 

11.2.1.3.5 In one- and two-family dwellings where the door assembly discharges to the outside 

or to an exterior exit access, the floor level outside the door opening shall be permitted to be 

one step lower than the inside, but shall not be in excess of 8 in. (205 mm) lower. 

11.2.1.3.6 Where an exterior door assembly serves an exterior balcony contained within a 

dwelling unit, the floor level outside the door opening shall be permitted to be one step lower 

than the inside, but shall not be in excess of 8 in. (205 mm) lower. 

11.2.1.3.7 Within a dwelling unit, a door assembly at the top of a stair shall be permitted 
to open directly at the stair, provided that the door does not swing over the stair and the 
door opening serves an area with an occupant load of fewer than 50 persons. 
 

First Revision No. 109:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 239: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.3.85 Where doors serve spaces that are not normally occupied, the floor level 
shall be permitted to be lower than that of the door opening. 
11.2.1.4  Swing and Force to Open. 

First Revision No. 112:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 240: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.4.1* Swinging-Type Door Requirement. Any door assembly in a means of egress shall 

be of the side-hinged or pivoted-swinging type. The door leaf shall be designed and installed so 

that it is capable of swinging from any position to the full required width of the opening in which 

it is installed, unless otherwise specified as follows: 

(1) The requirements of 11.2.1.4.1 shall not apply to door assemblies in dwelling units, as 

provided in 22.2.4. 

(2) Doors in residential board and care occupancies, as provided in Chapter 26, shall be 

permitted. 

(3) Where permitted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, horizontal-sliding or vertical-

rolling security grilles or door assemblies that are part of the required means of egress shall be 

permitted, provided that all of the following criteria are met: 

(a) Such grilles or door leaves shall remain secured in the fully open position during the period 

of occupancy by the general public. 

(b) On or adjacent to the door opening, there shall be a readily visible, durable sign in letters at 

least 1 in. (25 mm) high on a contrasting background that reads as follows: THIS DOOR TO 

REMAIN OPEN WHEN THE BUILDING SPACE IS OCCUPIED. 

(c) Door leaves or grilles shall not be brought to the closed position when the space is 

occupied. 
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(d) Door leaves or grilles shall be operable from within the space without the use of any special 

knowledge or effort. 

(e) Where two or more means of egress are required, not more than half of the means of 

egress shall be equipped with horizontal-sliding or vertical-rolling door assemblies, or horizontal-

sliding or vertical-rolling grilles. 

(4) Horizontal-sliding doors shall be permitted under any of the following conditions: 

(a) Horizontal-sliding door assemblies in detention and correctional occupancies, as provided in 

21.2.11 shall be permitted.  

(b) Horizontal-sliding Special purpose horizontally-sliding accordion or folding door assemblies 

complying with 11.2.1.14 shall be permitted. 

(c) Unless prohibited by Chapters 16 through 31, horizontal-sliding doors serving a room or 

area with an occupant load of fewer than 10 shall be permitted, provided that all of the following 

criteria are met: 

i. The area served by the door has no high hazard contents. 

ii. The door is readily operable from either side without special knowledge or effort. 

iii.The force required to operate the door in the direction of door travel is not more than 30 lbf 

(133 N) to set the door in motion and is not more than 15 lbf (67 N) to close the door or open it 

to the minimum required width. 

iv. The door assembly complies with any required fire protection rating, and, where rated, is 

self-closing or automatic-closing by means of smoke detection in accordance with 7.2.1.8 and is 

installed in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives 

Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. 

v. Corridor doors required to be self-latching have a latch or other mechanism that ensures that 

the doors will not rebound into a partially open position if forcefully closed. 

(d) Doors to private garages, business areas, industrial areas, and storage areas with an 

occupant load not exceeding 10, where such private garages, business areas, industrial areas, 

and storage areas contain only low or ordinary hazard contents, shall be permitted to be 

horizontal-sliding doors. 

(5) Door openings to private garages, business areas, industrial areas, and storage areas with 

an occupant load not exceeding 10, where such private garages, business areas, industrial 

areas, and storage areas contain low or ordinary hazard contents, shall be permitted to be 

vertical-rolling doors. 

(6) Revolving door assemblies complying with 11.2.1.10 shall be permitted. 
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11.2.1.4.2  Door Leaf Swing Direction. Side-hinged or pivoted-swinging door leaves 
in the required means of egress shall swing in the direction of egress travel where any 
of the following conditions exist: 
(1)  The door assemblies shall serve an area with an occupant load of 50 or more. 
(2)  The door assemblies shall be used in an exit enclosure. 
(3)  The requirement of 11.2.1.4.2(2) shall not apply to door assemblies from 
individual dwelling units that open directly into an exit enclosure. 
(4)  The door assemblies shall serve a high hazard contents area. 
11.2.1.4.3* Door Leaf Encroachment. 
11.2.1.4.3.1  During its swing, any door leaf in a means of egress shall leave not less 
than one-half of the required width of an aisle, corridor, passageway, or landing 
unobstructed and shall project not more than 7 in. (180 mm) into the required width of 
an aisle, corridor, passageway, or landing when fully open. Door leaves shall not open 
directly onto a stair without a landing. The landing shall have a width not less than the 
width of the door. (See 11.2.1.3.) 
11.2.1.4.3.2  Surface-mounted latch release hardware on the door leaf shall be exempt 
from being included in the maximum 7 in. (180 mm) projection requirement of 
11.2.1.4.3.1, provided that both of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The hardware is mounted to the side of the door leaf that faces the aisle, 
corridor, passageway, or landing when the door leaf is in the open position. 
(2)  The hardware is mounted not less than 34 in. (865 mm), and not more than 48 in. 
(1220 mm), above the floor. 
11.2.1.4.4  Screen Doors and Storm Doors. Screen door assemblies and storm door 
assemblies used in a means of egress shall be subject to the requirements for direction 
of swing applicable to other door assemblies used in a means of egress. 
11.2.1.4.5  Door Leaf Operating Forces. 
11.2.1.4.5.1  The forces required to fully open any door leaf manually in a means of 
egress shall not exceed 15 lbf (67 N) to release the latch, 30 lbf (133 N) to set the door 
leaf in motion, and 15 lbf (67 N) to open the door leaf to the minimum required width, 
unless otherwise specified as follows: 
(1)  Opening forces for interior side-hinged or pivoted-swinging door leaves without 
closers shall not be more than 5 lbf (22 N). 
(2)  The opening forces for horizontal-sliding door leaves in detention and 
correctional occupancies shall be as provided in 21.2.11. 
(3)  The opening forces for power-operated door leaves shall be as provided in 
11.2.1.9. 
11.2.1.4.5.2  The forces specified in 11.2.1.4.5.1 shall be applied at the latch stile. 
11.2.1.5  Locks, Latches, and Alarm Devices. 
11.2.1.5.1  Door leaves shall be arranged to be opened readily from the egress side 
whenever the building is occupied. 
11.2.1.5.2* The requirement of 11.2.1.5.1 shall not apply to door leaves of listed fire door 
assemblies after exposure to elevated temperature in accordance with the listing based 
on laboratory fire test procedures. 
11.2.1.5.3  Locks, if provided, shall not require the use of a key, a tool, or special 
knowledge or effort for operation from the egress side. 
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11.2.1.5.4  The requirements of 11.2.1.5.1 and 11.2.1.5.3 shall not apply where 
otherwise provided in Chapters 19 through 21. 

First Revision No. 117:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 208: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.5.5* A latch or other fastening device on a door leaf shall be provided with a 
releasing device that has an obvious method of operation and that is readily operated 
under all lighting conditions. The releasing mechanism for any latch shall be located not 
less than 34 in. (865 mm), and not more than 48 in. (1220 mm), above the finished floor. 
Door leaves shall be operable with not more than one releasing operation. 
11.2.1.5.65   Key-Operated Locks. 

First Revision No. 118:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 264: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.5.65.1* 11.2.1.5.6.1 Exterior door assemblies shall be permitted to have key-operated 

locks from the egress side, provided that all of the following criteria are met: 

(1) The alternative specified in 11.2.1.5.6.1 is permitted in Chapters 16 through 31 for the 

specific occupancy. 

(2) A readily visible, durable sign in letters not less than 1 in. (25 mm) high on a contrasting 

background that reads as follows is located on or adjacent to the door opening: THIS DOOR TO 

REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. 

(3) The locking device is of a type that is readily distinguishable as locked. 

(4) A key is immediately available to any occupant inside the building when it is locked. 
11.2.1.5.65.2  The alternative provisions of 11.2.1.5.6.1 shall be permitted to be 
revoked by the authority having jurisdiction for cause. 
11.2.1.5.76   Electrically Controlled Egress Door Assemblies. Door assemblies in 
the means of egress shall be permitted to be electrically locked if equipped with 
approved hardware, listed in accordance with ANSI/UL 294, Standard for Access Control 

System Units, provided that all of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The hardware for occupant release of the lock is affixed to the door leaf. 
(2)  The hardware has an obvious method of operation that is readily operated in the 
direction of egress. 
(3)  The hardware is capable of being operated with one hand in the direction of 
egress. 
(4)  Operation of the hardware directly interrupts the power supply to the electric lock 
and unlocks the door assembly in the direction of egress. 
(5)* (5)* Loss of power to the hardware automatically unlocks the door assembly in 
the direction of egress. 
11.2.1.5.87  Where permitted in Chapters 16 through 31, and 33 through 34, key 
operation shall be permitted, provided that the key cannot be removed when the door 
leaf is locked from the side from which egress is to be made. 
11.2.1.5.98* Every door assembly in a stair enclosure serving more than four stories, 
unless permitted by 11.2.1.5.98.2, shall meet one of the following criteria: 
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(1)  Re-entry from the stair enclosure to the interior of the building shall be provided. 
(2)  An automatic release that is actuated with the initiation of the building fire alarm 
system shall be provided to unlock all stair enclosure door assemblies to allow re-entry. 
(3)  Selected re-entry shall be provided in accordance with 11.2.1.5.98.1. 
11.2.1.5.98.1  Door assemblies on stair enclosures shall be permitted to be equipped 
with hardware that prevents re-entry into the interior of the building, provided that all of 
the following criteria are met: 
(1)  There shall be not less than two levels where it is possible to leave the stair 
enclosure to access another exit. 
(2)  There shall be not more than four stories intervening between stories where it is 
possible to leave the stair enclosure to access another exit. 
(3)  Re-entry shall be possible on the top, or next to top, story that allows access to 
another exit. 
(4)  Door assemblies allowing re-entry shall be identified as such on the stair side of 
the door. 
(5)  Door assemblies not allowing re-entry shall be provided with a sign on the stair 
side indicating the location of the nearest door opening, in each direction of travel, that 
allows re-entry or exit. 
11.2.1.5.98.2  The requirement of 11.2.1.5.98  shall not apply to the following: 
(1)  Stair enclosures serving a building permitted to have a single exit in accordance 
with Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34 
(2)  Stair enclosures in health care occupancies where otherwise provided in Chapter 
19 
(3)  Stair enclosures in detention and correctional occupancies where otherwise 
provided in Chapter 21 
11.2.1.5.109  If a stair enclosure allows access to the roof of the building, the door 
assembly to the roof either shall be kept locked or shall allow re-entry from the roof. 

First Revision No. 119:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 210: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.5.1110 * 11.2.1.5.11 A latch or other fastening device on a door leaf shall be 
provided with a releasing device having an obvious method of operation and that is 
readily operated under all lighting conditions. 
11.2.1.5.1110.1  The releasing mechanism for any latch shall be located not less than 
34 in. (865 mm), and not more than 48 in. (1220 mm), above the finished floor. 
11.2.1.5.1110.2  The releasing mechanism shall open the door leaf with not more than 
one releasing operation, unless otherwise specified in 11.2.1.5.1110.3. 

First Revision No. 120:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 212: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.5.1110.3* 11.2.1.5.11.3 Egress door assemblies from individual living units and 
guest rooms of residential occupancies shall be permitted to be provided with devices, 
including automatic latching devices, that require not more than one additional releasing 
operation, provided that such device is operable from the inside without the use of a key 
or tool and is mounted at a height not exceeding 48 in. (1220 mm) above the finished 
floor. 
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11.2.1.5.1211  Where pairs of door leaves are required in a means of egress, one of 
the following criteria shall be met: 
(1)  Each leaf of the pair shall be provided with a releasing device that does not 
depend on the release of one door before the other. 
(2)  Approved automatic flush bolts shall be used and arranged such that both of the 
following criteria are met: 
(a)  The door leaf equipped with the automatic flush bolts shall have no doorknob or 
surface-mounted hardware. 
(b)  Unlatching of any leaf shall not require more than one operation. 
11.2.1.5.1312* Devices shall not be installed in connection with any door assembly on 
which panic hardware or fire exit hardware is required where such devices prevent or 
are intended to prevent the free use of the door leaf for purposes of egress, unless 
otherwise provided in 11.2.1.6. 
11.2.1.6* Special Locking Arrangements. 
11.2.1.6.1  Delayed-Egress Locking Systems. Approved, listed, delayed-egress 
locking systems shall be permitted to be installed on door assemblies serving low and 
ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised 
automatic fire detection system in accordance with Section 55.2, or an approved, 
electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3, and 
where permitted in Chapters 15 and 33 through 34, provided that the criteria of 
11.2.1.6.1.1 through 11.2.1.6.1.7 are met. 
11.2.1.6.1.1  The provisions of 11.2.1.6.2 for access-controlled egress door assemblies 
shall not apply to door assemblies with delayed-egress locking systems. 
11.2.1.6.1.2  The door leaves shall unlock in the direction of egress upon actuation of 
an approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance 
with Section 55.3, or upon the actuation of any heat detector or not more than two 
smoke detectors of an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system installed in 
accordance with Section 55.2. 
11.2.1.6.1.3  The door leaves shall unlock in the direction of egress upon loss of power 
controlling the lock or locking mechanism. 
11.2.1.6.1.4  An irreversible process shall release the lock in the direction of egress 
within 15 seconds upon application of a force to the release device required in 
11.2.1.5.11 that shall not be required to exceed 15 lbf (67 N) nor be required to be 
continuously applied for more than 3 seconds. The initiation of the release process shall 
activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door opening. Once the lock has been 
released by the application of force to the releasing device, relocking shall be by manual 
means only. 
11.2.1.6.1.5  Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, a delay not 
exceeding 30 seconds shall be permitted. 

First Revision No. 121:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 241: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.6.1.6* On the door leaf adjacent to the release device in the direction of egress, there 

shall be a special sign in letters at least 1 in. (25 mm) high that complies with 11.10.8.1 and 

11.10.8.2 and reads as follows: 
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(a1) PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS, DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS for doors that 

swing in the direction of egress travel 

(b2) PULL UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS, DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS for 
doors that swing against the direction of egress travel 
11.2.1.6.1.7  Emergency lighting shall be provided in the area of the door assembly. 
11.2.1.6.2* Access-Controlled Egress Door Assemblies. Where permitted in 
Chapters 15 through 31 and 33, door assemblies in the means of egress shall be 
permitted to be equipped with electrical lock hardware that prevents egress provided 
that all of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  A sensor shall be provided on the egress side, arranged to unlock the door leaf in 
the direction of egress upon detection of an approaching occupant. 
(2)  Door leaves shall automatically unlock in the direction of egress upon loss of 
power to the sensor or to the part of the access control system that locks the door 
leaves. 
(3)  Door locks shall be arranged to unlock in the direction of egress from a manual 
release device complying with all of the following criteria: 
(a)  The manual release device shall be located on the egress side, 40 in. to 48 in. 
(1015 mm to 1220 mm ) vertically above the floor, and within 60 in. (1525 mm) of the 
secured door openings. 
(b)  The manual release device shall be readily accessible and clearly identified by a 
sign that reads as follows: PUSH TO EXIT. 
(c)  When operated, the manual release device shall result in direct interruption of 
power to the lock — independent of the locking system electronics — and the lock shall 
remain unlocked for not less than 30 seconds. 
(4)  Activation of the building fire-protective signaling system, if provided, shall 
automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress, and the door leaves shall 
remain unlocked until the fire-protective signaling system has been manually reset. 
(5)  The activation of manual fire alarm boxes that activate the building fire-protective 
signaling system specified in 11.2.1.6.2(4) shall not be required to unlock the door 
leaves. 
(6)  Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, 
shall automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress, and the door leaves 
shall remain unlocked until the fire-protective signaling system has been manually reset. 
(7)  The egress side of access-controlled egress doors, other than existing access-
controlled egress doors, shall be provided with emergency lighting in accordance with 
Section 11.9. 

First Revision No. 122:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 214: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.6.3  Elevator Lobby Exit Access Door Assemblies Locking. Where permitted 
in Chapters 16 through 31, door assemblies separating the elevator lobby from the exit 
access required by 11.4.1.6.1 shall be permitted to be electrically locked, provided that 
all the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The lock is listed in accordance with ANSI/UL 294. 
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(2)  The building is protected throughout by a fire alarm system in accordance with 
Section 55.2. 
(3)  The building is protected throughout by an approved, electrically supervised 
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3. 
(4)  Waterflow in the sprinkler system required by 11.2.1.6.3(3) is arranged to initiate 
the building fire alarm system. 
(5)  The elevator lobby is protected by an approved, supervised smoke detection 
system in accordance with Section 55.2. 
(6)  Detection of smoke by the detection system required by 11.2.1.6.3(5) is arranged 
to initiate the building fire alarm system and notify building occupants. 
(7)  Initiation of the building fire alarm system by other than manual fire alarm boxes 
unlocks the elevator lobby doors. 
(8)  Loss of power to the elevator lobby electronic lock system unlocks the elevator 
lobby door assemblies. 
(9)  Once unlocked, the elevator lobby doors remain unlocked until the building fire 
alarm system has been manually reset. 
(10)  Where the elevator lobby doors remain latched after being unlocked, latch 
releasing hardware in accordance with 11.2.1.5.5 is affixed to the doors. 
(11)  A two-way communication system is provided for communication between the 
elevator lobby and a central control point that is constantly staffed. 
(12)  The central control point staff required by 11.2.1.6.3(12 11) is capable, trained, 
and authorized to provide emergency assistance.  
(13)  The provisions of 11.2.1.6.1 for delayed-egress locking systems are not applied 
to the elevator lobby doors. 
(14)* (14)* The provisions of 11.2.1.6.2 for access-controlled egress door assemblies 
are not applied to the elevator lobby doors. 
11.2.1.7  Panic Hardware and Fire Exit Hardware. 
11.2.1.7.1  Where a door assembly is required to be equipped with panic hardware or 
fire exit hardware, such hardware shall meet all of the following criteria: 
(1)  It shall consist of a cross bar or push pad, the actuating portion of which extends 
across not less than one-half of the width of the door leaf. 
(2)  It shall be mounted not less than 34 in. (865 mm), and not more than 48 in. (1220 
mm), above the floor. 
(3)  It shall be constructed so that a horizontal force not to exceed 15 lbf (67 N) 
actuates the cross bar or push pad and latches. 

First Revision No. 123:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 290: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.7.2* 11.2.1.7.2 Only approved panic hardware shall be used on door assemblies 
that are not fire-rated door assemblies. Only approved fire exit hardware shall be used 
on fire-rated fire protection–rated door assemblies. 
11.2.1.7.2.1 Panic hardware and fire exit hardware shall comply with ANSI/UL 305, 
Standard for Safety Panic Hardware, and ANSI/BHMA A156.3, Exit Devices.  
11.2.1.7.3  Required panic hardware and fire exit hardware in other than detention and 
correctional occupancies, as otherwise provided in 21.2.11, shall not be equipped with 
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any locking device, set screw, or other arrangement that prevents the release of the 
latch when pressure is applied to the releasing device. 
11.2.1.7.4  Devices that hold the latch in the retracted position shall be prohibited on 
fire exit hardware, unless listed and approved for that purpose. 
11.2.1.8  Self-Closing Devices. 
11.2.1.8.1* A door leaf normally required to be kept closed shall not be secured in the 
open position at any time and shall be self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance 
with 11.2.1.8.2, unless otherwise permitted by 11.2.1.8.3. 
11.2.1.8.2  In any building of low or ordinary hazard contents, as described in 6.3.2, or 
where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, door leaves shall be permitted to be 
automatic-closing, provided that all of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  Upon release of the hold-open mechanism, the door leaf becomes self-closing. 
(2)  The release device is designed so that the door leaf instantly releases manually 
and, upon release, becomes self-closing, or the leaf can be readily closed. 
(3)  The automatic releasing mechanism or medium is activated by the operation of 
approved smoke detectors installed in accordance with the requirements for smoke 
detectors for door leaf release service in NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling 
Code. 
(4)  Upon loss of power to the hold-open device, the hold-open mechanism is 
released, and the door leaf becomes self-closing. 
(5)  The release by means of smoke detection of one door leaf in a stair enclosure 
results in closing all door leaves serving that stair. 
11.2.1.8.3  The elevator car doors and the associated hoistway enclosure doors at the 
floor level designated for recall in accordance with the requirements of Section 54.2 
shall be permitted to remain open during Phase I Emergency Recall Operation. 
11.2.1.9* Powered Door Leaf Operation. 
11.2.1.9.1* General. Where means of egress door leaves are operated by power upon 
the approach of a person, or are provided with power-assisted manual operation, the 
design shall be such that, in the event of power failure, the door leaves open manually 
to allow egress travel or close when necessary to safeguard the means of egress. 
11.2.1.9.1.1  The forces required to manually open the door leaves specified in 
11.2.1.9.1 shall not exceed those required in 11.2.1.4.5, except that the force required 
to set the door leaf in motion shall not exceed 50 lbf (222 N). 
11.2.1.9.1.2  The door assembly shall be designed and installed so that, when a force 
is applied to the door leaf on the side from which egress is made, it shall be capable of 
swinging from any position to provide full use of the required width of the opening in 
which it is installed. (See 11.2.1.4.) 
11.2.1.9.1.3  On the egress side of each door opening, there shall be a special sign 
that complies with 11.10.8.1 and 11.10.8.2 and reads as follows: 

IN EMERGENCY, PUSH TO OPEN 
11.2.1.9.1.4  The sign required by 11.2.1.9.1.3 shall be in letters not less than 1 in. (25 
mm) high on a contrasting background. 
11.2.1.9.1.5  Sliding power-operated door assemblies in exit access serving an 
occupant load of fewer than 50 that manually open in the direction of door leaf travel, 
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with forces not exceeding those required in 11.2.1.4.5, shall not be required to have a 
swing-out feature required by 11.2.1.9.1.2. The required sign shall read as follows: 

IN EMERGENCY, SLIDE TO OPEN 
11.2.1.9.1.6  In the emergency breakout mode, a door leaf located within a two-leaf 
opening shall be exempt from the minimum 32 in. (810 mm) single-leaf requirement of 
11.2.1.2.3, provided that the clear width of the single leaf is not less than 30 in. (760 
mm). 
11.2.1.9.1.7  For a biparting sliding door assembly in the emergency breakout mode, a 
door leaf located within a multiple-leaf opening shall be exempt from the minimum 32 in. 
(810 mm) single-leaf requirement of 11.2.1.2.3.2(1) if a clear opening of not less than 32 
in. (810 mm) is provided by all leafs broken out. 
11.2.1.9.1.8  Door assemblies complying with 11.2.1.14 shall be permitted to be used. 
11.2.1.9.1.9  The requirements of 11.2.1.9.1 through 11.2.1.9.1.8 shall not apply in 
detention and correctional occupancies where otherwise provided in 21.2.11. 
11.2.1.9.2  Self-Closing or Self-Latching Door Leaf Operation. Where door leaves 
are required to be self-closing or self-latching and are operated by power upon the 
approach of a person, or are provided with power-assisted manual operation, they shall 
be permitted in the means of egress under the following conditions: 
(1)  Door leaves can be opened manually in accordance with 11.2.1.9.1 to allow 
egress travel in the event of power failure. 
(2)  Door leaves remain in the closed position, unless actuated or opened manually. 
(3)  When actuated, door leaves remain open for not more than 30 seconds. 
(4)  Door leaves held open for any period of time close — and the power-assist 
mechanism ceases to function — upon operation of approved smoke detectors installed 
in such a way as to detect smoke on either side of the door opening in accordance with 
the provisions of NFPA 72. 
(5)  Door leaves required to be self-latching are either self-latching or become self-
latching upon operation of approved smoke detectors per 11.2.1.9.2(4). 
(6)  Power-assisted swinging door assemblies shall comply with BHMA/ANSI 
A156.19, American National Standard for Power Assist and Low Energy Power 
Operated Doors. 
11.2.1.10  Revolving Door Assemblies. 
11.2.1.10.1  Revolving door assemblies shall comply with all of the following: 
(1)  Revolving door wings shall be capable of being collapsed into a book-fold 
position. 
(2)  When revolving door wings are collapsed into the book-fold position, the parallel 
egress paths formed shall provide an aggregate width of 36 in. (915 mm). 
(3)  Revolving door assemblies shall not be used within 10 ft (3050 mm) of the foot or 
the top of stairs or escalators. 
(4)  Under all conditions, there shall be a dispersal area acceptable to the authority 
having jurisdiction between the stairs or escalators and revolving door assemblies. 
(5)  The revolutions per minute (rpm) of revolving door wings shall not exceed the 
values in Table 11.2.1.10.1. 
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(6)  Each revolving door assembly shall have a conforming side-hinged swinging 
door assembly in the same wall as the revolving door and within 10 ft (3050 mm) of the 
revolving door. 
(7)  Revolving door assemblies shall be permitted without the adjacent swinging door 
assemblies required by 11.2.1.10.1(6) for street floor elevator lobbies, provided that no 
stairways or door openings from other parts of the building discharge through the lobby, 
and the lobby has no occupancy other than as a means of travel between the elevators 
and street. 
 

Table 11.2.1.10.1  Revolving Door Maximum Speed 

Inside Diameter Power  
Driven–Type  

Speed Control  
(rpm) 

Manual-Type 
Speed  
Control  
(rpm) ft/in. mm 

6 ft 6 in. 1980 11 12 

7 ft 2135 10 11 

7 ft 6 in. 2285 9 11 

8 ft 2440 9 10 

8 ft 6 in. 2590 8 9 

9 ft 2745 8 9 

9 ft 6 in. 2895 7 8 

10 ft 3050 7 8 

11.2.1.10.2  Where permitted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, revolving 
door assemblies shall be permitted as a component in a means of egress, provided that 
all of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  Revolving door openings shall not be given credit for more than 50 percent of the 
required egress capacity. 
(2)  Each revolving door opening shall be credited with not more than a 50-person 
capacity, or, if of not less than 9 ft (2745 mm) in diameter, revolving door assemblies 
shall be permitted egress capacity based on the clear opening width provided when 
collapsed into a book-fold position. 
(3)  Revolving door wings shall be capable of being collapsed into a book-fold 
position when a force not exceeding 130 lbf (580 N) is applied to the wings within 3 in. 
(75 mm) of the outer edge. 
11.2.1.10.3  Revolving door assemblies not used as a component of a means of egress 
shall have a collapsing force not exceeding 180 lbf (800 N) applied at a point 3 in. (76 
mm) from the outer edge of the outer wing stile and 40 in. (1020 mm) above the floor. 
11.2.1.10.4  The requirement of 11.2.1.10.3 shall not apply to revolving door wings, 
provided that the collapsing force is reduced to a force not to exceed 130 lbf (580 N) 
under the all of following conditions: 
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(1)  Power failure, or removal of power to the device holding the wings in position 
(2)  Actuation of the automatic sprinkler system, where such a system is provided 
(3)  Actuation of a smoke detection system that is installed to provide coverage in all 
areas within the building that are within 75 ft (23 m) of the revolving door assemblies 
(4)  Actuation of a clearly identified manual control switch in an approved location 
that reduces the holding force to a force not to exceed 130 lbf (580 N) 

First Revision No. 124:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 242: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.11 Turnstiles and Similar Devices. 

11.2.1.11.1 Turnstiles or similar devices that restrict travel to one direction or are used to collect 

fares or admission charges shall not be placed so as to obstruct any required means of egress, 

unless otherwise specified in 11.2.1.11.1.1 and 11.2.1.11.1.2 11.2.1.11.1.1, 11.2.1.11.1.2, and 

11.2.1.11.1.3. 

11.2.1.11.1.1 Approved turnstiles not exceeding 39 in. (990 mm) in height that turn freely in the 

direction of egress travel shall be permitted where revolving doors are permitted in Chapters 15 

through 31 and 33 through 34. 

11.2.1.11.1.2 Where turnstiles are approved by the authority having jurisdiction and permitted in 

Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, each turnstile shall be credited for a 50-person 

capacity, provided that such turnstiles meet all of the following criteria: 

(1) They freewheel in the egress direction when primary power is lost, and they freewheel in the 

direction of egress travel upon manual release by an employee assigned in the area. 

(2) They are not given credit for more than 50 percent of the required egress width. 

11.2.1.11.1.3* Security access turnstiles that impede travel in the direction of egress utilizing a 

physical barrier shall be permitted to be considered as a component of the means of egress, 

where permitted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, provided that all the following 

criteria are met: 

(1) The building is protected throughout by an approved, electrically supervised automatic 

sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3. 

(2) Each security access turnstile lane configuration has a minimum clear passage width of 22 

in. (560 mm). 

(3) Any security access turnstile lane configuration providing a clear passage width of less than 

32 in. (810 mm) shall be given an egress capacity of 50 persons. 

(4) Any security access turnstile lane configuration providing a clear passage width of 32 in. 

(810 mm) or more shall be given an egress capacity as calculated in accordance with Section 

11.3. 

FI
RST 

DRAFT



22 Balloting Version:  First Draft Proposed 2015 Edition NFPA 5000 

 

 

(5) Each secured physical barrier shall automatically retract or swing to an unobstructed open 

position in the direction of egress, under each of the following conditions: 

(a) Upon loss of power to the turnstile or any part of the access control system that secures the 

physical barrier 

(b) Upon actuation of a readily accessible and clearly identified manual release device that 

results in direct interruption of power to each secured physical barrier, remains in the open 

position for not less than 30 seconds, and is positioned at one of the following locations: 

i. The manual release device is located on the egress side of each security access turnstile 

lane. 

ii. The manual release device is located at an approved location where it can be activated by an 

employee assigned to the area. 

(c) Upon activation of the building fire protective signaling system, if provided, and for which the 

following apply: 

i. The physical barrier remains in the open position until the fire-protective signaling system is 

manually reset. 

ii. The activation of manual fire alarm boxes that activate the building fire-protective signaling 

system is shall not be required to meet the requirements specified in 11.2.1.11.1.3(5)(c).  

(d) Upon actuation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, and for which the 

physical barrier remains in the open position until the fire-protective signaling system is 

manually reset. 

(36) They are not in excess of 39 in. (990 mm) in height and have a clear width of not less than 

16½ in. (420 mm). 

11.2.1.11.2 Turnstiles exceeding 39 in. (990 mm) in height shall meet the requirements for 

revolving door assemblies in 11.2.1.10 or the requirements of 11.2.1.11.1.3 for security access 

turnstiles. 

11.2.1.11.3 Turnstiles located in, or furnishing access to, required exits shall provide not 
less than 16½ in. (420 mm) clear width at and below a height of 39 in. (990 mm) and not 
less than 22 in. (560 mm) clear width at heights above 39 in. (990 mm). 
11.2.1.12  Doors in Folding Partitions. Where permanently mounted folding or 
movable partitions divide a room into smaller spaces, a swinging door leaf or open 
doorway shall be provided as an exit access from each such space, unless otherwise 
provided in 11.2.1.12.1 and 11.2.1.12.2. 
11.2.1.12.1  A door leaf or opening in the folding partition shall not be required, 
provided that all of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The subdivided space is not used by more than 20 persons at any time. 
(2)  The use of the space is under adult supervision. 
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(3)  The partitions are arranged so that they do not extend across any aisle or 
corridor used as an exit access to the required exits from the story. 
(4)  The partitions conform to the interior finish and other requirements of this Code. 
(5)  The partitions are of an approved type, have a simple method of release, and are 
capable of being opened quickly and easily by experienced persons in case of 
emergency. 
11.2.1.12.2  Where a subdivided space is provided with not less than two means of 
egress, a swinging door in the folding partition shall not be required, and one such 
means of egress shall be permitted to be equipped with a horizontal-sliding door 
assembly complying with 11.2.1.14. 
11.2.1.13  Balanced Door Assemblies. If panic hardware is installed on balanced 
door leaves, the panic hardware shall be of the push-pad type, and the pad shall not 
extend more than approximately one-half the width of the door leaf, measured from the 
latch stile. [See 11.2.1.7.1(1).] 

First Revision No. 125:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 244: FileMaker] 

11.2.1.14 Horizontal-Sliding Special-Purpose Horizontally Sliding Accordion or Folding 

Door Assemblies. Horizontal-sliding Special-purpose horizontally sliding accordion or folding 

door assemblies used in accordance with 11.2.1.4.1(4) shall meet the following criteria: 

(1) The door leaf is readily operable from either side without special knowledge or effort. 

(2) The force that, when applied to the operating device in the direction of egress, is required to 

operate the door leaf is not more than 15 lbf (67 N). 

(3) The force required to operate the door leaf in the direction of travel is not more than 30 lbf 

(133 N) to set the door leaf in motion and is not more than 15 lbf (67 N) to close the door leaf or 

open it to the minimum required width. 

(4) The door leaf is operable with a force of not more than 50 lbf (222 N) when a force of 250 lbf 

(1100 N) is applied perpendicularly to the door leaf adjacent to the operating device. 

(5) The door assembly complies with the fire protection rating and, where rated, is self-
closing or automatic-closing by means of smoke detection in accordance with 11.2.1.8, 
and is installed in accordance with NFPA 80. 
11.2.2  Stairs. 
11.2.2.1  General. Stairs used as a component in the means of egress, other than aisle 
stairs in assembly occupancies as otherwise provided in Chapter 16, shall conform to 
the general requirements of Section 11.1 and to the special requirements of 11.2.2. 
11.2.2.2  Dimensional Criteria. 
11.2.2.2.1  Standard Stairs. Dimensional criteria for stairs, other than stairs for 
industrial equipment access as otherwise provided in 29.2.5.3, shall be in accordance 
with Table 11.2.2.2.1. 
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Table 11.2.2.2.1  Stairs 

Feature Dimensional Criteria 

Minimum width See 11.2.2.2.1.1. 

Maximum height of risers 7 in. (180 mm) 

Minimum height of risers 4 in. (100 mm) 

Minimum tread depth 11 in. (280 mm) 

Minimum headroom 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm) 

Maximum height between  
landings 

12 ft (3660 mm) 

Landing See 11.2.1.3, 11.2.1.4.3, and  
11.2.2.3.2. 

First Revision No. 126:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 245: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.2.1.1* Minimum Stair Width. (See also 11.3.3.) 
(A)  Where the total occupant load of all stories served by the stair is fewer than 50, the 
minimum width clear of all obstructions, except projections not more than 4½ in. (114 
mm) at or below handrail height on each side, shall be 36 in. (915 mm). 
(B)* Where a stair serves an occupant load exceeding that permitted by 11.2.2.2.1.1(A), 
the minimum width clear of all obstructions, except projections not more than 4½ in. 
(114 mm) at or below handrail height on each side, shall be in accordance with Table 
11.2.2.2.1.1(B) and the requirements of 11.2.2.2.1.1(C), (D), and (E). 
 

Table 11.2.2.2.1.1(B)  Stair Width 

  Width 

Total Cumulative Occupant  
Load Assigned to the Stair in. mm 

<2000 44 1120 

≥2000 56 1420 

(C)  The total cumulative occupant load assigned to a particular stair shall be that 
stair’s prorated share of the total occupant load, as stipulated in 11.2.2.2.1.1(D) and 
11.2.2.2.1.1(E), calculated in proportion to the stair width. 
(D)  For downward egress travel, stair width shall be based on the total number of 
occupants from stories above the level where the width is measured. 
(E)  For upward egress travel, stair width shall be based on the total number of 
occupants from stories below the level where the width is measured. 
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(F)  The clear width of door openings discharging from stairways required to be a 
minimum of 56 in. (1420 mm) wide in accordance with 11.2.2.2.1.1(B) shall be in 
accordance with 11.2.1.2.3.2(8). 
11.2.2.2.1.2  Reserved. 
11.2.2.2.2  Curved Stairs. Curved stairs shall be permitted as a component in a means 
of egress, provided that the depth of tread is not less than 11 in. (280 mm) at a point 12 
in. (305 mm) from the narrower end of the tread and the smallest radius is not less than 
twice the stair width. 
11.2.2.2.3  Spiral Stairs. 
11.2.2.2.3.1  Where specifically permitted for individual occupancies by Chapters 15 
through 31 and 33 through 34, spiral stairs shall be permitted as a component in a 
means of egress in accordance with 11.2.2.2.3.2 and 11.2.2.2.3.3. 
11.2.2.2.3.2  Spiral stairs shall be permitted, provided that all of the following criteria 
are met: 
(1)  Riser heights shall not exceed 7 in. (180 mm). 
(2)  The stairway shall have a tread depth of not less than 11 in. (280 mm) for a 
portion of the stairway width sufficient to provide egress capacity for the occupant load 
served in accordance with 11.3.3.1. 
(3)  At the outer side of the stairway, an additional 10½ in. (265 mm) of width shall be 
provided clear to the other handrail, and this width shall not be included as part of the 
required egress capacity. 
(4)  Handrails complying with 11.2.2.4 shall be provided on both sides of the spiral 
stairway. 
(5)  The inner handrail shall be located within 24 in. (610 mm), measured 
horizontally, of the point where a tread depth of not less than 11 in. (280 mm) is 
provided. 
(6)  The turn of the stairway shall be such that descending users have the outer 
handrail at their right side. 
11.2.2.2.3.3  Where the occupant load served does not exceed three, spiral stairs shall 
be permitted, provided that all of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The clear width of the stairs shall be not less than 26 in. (660 mm). 
(2)  The height of risers shall not exceed 9½ in. (240 mm). 
(3)  The headroom shall be not less than 6 ft 6 in. (1980 mm). 
(4)  Treads shall have a depth not less than 7½ in. (190 mm) at a point 12 in. (305 
mm) from the narrower edge. 
(5)  All treads shall be identical. 
(6)  Handrails shall be provided on both sides of the stairway. 
11.2.2.2.4* Winders. Where specified in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, 
winders shall be permitted in stairs. Winders shall have a tread depth of not less than 6 
in. (150 mm) and a tread depth of not less than 11 in. (280 mm) at a point 12 in. (305 
mm) from the narrowest edge. 
11.2.2.3  Stair Details. 
11.2.2.3.1  Construction. 
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11.2.2.3.1.1  All stairs serving as required means of egress shall be of permanent fixed 
construction, unless they are stairs serving seating that is designed to be repositioned in 
accordance with 16.2.2.3.1. 
11.2.2.3.1.2  All components of a stairway, including platforms and landings, shall be 
constructed of materials consistent with the types permitted for floor construction, based 
on the type of construction of the building, except that wood handrails shall be permitted 
for all types of construction. All walking surfaces of a stairway shall be capable of 
supporting the loads specified in Chapter 35. 
11.2.2.3.2  Landings. 
11.2.2.3.2.1  Stairs shall have landings at door openings. 
11.2.2.3.2.2  Stairs and intermediate landings shall continue with no decrease in width 
along the direction of egress travel. 
11.2.2.3.2.3  In new buildings, every landing shall have a dimension measured in the 
direction of travel that is not less than the width of the stair, unless otherwise provided in 
11.2.2.3.2.4. 
11.2.2.3.2.4  Landings shall not be required to exceed 48 in. (1220 mm) in the direction 
of travel, provided that the stair has a straight run. 

First Revision No. 127:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 215: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.3.2.5 Within a dwelling unit, a door assembly at the top of a stair shall be 
permitted to open directly to the stair, provided that the door leaf does not swing over 
the stair and the door opening serves an area with an occupant load of fewer than 50 
persons. 
11.2.2.3.3  Tread and Landing Surfaces. 
11.2.2.3.3.1  Stair treads and landings shall be solid, without perforations, unless 
otherwise permitted by 11.2.2.3.3.4. 
11.2.2.3.3.2* Stair treads and landings shall be free of projections or lips that could trip 
stair users. 
11.2.2.3.3.3  If not vertical, risers shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an 
angle not to exceed 30 degrees from vertical, provided that the permitted projection of 
the nosing does not exceed 1½ in. (38 mm). 
11.2.2.3.3.4  The requirement of 11.2.2.3.3.1 shall not apply to noncombustible grated 
stair treads and landings in the following occupancies: 
(1)  Assembly occupancies as otherwise provided in 16.2.2.3.2 
(2)  Detention and correctional occupancies as otherwise provided in 21.2.2.3.1 
(3)  Industrial occupancies as otherwise provided in 29.2.2.3.1 
(4)  Storage occupancies as otherwise provided in 30.2.2.3.1 
11.2.2.3.4* Tread and Landing Slope. The tread and landing slope shall not exceed ¼ 
in./ft (21 mm/m) (a slope of 1 in 48). 
11.2.2.3.5* Riser Height and Tread Depth. Riser height shall be measured as the 
vertical distance between tread nosings. Tread depth shall be measured horizontally 
between the vertical planes of the foremost projection of adjacent treads, and at a right 
angle to the tread's leading edge, but shall not include bevelled or rounded tread 
surfaces that slope more than 20 degrees (a slope of 1 in 2.75). At tread nosings, such 
bevelling or rounding shall not exceed ½ in. (13 mm) in horizontal dimension. 
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11.2.2.3.6* Dimensional Uniformity. 

11.2.2.3.6.1  Variation in excess of 3⁄16 in. (4.8 mm) in the sizes of adjacent tread 

depths or in the height of adjacent risers shall be prohibited, unless otherwise permitted 
in 11.2.2.3.6.3. 
11.2.2.3.6.2  The variation between the sizes of the largest and smallest riser or 

between the largest and smallest tread depths shall not exceed 3⁄8 in. (9.5 mm) in any 

flight. 
11.2.2.3.6.3  Where the bottom or top riser adjoins a sloping public way, walk, or 
driveway having an established finished ground level and serves as a landing, the 
bottom or top riser shall be permitted to have a variation in height of not more than 1 in. 
in every 12 in. (25 mm in every 305 mm) of stairway width. 
11.2.2.3.6.4  The size of the variations addressed by 11.2.2.3.6.1, 11.2.2.3.6.2, and 
11.2.2.3.6.3 shall be based on the nosing-to-nosing dimensions of the tread depths and 
riser heights, consistent with the measurement details set out in 11.2.2.3.5. 
11.2.2.3.6.5* All tread nosings of stairs utilizing the provision of 11.2.2.3.6.3 shall be 
marked in accordance with 11.2.2.6. Those portions of the marking stripe at locations 

where the riser height below the nosing is inconsistent by more than 3⁄16 in. (5 mm), 

relative to other risers in the stair flight, shall be distinctively colored or patterned, 
incorporating safety yellow, to warn descending users of the inconsistent geometry 
relative to other steps in the flight. 
11.2.2.3.6.6  The variation in the horizontal projection of all nosings, including the 

projection of the landing nosing, shall not exceed 3⁄16 in. (4.8 mm) between adjacent 

nosings and shall not exceed 3⁄8 in. (9.5 mm) within each stair flight. 

11.2.2.4* Guards and Handrails. 
11.2.2.4.1  Handrails. 
11.2.2.4.1.1  Stairs and ramps shall have handrails on both sides, unless otherwise 
permitted in 11.2.2.4.1.6. 
11.2.2.4.1.2  In addition, handrails shall be provided within 30 in. (760 mm) of all 
portions of the required egress width of new stairs. 
11.2.2.4.1.3  Where intermediate handrails are provided in accordance with 
11.2.2.4.1.2, the minimum clear width between handrails shall be 20 in. (510 mm). 
11.2.2.4.1.4  The required egress width shall be provided along the natural path of 
travel. 
11.2.2.4.1.5  If a single step or a ramp is part of a curb that separates a sidewalk from a 
vehicular way, it shall not be required to have a handrail. 
11.2.2.4.1.6  Stairs within dwelling units and within guest rooms, and ramps within 
dwelling units and guest rooms, shall be permitted to have a handrail on one side only. 
11.2.2.4.2* Continuity. Required guards and handrails shall continue for the full length 
of each flight of stairs. At turns of new stairs, inside handrails shall be continuous 
between flights at landings. 
11.2.2.4.3  Projections. The design of guards and handrails, and the hardware for 
attaching handrails to guards, balusters, or walls, shall be such that there are no 
projections that might engage loose clothing. Openings in guards shall be designed to 
prevent loose clothing from becoming wedged in such openings. 
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First Revision No. 140:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 201: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.4.4 Direction. For standard stairs, at least one handrail or guard shall be 
installed at a right angle to the leading edge of the stair treads. 
11.2.2.4.5* Handrail Details. 
11.2.2.4.5.1* Handrails on stairs and ramps shall have a consistent height of not less 
than 34 in. (865 mm), and not more than 38 in. (965 mm), above the surface of the stair 
tread or ramp walking surface, measured vertically to the top of the rail from the leading 
edge of the stair tread or the ramp walking surface. 
11.2.2.4.5.2  The height of required handrails that form part of a guard in stairways not 
required to be accessible to persons with disabilities shall be permitted to exceed 38 in. 
(965 mm), but shall not exceed 42 in. (1065 mm), measured vertically to the top of the 
rail from the leading edge of the tread. 
11.2.2.4.5.3  Additional handrails that are lower or higher than the main handrail shall 
be permitted. 
11.2.2.4.5.4  Handrails shall provide a clearance of not less than 2¼ in. (57 mm) 
between the handrail and the wall to which it is fastened. 
11.2.2.4.5.5* Handrails shall include one of the following features: 
(1)  Circular cross section with an outside diameter of not less than 1¼ in. (32 mm) 
and not more than 2 in. (51 mm) 
(2)  Shape that is other than circular with a perimeter dimension of not less than 4 in. 
(100 mm), but not more than 6¼ in. (160 mm), and with the largest cross-sectional 
dimension not more than 2¼ in. (57 mm), provided that graspable edges are rounded 

so as to provide a radius of not less than 1⁄8 in. (3.2 mm) 

11.2.2.4.5.6  Handrails shall be continuously graspable along their entire length. 

First Revision No. 141:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 216: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.4.5.7 Handrail brackets or balusters attached to the bottom surface of the handrail shall 

not be considered to be obstructions to graspability, provided that the following criteria are met: 

(1) They do not project horizontally beyond the sides of the handrail within a vertical clearance 

of 1/2 in. (38 mm) of the bottom surface of the handrail. 

(2) For each 1/2 in. (13 mm) of additional handrail perimeter dimension greater than 4 in. (100 

mm), the vertical clearance dimension of 1 1/2 in. (38 mm) is permitted to be reduced by 1/8 in. 

(3.2 mm). 

(3) They have edges with a radius of not less than 0.01 in. (0.25 mm). 

(4) They obstruct not in excess of 20 percent of the handrail length if the graspable 
perimeter dimension is less than 5 1/2 in. (140 mm). 
11.2.2.4.5.8  Handrail ends shall return to the wall or floor or shall terminate at newel 
posts. 
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11.2.2.4.5.9  In other dwelling units, handrails that are not continuous between flights 
shall extend horizontally, at the required height, not less than 12 in. (305 mm) beyond 
the top riser and continue to slope for a depth of one tread beyond the bottom riser. 
11.2.2.4.5.10  Within dwelling units, the handrail shall extend, at the required height, to 
at least those points that are directly above the top and bottom risers. 
11.2.2.4.6  Guard Details. See 11.1.8. 
11.2.2.4.6.1  The height of guards required in 11.1.8 shall be measured vertically to the 
top of the guard from the surface adjacent thereto. 
11.2.2.4.6.2  Guards, other than guards in assembly occupancies where otherwise 
provided in 16.2.11, shall be not less than 42 in. (1065 mm) high. 
11.2.2.4.6.3* Open guards shall have intermediate rails or an ornamental pattern such 
that a sphere 4 in. (100 mm) in diameter shall not be capable of passing through any 
opening up to a height of 34 in. (865 mm), and the following also shall apply: 
(1)  The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread, and bottom element of a 
guardrail at the open side of a stair shall be of such size that a sphere 6 in. (150 mm) in 
diameter shall not be capable of passing through the triangular opening. 
(2)  In detention and correctional occupancies, in industrial occupancies, and in 
storage occupancies, the clear distance between intermediate rails, measured at right 
angles to the rails, shall not exceed 21 in. (535 mm). 
11.2.2.5  Enclosure and Protection of Stairs. 
11.2.2.5.1  Enclosures. All inside stairs serving as an exit or exit component shall be 
enclosed in accordance with 11.1.3.2. All other inside stairs shall be protected in 
accordance with Section 8.12. 
11.2.2.5.2* Exposures. 
11.2.2.5.2.1  Where nonrated walls or unprotected openings enclose the exterior of a 
stairway, and the walls or openings are exposed by other parts of the building at an 
angle of less than 180 degrees, the building enclosure walls within 10 ft (3050 mm) 
horizontally of the nonrated wall or unprotected opening shall be constructed as 
required for stairway enclosures, including opening protectives, unless otherwise 
permitted by 11.2.2.5.2.3 and 11.2.2.5.2.4. 
11.2.2.5.2.2  Construction shall extend vertically from the finished ground level to a 
point 10 ft (3050 mm) above the topmost landing of the stairs or to the roofline, 
whichever is lower. 
11.2.2.5.2.3  The fire resistance rating of the separation extending 10 ft (3050 mm) 
from the stairs shall not be required to exceed 1 hour where openings have not less 
than a ¾-hour fire protection rating. 
11.2.2.5.2.4  Separation shall not be required between corridors and outside stairs, 
provided that all of the following conditions are met: 
(1)  The building, including corridors and stairs, shall be protected throughout by an 
approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 
13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, or, where applicable, NFPA 13R, 
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up to and 
Including Four Stories in Height. 
(2)  The corridors shall comply with 11.1.3.1. 
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(3)  The corridors shall be connected on each end to an outside stair complying with 
11.2.2.7. 
(4)  At any location in the corridor where a change in direction exceeding 45 degrees 

occurs, a clear opening to the exterior of not less than 35 ft2 (3.25 m2), located to 
restrict the accumulation of smoke and toxic gases, or an outside stair shall be 
provided. 
11.2.2.5.3  Usable Space. Enclosed, usable space within an exit enclosure shall be 
prohibited, including under stairs, unless otherwise permitted by 11.2.2.5.3.2. 
11.2.2.5.3.1* Open space within the enclosure shall not be used for any purpose that 
has the potential to interfere with egress. 
11.2.2.5.3.2  Enclosed, usable space shall be permitted under stairs, provided that the 
following criteria are met: 
(1)  The space is separated from the stair enclosure by the same fire resistance 
rating as the exit enclosure. 
(2)  Entrance to the enclosed, usable space is not from within the stair enclosure. 
(See also 11.1.3.2.3.) 

First Revision No. 157:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 235: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.6* Stairway Marking Identification. 

11.2.2.6.1 Enclosed stairs serving three or more stories shall comply with 11.2.2.6.1.1 through 

11.2.2.6.1.15 11.2.2.6.1.13. 

11.2.2.6.1.1 The stairs shall be provided with special signage within the enclosure at each floor 

landing. 

11.2.2.6.1.2 The signage shall indicate the floor level. 

11.2.2.6.1.3 The signage shall indicate the terminus of the top and bottom of the stair enclosure. 

11.2.2.6.1.4 The signage shall indicate the identification of the stair enclosure. 

11.2.2.6.1.5 The signage shall indicate the floor level of, and the direction to, exit discharge. 

11.2.2.6.1.6 The signage shall be located inside the stair enclosure. approximately 60 in. (1525 

mm) 

11.2.2.6.1.7 The bottom of the signage shall be located a minimum of 48 in. (120 mm) above 

the floor landing, and the top of ther signage shall be located a maximum of 84 in. (2135 mm) 

above the floor landing. 

11.2.2.6.1.8 The signage shall be in a position that is visible when the door leaf is in the open or 

closed position. 

11.2.2.6.1.9 11.2.2.6.1.7 The signage shall comply with 11.10.8.1 and 11.10.8.2. 
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11.2.2.6.1.10 11.2.2.6.1.8 The floor level designation shall also be tactile in accordance with 

ICC/ANSI A117.1, American National Standard for Accessible and Usable Buildings and 

Facilities. 

11.2.2.6.1.11 11.2.2.6.1.9 The signage shall be painted or stenciled on the wall or on a separate 

sign securely attached to the wall. 

11.2.2.6.1.12 11.2.2.6.1.10 The stairway identification letter shall be placed located at the top of 

the sign in minimum 1 in. (25 mm) high lettering in accordance with 11.10.8.2. 

11.2.2.6.1.13* 11.2.2.6.1.11* Signage that reads NO ROOF ACCESS and located under the 

stairway identification letter shall designate stairways that do not provide roof access. Lettering 

shall be a minimum of 1 in. (25 mm) high and shall be in accordance with 11.10.8.2. 

11.2.2.1.6.14 11.2.2.6.1.12 The floor level number shall be placed in the middle of the sign 

located below the stairway identifier in minimum 5 in. (125 mm) high numbers and in 

accordance with 11.10.8.2. Mezzanine levels shall have the letter “M” or other appropriate 

identification letter preceding the floor level number, while basement levels shall have the letter 

“B” or other appropriate identification letter preceding the floor level number. 

11.2.2.6.1.15 11.2.2.6.1.13 The Identification of the lower and upper terminus of the 
stairway shall be on the sign placed at the bottom of the sign in minimum 1 in. (25 mm) 
high letters and in accordance with 11.10.8.2. 
11.2.2.6.2  Wherever an enclosed stair requires travel in an upward direction to reach 
the level of exit discharge, special signs with directional indicators showing the direction 
to the level of exit discharge shall be provided at each floor level landing from which 
upward direction of travel is required, unless otherwise provided in 11.2.2.6.2.1 and 
11.2.2.6.2.2, and the following shall also apply: 
(1)  Such signage shall comply with 11.10.8.1 and 11.10.8.2. 
(2)  Such signage shall be visible when the door is in the open or closed position. 
11.2.2.6.2.1  The requirement of 11.2.2.6.2 shall not apply where signs required by 
11.2.2.6.1 are provided. 
11.2.2.6.2.2  The requirement of 11.2.2.6.2 shall not apply to stairs extending not more 
than one story below the level of exit discharge where the exit discharge is clearly 
obvious. 
11.2.2.6.3* Stairway Tread Marking. Where new contrasting marking is applied to 
stairs, such marking shall comply with the following: 
(1)  The marking shall include a continuous strip as a coating on, or as a material 
integral with, the full width of the leading edge of each tread. 
(2)  The marking shall include a continuous strip as a coating on, or as a material 
integral with, the full width of the leading edge of each landing nosing. 
(3)  The marking strip width, measured horizontally from the leading vertical edge of 
the nosing, shall be consistent at all nosings. 
(4)  The marking strip width shall be 1 in. to 2 in. (25 mm to 51 mm). 
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First Revision No. 157:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 218: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.6.4* Where new contrast marking is provided for stairway handrails, it shall be 
applied to, or be part of, at least the upper surface of the handrail, have a minimum 
width 1 in. (25 mm), and extend the full length of each handrail. 
11.2.2.6.4.1 After marking, the handrail shall comply with 11.2.2.4.5. 
11.2.2.6.4.2 Where handrails or handrail extensions bend or turn corners, the stripe 
shall be permitted to have a gap of not more than 4 in. (100 mm). 

 

First Revision No. 157:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 219: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.6.5 Exit Stair Path Markings. Where exit stair path markings are required in Chapters 

15 through 31, such markings shall be installed in accordance with 11.2.2.6.5.1 through 

11.2.2.6.5.11. 

11.2.2.6.5.1* Exit Stair Treads. Exit stair treads shall incorporate a marking stripe that is 

applied as a paint/coating or be a material that is integral with the nosing of each step. 

(A) The marking stripe shall be installed along the horizontal leading edge of the step and shall 

extend the full width of the step. 

(B) The marking stripe shall also meet all of the following requirements: 

(1) The marking stripe shall be not more than 1/2 in. (13 mm) from the leading edge of each 

step and shall not overlap the leading edge of the step by more than 1/2 in. (13 mm) down the 

vertical face of the step. 

(2) The marking stripe shall have a minimum horizontal width of 1 in. (25 mm) and a maximum 

width of 2 in. (51 mm). 

(3) The dimensions and placement of the marking stripe shall be uniform and consistent on 

each step throughout the exit enclosure. 

(4) Surface-applied marking stripes using adhesive-backed tapes shall not be used. 

11.2.2.6.5.2 Exit Stair Landings. The leading edge of exit stair landings shall be marked with a 

solid and continuous marking stripe consistent with the dimensional requirements for stair 

treads and shall be the same length as, and consistent with, the stripes on the steps. 

11.2.2.6.5.3 Exit Stair Handrails. All handrails and handrail extensions shall be marked with a 

solid and continuous marking stripe and meet all of the following requirements: 

(1) The marking stripe shall be applied to the upper surface of the handrail or be a material 

integral with the upper surface of the handrail for the entire length of the handrail, including 

extensions. 
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(2) Where handrails or handrail extensions bend or turn corners, the marking stripe shall be 

permitted to have a gap of not more than 4 in. (100 mm). 

(3) The marking stripe shall have a minimum horizontal width of 1 in. (25 mm), which shall not 

apply to outlining stripes listed in accordance with UL 1994, Standard for Luminous Egress Path 

Marking Systems. 

(4) The dimensions and placement of the marking stripe shall be uniform and consistent on 

each handrail throughout the exit enclosure. 

11.2.2.6.5.4 Perimeter Demarcation Marking. Stair landings, exit passageways, and other 

parts of the floor areas within the exit enclosure shall be provided with a solid and continuous 

perimeter demarcation marking stripe on the floor or on the walls or a combination of both. The 

marking stripe shall also meet all of the following requirements: 

(1) The marking stripe shall have a minimum horizontal width of 1 in. (25 mm) and a maximum 

width of 2 in. (51 mm), with interruptions not exceeding 4 in. (100 mm). 

(2) The minimum marking stripe width of 1 in. (25 mm) shall not apply to outlining stripes listed 

in accordance with UL 1994, Standard for Luminous Egress Path Marking Systems. 

(3) The dimensions and placement of the perimeter demarcation marking stripe shall be uniform 

and consistent throughout the exit enclosure. 

(4) Surface-applied marking stripes using adhesive-backed tapes shall not be used. 

(A) Perimeter floor demarcation lines shall comply with all of the following: 

(1) They shall be placed within 4 in. (100 mm) of the wall and extend to within 2 in. (51 mm) of 

the markings on the leading edge of landings. 

(2) They shall continue across the floor in front of all doors. 

(3) They shall not extend in front of exit doors leading out of an exit enclosure and through 

which occupants must travel to complete the egress path. 

(B) Perimeter wall demarcation lines shall comply with all of the following: 

(1) They shall be placed on the wall with the bottom edge of the stripe not more than 4 in. (100 

mm) above the finished floor. 

(2) At the top or bottom of the stairs, they shall drop vertically to the floor within 2 in. (51 mm) of 

the step or landing edge. 

(3) They shall transition vertically to the floor and then extend across the floor where a line on 

the floor is the only practical method of outlining the path. 
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(4) Where the wall line is broken by a door, they shall continue across the face of the door or 

transition to the floor and extend across the floor in front of such door. 

(5) They shall not extend in front of doors leading out of an exit enclosure and through which 

occupants must travel to complete the egress path. 

(6) Where a wall-mounted demarcation line transitions to a floor-mounted demarcation line, or 

vice versa, the wall-mounted demarcation line shall drop vertically to the floor to meet a 

complementary extension of the floor-mounted demarcation line, thus forming a continuous 

marking. 

11.2.2.6.5.5* Obstacles. Obstacles that are in the exit enclosure at or below 6 ft 6 in. (1980 

mm) in height, and that project more than 4 in. (100 mm) into the egress path, shall be identified 

with markings not less than 1 in. (25 mm) in horizontal width comprised of a pattern of 

alternating equal bands of luminescent material and black;, and with the alternating bands not 

more than 2 in. (51 mm) in horizontal width and angled at 45 degrees. 

11.2.2.6.5.6 Doors Serving Exit Enclosure. All doors serving the exit enclosure that swing out 

from the enclosure in the direction of egress travel shall be provided with a marking stripe on the 

top and sides of the door(s) frame(s). The marking stripe shall also meet all of the following 

requirements: 

(1) The marking stripe shall have a minimum horizontal width of 1 in. (25 mm) and a maximum 

width of 2 in. (51 mm). 

(2) Gaps shall be permitted in the continuity of door frame markings where a line is fitted into a 

corner or bend, but shall be as small as practicable, and in no case shall gaps be greater than 1 

in. (25 mm). 

(3) Where the door molding does not provide enough flat surface on which to locate the marking 

stripe, the marking stripe shall be located on the wall surrounding the frame. 

(4) The dimensions and placement of the marking stripe shall be uniform and consistent on all 

doors in the exit enclosure. 

11.2.2.6.5.7 Door Hardware Marking. The door hardware for the doors serving the exit 

enclosure that swing out from the enclosure in the direction of egress travel shall be provided 

with a marking stripe. The marking stripe shall also meet the following requirements: 

(1)* The door hardware necessary to release the latch shall be outlined with an approved 

marking stripe having a minimum width of 1 in. (25 mm). 

(2) Where panic hardware is installed, both of the following criteria shall be met: 

(a) The marking stripe shall have a minimum width of 1 in. (25 mm) and be applied to the entire 

length of the actuating bar or touch pad. 
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(b) The placement of the marking stripe shall not interfere with viewing of any instructions on the 

actuating bar or touch pad. 

11.2.2.6.5.8 Emergency Exit Symbol. An emergency exit symbol with a luminescent 

background shall be applied on all doors serving the exit enclosure that swing out from the 

enclosure in the direction of egress travel. The emergency exit symbol shall also meet both of 

the following requirements: 

(1) The emergency exit symbol shall meet the requirements of NFPA 170, Standard for Fire 

Safety and Emergency Symbols. 

(2) The emergency exit symbol applied on the door shall be a minimum of 4 in. (100 mm) in 

height and shall be applied on the door, centered horizontally, with the top of the symbol not 

higher than 18 in. (455 mm) above the finished floor. 

11.2.2.6.5.9 Uniformity. Placement and dimensions of the marking stripes shall be consistent 

and uniform throughout the same exit enclosure. 

11.2.2.6.5.10 Materials. Exit stair path markings shall be made of any material, including paint, 

provided that an electrical charge is not required to maintain the required luminescence. Such 

materials shall include, but shall not be limited to, self-luminous materials and photoluminescent 

materials. Materials shall comply with one of the following: 

(1) ASTM E 2072, Standard Specification for Photoluminescent (Phosphorescent) Safety 

Markings, with the following exceptions: 

(a) The charging source shall be 1 ft-candle (10.8 lux) of fluorescent illumination for 60 minutes. 

(b) The minimum luminance shall be 5 millicandelas/m22 after 90 minutes. 

(2) ANSI/UL 1994, Standard for Luminous Egress Path Marking Systems 

11.2.2.6.5.11 Exit Stair Illumination. Exit enclosures where photoluminescent materials are 

installed shall comply with all of the following: 

(1) The exit enclosure shall be continuously illuminated for at least 60 minutes prior to periods 

when the building is occupied. 

(2) The illumination shall remain on when the building is occupied. 

(3) Lighting control devices provided for illumination within the exit enclosure shall meet all of 

the following requirements: 

(a) Lighting control devices that automatically turn exit enclosure lighting on and off, based on 

occupancy, shall be permitted, provided that they turn on illumination for charging 

photoluminescent materials for at least 60 minutes prior to periods when the building is 

occupied. 
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(b) Lighting used to charge photoluminescent materials shall not be controlled by motion 

sensors. 

(c) Lighting control devices that dim the lighting levels within the exit enclosure shall not 
be installed unless they provide a minimum of 1 ft-candle (10.8 lux) of illumination within 
the exit enclosure measured at the walking surface. 
11.2.2.7  Special Provisions for Outside Stairs. 
11.2.2.7.1  Access. Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, outside stairs 
shall be permitted to lead to roofs of other sections of a building or an adjoining building 
where the construction is fire resistive and there is a continuous and safe means of 
egress from the roof. (See also 11.7.6.) 
11.2.2.7.2* Visual Protection. Outside stairs shall be arranged to avoid any 
impediments to their use by persons having a fear of high places. Outside stairs more 
than 36 ft (11 m) above the finished ground level shall be provided with an opaque 
visual obstruction not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in height. 
11.2.2.7.3  Separation and Protection of Outside Stairs. 
11.2.2.7.3.1* Outside stairs shall be separated from the interior of the building by 
construction with the fire resistance rating required for enclosed stairs with fixed or self-
closing opening protectives, except as follows: 
(1)  Outside stairs serving an exterior exit access balcony that has two remote 
outside stairways or ramps shall be permitted to be unprotected. 
(2)  Outside stairs serving two or fewer adjacent stories, including the story where the 
exit discharges, shall be permitted to be unprotected where there is a remotely located 
second exit. 
(3)  The fire resistance rating of the separation extending 10 ft (3050 mm) from the 
stairs shall not be required to exceed 1 hour where openings have a minimum ¾-hour 
fire protection rating. 
11.2.2.7.3.2  Wall construction required by 11.2.2.7.3.1 shall extend as follows: 
(1)  Vertically from the finished ground level to a point 10 ft (3050 m) above the 
topmost landing of the stairs or to the roofline, whichever is lower 
(2)  Horizontally for not less than 10 ft (3050 m) 

First Revision No. 163:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 222: FileMaker] 

11.2.2.7.3.3 Roof construction required by 11.2.2.7.3.1 shall meet both of the following criteria: 

(1) It shall provide protection beneath the stairs. 

(2) It shall extend horizontally to each side of the stair for not less than 10 ft (3050 mm). 
11.2.2.7.4  Protection of Openings. All openings below an outside stair shall be 
protected with an assembly having not less than a ¾-hour fire protection rating where 
any of the following conditions exists: 
(1)  Where the stair is located in an enclosed court (see 3.3.127.1), the smallest 
dimension of which does not exceed one-third its height 
(2)  Where the stair is located in an alcove having a width that does not exceed one-
third its height and a depth that does not exceed one-fourth its height 
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11.2.2.7.5* Water Accumulation. Outside stairs and landings shall be designed to 
minimize water accumulation on their surfaces. 
11.2.2.7.6  Openness. Outside stairs shall be not less than 50 percent open on one 
side and shall be arranged to restrict the accumulation of smoke. 
11.2.3  Smokeproof Enclosures. 
11.2.3.1  General. Where smokeproof enclosures are required in other sections of this 
Code, they shall comply with 11.2.3. 
11.2.3.2  Performance Design. An appropriate design method shall be used to provide 
a system that meets the definition of smokeproof enclosure (see 3.3.193.2, Smokeproof 
Enclosure). The smokeproof enclosure shall be permitted to be created by using natural 
ventilation, by using mechanical ventilation incorporating a vestibule, or by pressurizing 
the enclosure. 
11.2.3.3  Enclosure. 
11.2.3.3.1  A smokeproof enclosure shall be continuously enclosed by barriers having 
2-hour fire resistance ratings from the highest point to the level of exit discharge, except 
as otherwise permitted in 11.2.3.3.3. 
11.2.3.3.2  Where a vestibule is used, it shall be within the 2-hour-rated enclosure and 
shall be considered part of the smokeproof enclosure. 
11.2.3.3.3  A smokeproof enclosure comprised of an enclosed stair and serving floors 
below the level of exit discharge shall not be required to comply with 11.2.3.3.1 where 
the portion of the stairway below is separated from the stairway enclosure at the level of 
exit discharge by barriers with 1-hour fire resistance ratings. 
11.2.3.4  Vestibule. Where a vestibule is provided, the doorway into the vestibule shall 
be protected with an approved fire door assembly having a 1½-hour fire protection 
rating, and the fire door assembly from the vestibule to the smokeproof enclosure shall 
have not less than a 20-minute fire protection rating. Doors shall be designed and 
installed in accordance with NFPA 105 to minimize air leakage in accordance with 
11.2.1.1.4 and shall be self-closing or shall be automatic-closing by actuation of a 
smoke detector within 10 ft (3050 mm) of the vestibule door. 
11.2.3.5  Discharge. 
11.2.3.5.1  Every smokeproof enclosure shall discharge into a public way, into a yard or 
court having direct access to a public way, or into an exit passageway. Such exit 
passageways shall be without openings, other than the entrance to the smokeproof 
enclosure and the door opening to the outside yard, court, or public way. The exit 
passageway shall be separated from the remainder of the building by a 2-hour fire 
resistance rating. 
11.2.3.5.2  The smokeproof enclosure shall be permitted to discharge through areas on 
the level of exit discharge, provided that all of the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic 
sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3. 
(2)  The discharge from the smokeproof enclosure shall lead to a free and 
unobstructed way to an exterior exit, and such way shall be readily visible and 
identifiable from the point of discharge from the smokeproof enclosure. 
(3)  Not more than 50 percent of the required number and capacity of exits comprised 
of smokeproof enclosures shall discharge through interior building areas. 
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11.2.3.6  Access. For smokeproof enclosures, other than those consisting of a 
pressurized enclosure complying with 11.2.3.9, access to the smokeproof enclosure 
shall be by way of a vestibule or by way of an exterior balcony. 
11.2.3.7  Natural Ventilation. Smokeproof enclosures using natural ventilation shall 
comply with 11.2.3.3 and the following: 
(1)  Where access to the enclosure is by means of an open exterior balcony, the door 
assembly to the enclosure shall have a 1½-hour fire protection rating and shall be self-
closing or shall be automatic-closing by actuation of a smoke detector. 
(2)  Openings adjacent to the exterior balconies specified in 11.2.3.7(1) shall be 
protected in accordance with 11.2.2.7.4. 

(3)  Every vestibule shall have a net area of not less than 16 ft2 (1.5 m2) of opening 
in an exterior wall facing an exterior court, a yard, or a public space not less than 20 ft 
(6100 mm) in width. 
(4)  Every vestibule shall have a minimum dimension of not less than the required 
width of the corridor leading to it and a dimension of not less than 6 ft (1830 mm) in the 
direction of travel. 
11.2.3.8  Mechanical Ventilation. Smokeproof enclosures using mechanical 
ventilation shall comply with 11.2.3.3 and the following: 
(1)  Vestibules shall have a dimension of not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in width and 
not less than 6 ft (1830 mm) in the direction of travel. 
(2)  Vestibules shall be provided with not less than one air change per minute, the 
exhaust shall be 150 percent of the supply, and the following criteria also shall be met: 
(a)  Supply air shall enter and exhaust air shall discharge from the vestibule through 
separate tightly constructed ducts used only for such purposes. 
(b)  Supply air shall enter the vestibule within 6 in. (150 mm) of the floor level. 
(c)  The top of the exhaust register shall be located not more than 6 in. (150 mm) 
below the top of the trap and shall be entirely within the smoke trap area. 
(d)  Doors, when in the open position, shall not obstruct duct openings. 
(e)  Controlling dampers shall be permitted in duct openings if needed to meet the 
design requirements. 
(3)  To serve as a smoke and heat trap and to provide an upward-moving air column, 
the vestibule ceiling shall be not less than 20 in. (510 mm) higher than the door opening 
into the vestibule, unless such height is permitted to be decreased where justified by 
engineering design and field testing. 
(4)  The smokeproof enclosure shall be provided with a dampered relief opening at 

the top and supplied mechanically with sufficient air to discharge at least 2500 ft3/min 

(70.8 m3/min) through the relief opening while maintaining a positive pressure of not 
less than 0.10 in. water column (25 Pa) in the enclosure relative to the vestibule with all 
doors closed. 
11.2.3.9  Enclosure Pressurization. 
11.2.3.9.1* Smokeproof enclosures using pressurization shall use an approved 
engineered system with a design pressure difference across the barrier of not less than 
0.05 in. water column (12.5 Pa) in sprinklered buildings, or 0.10 in. water column (25 
Pa) in nonsprinklered buildings, and shall be capable of maintaining these pressure 
differences under likely conditions of stack effect or wind. The pressure difference 
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across doors shall not exceed that which allows the door to begin to be opened by a 
force of 30 lbf (133 N) in accordance with 11.2.1.4.5. 
11.2.3.9.2  Equipment and ductwork for pressurization shall be located in accordance 
with one of the following specifications: 
(1)  Exterior to the building and directly connected to the enclosure by ductwork 
enclosed in noncombustible or limited-combustible construction 
(2)  Within the enclosure with intake and exhaust air vented directly to the outside or 
through ductwork enclosed by a 2-hour fire resistance–rated separation 
(3)  Within the building, under the following conditions: 
(a)  Where the equipment and ductwork are separated from the remainder of the 
building, including other mechanical equipment, by a 2-hour fire resistance–rated 
separation 
(b)  Where the building, including the enclosure, is protected throughout by an 
approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance 
with Section 55.3, and the equipment and ductwork are separated from the remainder of 
the building, including other mechanical equipment, by not less than a 1-hour fire 
resistance–rated separation. 
11.2.3.9.3  In all cases specified by 11.2.3.9.2(1) through (3), openings into the 
required fire resistance–rated separations shall be limited to those needed for 
maintenance and operation and shall be protected by self-closing fire protection–rated 
devices. 
11.2.3.10  Activation of Mechanical Ventilation and Pressurized Enclosure 
Systems. 
11.2.3.10.1  For both mechanical ventilation and pressurized enclosure systems, the 
activation of the systems shall be initiated by a smoke detector installed in an approved 
location within 10 ft (3050 mm) of each entrance to the smokeproof enclosure. 
11.2.3.10.2  The required mechanical systems shall operate upon the activation of the 
smoke detectors specified in 11.2.3.10.1 and by manual controls accessible to the fire 
department. The required system also shall be initiated by the following, if provided: 
(1)  Waterflow signal from a complete automatic sprinkler system 
(2)  General evacuation alarm signal (see 55.2.3) 

First Revision No. 164:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 223: FileMaker] 

11.2.3.11 Door Leaf Closers. The activation of an automatic-closing device on any 
door leaf in the smokeproof enclosure shall activate all other automatic-closing devices 
on doors door leaves in the smokeproof enclosure. 
11.2.3.12  Emergency Power Supply System (EPSS). A Type 60, Class 2, Level 2, 
emergency power supply system (EPSS) for mechanical ventilation equipment shall be 
provided in accordance with NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power 
Systems. The generator shall be located in a room having a minimum 1-hour fire 
resistance–rated separation from the remainder of the building. The generator shall 
have a fuel supply not less than that which is adequate to operate the equipment for 2 
hours. The transfer switch equipment and the standby panelboard shall be located in a 
room having a minimum 1-hour fire resistance–rated separation from the remainder of 
the building and normal electrical equipment. 
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11.2.3.13  Testing. Before the mechanical equipment is accepted by the authority 
having jurisdiction, it shall be tested to confirm that the mechanical equipment is 
operating in compliance with the requirements of 11.2.3. All operating parts of the 
system shall be tested semiannually by approved personnel, and a log shall be kept of 
the results. 
11.2.4  Horizontal Exits. 
11.2.4.1  General. 
11.2.4.1.1  Where horizontal exits are used in the means of egress, they shall conform 
to the general requirements of Section 11.1 and the requirements of 11.2.4. 
11.2.4.1.2* Horizontal exits shall be permitted to be substituted for other exits where the 
total egress capacity and the total number of the other exits (stairs, ramps, doors 
leading outside the building) is not less than half that required for the entire area of the 
building or connected buildings, and provided that none of the other exits is a horizontal 
exit, unless otherwise permitted by 11.2.4.1.3. 
11.2.4.1.3  The requirement of 11.2.4.1.2 shall not apply to the following: 
(1)  Health care occupancies as otherwise provided in 19.2.2.5 
(2)  Detention and correctional occupancies as otherwise provided in 21.2.2.5 
11.2.4.2  Fire Compartments. 
11.2.4.2.1  Every fire compartment for which credit is permitted in connection with a 
horizontal exit shall have, in addition to the horizontal exit or exits, at least one exit, but 
not less than 50 percent of the required number and capacity of exits, that is not a 
horizontal exit, unless otherwise provided in 11.2.4.2.1.2. 
11.2.4.2.1.1  Any fire compartment not having an exit leading outside shall be 
considered as part of an adjoining compartment with an exit leading to the outside. 
11.2.4.2.1.2  The requirement of 11.2.4.2.1 shall not apply to the following: 
(1)  Health care occupancies as otherwise provided in 19.2.2.5 
(2)  Detention and correctional occupancies as otherwise provided in 21.2.2.5 
11.2.4.2.2  Every horizontal exit for which credit is given shall be arranged so that there 
are continuously available paths of travel leading from each side of the exit to stairways 
or other means of egress leading to outside the building. 
11.2.4.2.3  Wherever either side of the horizontal exit is occupied, the doors used in 
connection with the horizontal exit shall be unlocked from the egress side, unless 
otherwise permitted by the following: 
(1)  Health care occupancies as otherwise provided in Chapter 19 
(2)  Detention and correctional occupancies as otherwise provided in Chapter 21 
11.2.4.2.4  The floor area on either side of a horizontal exit shall be sufficient to hold 

the occupants of both floor areas and shall provide at least 3 ft2 (0.28 m2) clear floor 
area per person, unless otherwise permitted by the following: 
(1)  Health care occupancies as otherwise provided in Chapter 19 
(2)  Detention and correctional occupancies as otherwise provided in Chapter 21 
11.2.4.3  Fire Barriers. 

First Revision No. 165:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 270: FileMaker] 

11.2.4.3.1* 11.2.4.3.1  Fire barriers separating buildings or areas between which there 
are horizontal exits shall have a minimum 2-hour fire resistance rating, unless otherwise 
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provided in 11.2.4.4.1, and shall provide a separation that is continuous to finished 
ground level. 
11.2.4.3.2  Reserved. 
11.2.4.3.3  Where a fire barrier provides a horizontal exit in any story of a building, such 
fire barrier shall not be required on other stories, provided that the following criteria are 
met: 
(1)  The stories on which the fire barrier is omitted are separated from the story with 
the horizontal exit by construction having a fire resistance rating at least equal to that of 
the horizontal exit fire barrier. 
(2)  Vertical openings between the story with the horizontal exit and the open fire 
area story are enclosed with construction having a fire resistance rating at least equal to 
that of the horizontal exit fire barrier. 
(3)  All required exits, other than horizontal exits, discharge directly to the outside. 

First Revision No. 167:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 248: FileMaker] 

11.2.4.3.4 Where fire barriers serving horizontal exits terminate at outside walls, and the outside 

walls are at an angle of less than 180 degrees for a distance of 10 ft (3050 mm) on each side of 

the horizontal exit, the outside walls shall be protected by one of the following methods: 

(a1) The outside walls shall have not less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating with not less than 

¾-hour fire protection–rated opening protectives for a distance of 10 ft (3050 mm) on each side 

of the horizontal exit. 

(b2) One of the outside walls shall have a 2-hour fire resistance rating with opening 
protectives having a minimum 1 1/2 –hour fire protection rating, for a distance of 10 ft 
(3050 mm) from termination of the horizontal exit. 
 

First Revision No. 168:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 275: FileMaker] 

11.2.4.3.5* 11.2.4.3.5 Fire barriers forming horizontal exits shall not be penetrated by ducts, 

unless one of the following criteria is met: 

(1) The building is protected throughout by an approved, electrically supervised automatic 

sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3. 

(2) The duct penetrations are those permitted in detention and correctional 
occupancies, as otherwise provided in 21.2.2.5.3, and are protected by combination fire 
dampers/smoke leakage–rated dampers that meet the smoke damper actuation 
requirements of 8.11.6.7. 
11.2.4.3.6  Any opening in fire barriers forming horizontal exits shall be protected as 
provided in Sections 8.7 and 8.8. 

First Revision No. 169:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 224: FileMaker] 

11.2.4.3.7 Doors Door assemblies in horizontal exits shall comply with 11.2.1.4, unless they are 

sliding doors door assemblies as otherwise provided in 29.2.2.5.2 and 30.2.2.5.2. 
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11.2.4.3.8 Swinging fire doors door assemblies shall be permitted in horizontal exits, provided 

that the doors door leaves swing in the direction of egress travel. 

11.2.4.3.9* Doors Door assemblies in horizontal exits shall be designed and installed to 

minimize air leakage in accordance with 11.2.1.1.4. Doors Door assemblies in horizontal exits 

shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 105, Standard for Smoke Door Assemblies and 

Other Opening Protectives. 

11.2.4.3.10 All fire doors door assemblies in horizontal exits shall be self-closing or 
automatic-closing in accordance with 11.2.1.8. Horizontal exit doors door assemblies 
located across a corridor shall be automatic-closing in accordance with 11.2.1.8.2. 
11.2.4.4  Bridges Serving Horizontal Exits between Buildings. The provisions of 
11.2.4.4 shall apply to bridges serving horizontal exits between buildings and to the 
associated horizontal exit fire barrier. 
11.2.4.4.1  The minimum 2-hour fire resistance–rated barrier required by 11.2.4.3.1 
shall extend as follows: 
(1)   Vertically from the ground to a point 10 ft (3050 mm) above the bridge or to the 
roofline, whichever is lower 
(2)  Horizontally for not less than 10 ft (3050 mm) to each side of the bridge 
11.2.4.4.2  Any opening in the fire barrier addressed in 11.2.4.4.1 shall be protected 
with fire door assemblies or fixed fire window assemblies having a ¾-hour fire protection 
rating. 
11.2.4.4.3  Where the bridge serves as a horizontal exit in one direction, the horizontal 
exit door shall be required to swing only in the direction of egress travel. 
11.2.4.4.4  Where the bridge serves as a horizontal exit in both directions, doors shall 
be provided in pairs that swing in opposite directions, with only the door swinging in the 
direction of egress travel included when determining egress capacity. 
11.2.4.4.5  Every bridge shall be not less than the width of the door to which it leads 
and shall be not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) wide for new construction. 
11.2.4.4.6  In climates subject to the accumulation of snow and ice, the bridge or 
balcony floor shall be protected to prevent the accumulation of snow and ice. 
 
11.2.5  Ramps. 
11.2.5.1  General. Every ramp used as a component in a means of egress shall 
conform to the general requirements of Section 11.1 and to the requirements of 11.2.5. 
11.2.5.2  Vehicle Ramps. Vehicle ramps in parking structures, as permitted in 
30.8.2.2.6, and not an accessible means of egress or other accessible element, shall be 
exempt from the provisions of 11.2.5. 
11.2.5.3  Dimensional Criteria. Dimensional criteria for ramps shall be in accordance 
with Table 11.2.5.3, unless otherwise provided by the following: 
(1)  The maximum slope requirement shall not apply to ramps in assembly 
occupancies, as otherwise provided in 16.2.2.6. 
(2)  The requirements of Table 11.2.5.3 shall not apply to industrial equipment 
access areas, as otherwise provided in 29.2.5.3. 
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(3)  Ramps providing access to vehicles, vessels, mobile structures, and aircraft shall 
not be required to comply with the maximum slope or maximum rise for a single ramp 
run. 
 

Table 11.2.5.3  Ramp Dimensional Criteria 

Feature Dimensional Criteria 

Minimum width clear of all  
 obstructions, except  
projections not more than  
4½ in. (114 mm) at or  
below handrail height on  
 each side 

44 in. (1120 mm) 

Maximum slope 1 in 12 

Maximum cross slope 1 in 48 

Maximum rise for a  
single ramp 

30 in. (760 mm) 

11.2.5.4  Ramp Details. 

First Revision No. 170:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 225: FileMaker] 

11.2.5.4.1 Construction. Ramp construction shall be as follows: 

(1) All ramps serving as required means of egress shall be of permanent fixed construction. 

(2) Each ramp in buildings required by this Code to be of Type I or Type II construction shall be 

any combination of noncombustible, or limited-combustible, throughout or fire-retardant–treated 

wood. 

(3) Ramps constructed with fire-retardant–treated wood shall be not more than 30 in. (760 mm) 

high, shall have an area of not more than 3000 ft22 (277 m22), and shall not occupy more than 

50 percent of the room area. 

(4) The ramp floor and landings shall be solid and without perforations. 
11.2.5.4.2  Landings. Ramp landings shall be as follows: 
(1)  Ramps shall have landings located at the top, at the bottom, and at doors 
opening onto the ramp. 
(2)  The slope of any landing shall not be steeper than 1 in 48. 
(3)  Every landing shall have a width not less than the width of the ramp. 
(4)  Every landing, except as otherwise provided in 11.2.5.4.2(5), shall be not less 
than 60 in. (1525 mm) long in the direction of travel. 
(5)  Where the ramp is not part of an accessible route, the ramp landings shall not be 
required to exceed 48 in. (1220 mm) in the direction of travel, provided that the ramp 
has a straight run. 
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(6)  Any changes in travel direction shall be made only at landings. 
(7)  Ramps and intermediate landings shall continue with no decrease in width along 
the direction of egress travel. 

First Revision No. 171:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 226: FileMaker] 

11.2.5.4.3 Drop-Offs. Ramps and landings with drop-offs shall have curbs, walls, 
railings, or projecting surfaces that prevent people from traveling off the edge of the 
ramp. Curbs or barriers shall be not less than 2 in. (51 mm) 4 in. (100 mm) in height. 
11.2.5.5  Guards and Handrails. 
11.2.5.5.1  Guards complying with 11.2.2.4 shall be provided for ramps, unless 
otherwise provided in 11.2.5.5.4. 
11.2.5.5.2  Handrails complying with 11.2.2.4 shall be provided along both sides of a 
ramp run with a rise greater than 6 in. (150 mm), unless otherwise provided in 
11.2.5.5.4. 
11.2.5.5.3  The height of handrails and guards shall be measured vertically to the top of 
the guard or rail from the walking surface adjacent thereto. 
11.2.5.5.4  The requirements of 11.2.5.5.1 and 11.2.5.5.2 shall not apply to guards and 
handrails provided for ramped aisles in assembly occupancies in accordance with 
16.2.5.6. 
11.2.5.6  Enclosure and Protection of Ramps. Ramps in a required means of egress 
shall be enclosed or protected as a stair in accordance with 11.2.2.5 and 11.2.2.7. The 
use of 11.2.2.7.3.1(2) shall be prohibited. 
11.2.5.7  Special Provisions for Outside Ramps. 
11.2.5.7.1* Visual Protection. Outside ramps shall be arranged to avoid any 
impediments to their use by persons having a fear of high places. Outside ramps more 
than 36 ft (11 m) above the finished ground level shall be provided with an opaque 
visual obstruction not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in height. 
11.2.5.7.2* Water Accumulation. Outside ramps and landings shall be designed to 
minimize water accumulation on their surfaces. 
11.2.6  Exit Passageways. 
11.2.6.1* General. Exit passageways used as exit components shall conform to the 
general requirements of Section 11.1 and to the requirements of 11.2.6. 
11.2.6.2  Enclosure. An exit passageway shall be separated from other parts of the 
building as specified in 11.1.3.2, and the alternative provided in 11.2.6.3 shall be 
permitted. 
11.2.6.3  Fire Window Assemblies. Fire window assemblies in accordance with 8.7.6 
shall be permitted to be installed in separations required by 11.1.3.2 where the building 
is protected throughout by an approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler 
system in accordance with Section 55.3. 
11.2.6.4  Stair Discharge. An exit passageway that serves as a discharge from a stair 
enclosure shall have not less than the same fire resistance rating and opening 
protective fire protection rating as those required for the stair enclosure. 
11.2.6.5  Width. 
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11.2.6.5.1  The width of an exit passageway shall be adequate to accommodate the 
aggregate required capacity of all exits that discharge through it, unless one of the 
following conditions applies: 
(1)*(1)*  Where an exit passageway serves occupants of the level of exit discharge 
as well as other stories, the capacity shall not be required to be aggregated. 
(2)  As provided in 27.2.2.7.2, an exit passageway in a mall building shall be 
permitted to accommodate occupant loads independently from the mall and the tenant 
spaces. 
11.2.6.5.2  The minimum width of any exit passageway into which an exit stair 
discharges, or that serves as a horizontal transfer within an exit stair system, shall meet 
the following criteria: 
(1)  The minimum width of the exit passageway shall be not less than two-thirds of 
the width of the exit stair. 
(2)  Where stairs are credited with egress capacity in accordance with 11.3.3.2(b), 
the exit passageway width shall be sized to accommodate the same capacity as the 
stair, with such capacity determined by use of the capacity factors in Table 11.3.3.1. 
11.2.6.6  Floor. The floor shall be solid and without perforations. 
11.2.7  Escalators and Moving Walks. Escalators and moving walks shall not 
constitute any part of the required means of egress. 
11.2.8* Fire Escape Stairs. Fire escape stairs shall not constitute any of the required 
means of egress. 
11.2.9  Fire Escape Ladders. 
11.2.9.1  General. Fire escape ladders complying with 11.2.9.2 and 11.2.9.3 shall be 
permitted in the means of egress only where providing one of the following: 
(1)  Second means of egress from storage elevators as permitted in 30.7.2 
(2)  Means of egress from towers and elevated platforms around machinery or similar 
spaces subject to occupancy not to exceed three persons who are all capable of using 
the ladder 
(3)  Secondary means of egress from boiler rooms or similar spaces subject to 
occupancy not to exceed three persons who are all capable of using the ladder 
11.2.9.2  Construction and Installation. 
11.2.9.2.1  Fire escape ladders shall comply with ANSI A14.3, Safety Requirements for 
Fixed Ladders, and the alternative provided in 11.2.9.2.2 shall be permitted. 
11.2.9.2.2  Industrial stairs complying with the minimum requirements for fixed stairs of 
ANSI A1264.1, Safety Requirements for Workplace Floor and Wall Openings, Stairs 
and Railing Systems, shall be permitted where fire escape ladders are permitted in 
accordance with 29.2.2.9. 
11.2.9.2.3  Ladders shall be installed with a pitch that exceeds 75 degrees. 
11.2.9.3  Access. The lowest rung of any ladder shall be not more than 12 in. (305 
mm) above the level of the surface beneath it. 
11.2.10* Slide Escapes. 
11.2.10.1  General. 
11.2.10.1.1  A slide escape shall be permitted as a component in a means of egress 
where permitted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34. 
11.2.10.1.2  Each slide escape shall be of an approved type. 
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11.2.10.2  Capacity. 
11.2.10.2.1  Slide escapes, where permitted as required means of egress, shall be 
rated at a capacity of 60 persons. 
11.2.10.2.2  Slide escapes shall not constitute more than 25 percent of the required 
egress capacity from any building or structure or any individual story thereof, unless 
otherwise provided for industrial occupancies in 29.2.2.10. 
11.2.11  Alternating Tread Devices. 
11.2.11.1  Alternating tread devices complying with 11.2.11.2 shall be permitted in the 
means of egress only where providing one of the following: 
(1)  Second means of egress from storage elevators as permitted in 30.7.2 
(2)  Means of egress from towers and elevated platforms around machinery or similar 
spaces subject to occupancy not to exceed three persons who are all capable of using 
the alternating tread device 
(3)  Secondary means of egress from boiler rooms or similar spaces subject to 
occupancy not to exceed three persons who are all capable of using the alternating 
tread device 
11.2.11.2  Alternating tread devices shall comply with the following: 
(1)  Handrails shall be provided on both sides of alternating tread devices in 
accordance with 11.2.2.4.5. 
(2)  The clear width between handrails shall be not less than 17 in. (430 mm) and not 
more than 24 in. (610 mm). 
(3)  Headroom shall be not less than 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm). 
(4)  The angle of the device shall be between 50 degrees and 68 degrees to 
horizontal. 
(5)  The height of the riser shall not exceed 9½ in. (240 mm). 

(6)  Treads shall have a projected tread depth of not less than 52⁄3 in. (145 mm), 

measured in accordance with 11.2.2.3.5, with each tread providing 9½ in. (240 mm) of 
depth, including tread overlap. 
(7)  A distance of not less than 6 in. (150 mm) shall be provided between the 
alternating tread device handrail and any other object. 
(8)  The initial tread of the alternating tread device shall begin at the same elevation 
as the platform, landing, or floor surface. 
(9)  The alternating treads shall not be laterally separated by a distance of more than 
2 in. (51 mm). 
(10)  The occupant load served shall not exceed three. 

First Revision No. 172:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 228: FileMaker] 

11.2.11.3 Handrails of alternating tread devices shall comply with the following: 

(1) The handrail height of alternating tread devices, measured above tread nosings, shall be 

uniform, not less than 30 in. (760 mm), and not more than 34 in. (865 mm). 

(2) Handrails for alternating tread devices shall be permitted to terminate at a location vertically 

above the top and bottom risers. 
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(3) Handrails for alternating tread devices shall not be required to be continuous between flights 

or to extend beyond the top or bottom risers. 

(4) Alternating tread device guards, with a top rail that also serves as a handrail, shall have a 

height of not less than 30 in. (760 mm), and not more than 34 in. (865 mm), measured vertically 

from the leading edge of the device tread nosing. 

(5) Open guards of alternating tread devices shall have rails such that a sphere 21 in. 
(535 mm) in diameter is not able to pass through any opening. 
11.2.12  Areas of Refuge. 
11.2.12.1  General. 
11.2.12.1.1  An area of refuge used as part of a required accessible means of egress in 
accordance with 11.5.4, consisting of a story in a building that is protected throughout 
by an approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
Section 55.3, and having an accessible story that is one or more stories above or below 
a story of exit discharge shall meet the following criteria: 
(1)  Each elevator landing shall be provided with a two-way communication system 
for communication between the elevator landing and the fire command center or a 
central control point approved by the authority having jurisdiction. 
(2)  Directions for the use of the two-way communication system, instructions for 
summoning assistance via the two-way communication system, and written 
identification of the location, shall be posted adjacent to the two-way communication 
system. 
(3)  The two-way communication system shall include both audible and visible 
signals. 
11.2.12.1.2  An area of refuge used as part of a required accessible means of egress in 
accordance with 11.5.4 in other than a building that is protected throughout by an 
approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 
55.3 shall meet the following criteria: 
(1)  The area of refuge shall meet the general requirements of Section 11.1. 
(2)  The area of refuge shall meet the requirements of 11.2.12.2 and 11.2.12.3. 
11.2.12.2  Accessibility. 
11.2.12.2.1  Required portions of an area of refuge shall be accessible from the space 
they serve by an accessible means of egress. 
11.2.12.2.2  Required portions of an area of refuge shall have access to a public way 
via an exit or an elevator without returning to the building spaces used for travel to the 
area of refuge. 
11.2.12.2.3* Minimum Clear Width. 
11.2.12.2.3.1  Where the exit providing egress from an area of refuge to a public way 
that is in accordance with 11.2.12.2.2 includes stairs, the clear width of landings and 
stair flights, measured between handrails and at all points below handrail height, shall 
be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm), unless otherwise permitted by 11.2.12.2.3.2. 
11.2.12.2.3.2  The minimum 48 in. (1220 mm) clear width required by 11.2.12.2.3.1 
shall not be required where the area of refuge is separated from the remainder of the 
story by a horizontal exit meeting the requirements of 11.2.4. (See also 11.2.12.3.4.) 
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11.2.12.2.4* Where an elevator provides access from an area of refuge to a public way 
that is in accordance with 11.2.12.2.2, the following criteria shall be met: 
(1)  The elevator shall be provided with Firefighter's Emergency Operation in 
compliance with ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. 
(2)  The power supply shall be protected against interruption from fire occurring 
within the building but outside the area of refuge. 
(3)  The elevator shall be located in a shaft system meeting the requirements for 
smokeproof enclosures in accordance with 11.2.3, unless otherwise provided in 
11.2.12.2.4.1 and 11.2.12.2.4.2. 
11.2.12.2.4.1  The smokeproof enclosure specified in 11.2.12.2.4(3) shall not be 

required for areas of refuge that are more than 1000 ft 2 (93 m2) and that are created by 
a horizontal exit meeting the requirements of 11.2.4. 
11.2.12.2.4.2  The smokeproof enclosure specified in 11.2.12.2.4(3) shall not be 
required for elevators complying with 11.2.13. 
11.2.12.2.5  The area of refuge shall be provided with a two-way communication 
system for communication between the area of refuge and a central control point. The 
door to the stair enclosure or the elevator door and the associated portion of the area of 
refuge that the stair enclosure door or elevator door serves shall be identified by 
signage. (See 11.2.12.3.5.) 
11.2.12.2.6* Instructions for summoning assistance, via the two-way communication 
system, and written identification of the area of refuge location shall be posted adjacent 
to the two-way communication system. 
11.2.12.3  Details. 
11.2.12.3.1* Each area of refuge shall be sized to accommodate one wheelchair space 
of 30 in. × 48 in. (760 mm × 1220 mm) for each 200 occupants, or fraction thereof, 
based on the occupant load served by the area of refuge. Such wheelchair spaces shall 
maintain the width of a means of egress to not less than that required for the occupant 
load served, but to not less than 36 in. (915 mm). 

11.2.12.3.2* For any area of refuge that does not exceed 1000 ft2 (93 m2), it shall be 
demonstrated by calculation or test that tenable conditions are maintained within the 
area of refuge for a period of 15 minutes when the exposing space on the other side of 
the separation creating the area of refuge is subjected to the maximum expected fire 
conditions. 
11.2.12.3.3  Access to any designated wheelchair space in an area of refuge shall not 
be through more than one adjoining wheelchair space. 
11.2.12.3.4* Each area of refuge shall be separated from the remainder of the story by 
a barrier with not less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating, unless a greater rating is 
required in other provisions of this Code. 
11.2.12.3.4.1  Barriers, and any openings in them, shall minimize air leakage and 
restrict the passage of smoke. 
11.2.12.3.4.2  Doors in barriers shall be designed to minimize air leakage in 
accordance with 11.2.1.1.4 and installed in accordance with NFPA 105. 
11.2.12.3.4.3  Doors in barriers shall have not less than a 20-minute fire protection 
rating, unless a greater rating is required in other provisions of this Code, and shall be 
either self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance with 11.2.1.8. 
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11.2.12.3.4.4  Ducts shall be permitted to penetrate barriers, unless prohibited in other 
provisions of this Code, and shall be protected by a smoke damper in accordance with 
8.11.6, or other approved means, to resist the transfer of smoke into the area of refuge. 

First Revision No. 173:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 249: FileMaker] 

11.2.12.3.5 Signs complying with 11.10.8.1 and 11.10.8.2 that read “area of refuge,” Each area 

of refuge shall be identified by a sign that reads as the follows: 

AREA OF REFUGE 

11.2.12.3.5.1 The sign required by 11.2.12.3.5 shall conform to 11.10.8.2, that are illuminated in 

accordance with exit sign illumination requirements, and that shall include the international 

symbol of accessibility, and shall be provided to identify the location of areas of refuge as 

follows: 

(1) At each door providing access to an area of refuge 

(2) At all exits not providing an accessible means of egress (see 3.3.410.1, Accessible Means of 

Egress) 

(3) Where necessary to indicate clearly the direction to an area of refuge 

11.2.12.3.5.2 Signs required by 11.2.12.3.5 shall be illuminated as required for special 
signs in accordance with 11.10.8.1. 
 

First Revision No. 174:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 229: FileMaker] 

11.2.12.3.6 Tactile signage complying with ICC/ANSI A117.1 shall be located at each 
door opening to an area of refuge. 
11.2.13* Elevators in Towers. 
11.2.13.1* General. An elevator complying with the requirements of Chapter 54 and 
11.2.13 shall be permitted to be used as a second means of egress from towers as 
defined in 3.3.654 (see 3.3.654, Tower), provided that the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The tower and any attached structure shall be protected throughout by an 
approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 
55.3. 
(2)  The tower shall be subject to occupancy not to exceed 90 persons. 
(3)  Primary egress discharges shall be directly to the outside. 
(4)  No areas containing high hazard contents exceeding the maximum allowable 
quantities (MAQ) per control area as set forth in 34.1.3 shall exist in the tower or 
attached structure. 
(5)  One hundred percent of the egress capacity shall be provided independent of the 
elevators. 
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(6)  An evacuation plan shall be implemented, specifically including the elevator, and 
staff personnel shall be trained in operations and procedures for elevator emergency 
use in normal operating mode prior to fire fighter recall. 
(7)  The tower shall not be used by the general public. 
11.2.13.2  Elevator Evacuation System Capacity. 
11.2.13.2.1  The elevator car shall have a capacity of not less than eight persons. 
11.2.13.2.2  The elevator lobby shall have a capacity of not less than 50 percent of the 
occupant load of the area served by the lobby. The capacity shall be calculated by using 

3 ft2 (0.28 m2) per person and shall also include one wheelchair space of 30 in. × 48 in. 
(760 mm × 1220 mm) for each 50 persons, or fraction thereof, of the total occupant load 
served by that lobby. 
11.2.13.3  Elevator Lobby. On every floor served by the elevator, there shall be an 
elevator lobby. Barriers forming the elevator lobby shall have a fire resistance rating of 
not less than 1 hour and shall be arranged as a smoke barrier in accordance with 
Section 8.11. 

First Revision No. 176:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 230: FileMaker] 

11.2.13.4 Elevator Lobby Doors Door Assemblies. Elevator lobby doors door assemblies 

shall have a fire protection rating of at least 1 hour. The transmitted temperature end point shall 

not exceed 450°F (250°C) above ambient at the end of 30 minutes of the fire exposure specified 

in the test method referenced in 8.7.6.2. Elevator lobby doors door leaves shall be self-closing 

or automatic-closing in accordance with 11.2.1.8. 

11.2.13.5 Door Leaf Activation. The elevator lobby doors door leaves shall close in 
response to a signal from a smoke detector located directly outside the elevator lobby 
adjacent to or on each door opening. Closing of lobby doors door leaves in response to 
a signal from the building fire alarm system shall be permitted. Closing of one elevator 
lobby door leaf by means of a smoke detector or a signal from the building fire alarm 
system shall result in closing of all elevator lobby doors door leaves serving that 
elevator evacuation system. 
11.2.13.6* Water Protection. Building elements shall be used to restrict water exposure 
of elevator equipment. 
11.2.13.7* Power and Control Wiring. Elevator equipment, elevator communications, 
elevator machine room cooling, and elevator controller cooling shall be supplied by both 
normal and standby power. Wiring for power and control shall be located and properly 
protected to ensure at least 1 hour of operation in the event of a fire. 
11.2.13.8* Communications. Two-way communication systems shall be provided 
between elevator lobbies and a central control point and between elevator cars and a 
central control point. Communications wiring shall be protected to ensure at least 1 hour 
of operation in the event of fire. 
11.2.13.9* Elevator Operation. Elevators shall be provided with Firefighters 
Emergency Operation in accordance with ASME A17.1/CSA B44. 
11.2.13.10  Maintenance. Where an elevator lobby is served by only one elevator car, 
the elevator evacuation system shall have a program of scheduled maintenance during 
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times of building shutdown or low building activity. Repairs shall be performed within 24 
hours of breakdown. 
11.2.13.11  Signage. Signage shall comply with 11.10.8.2. 
11.3  Capacity of Means of Egress. 
11.3.1  Occupant Load. 
11.3.1.1  Sufficient Capacity. 
11.3.1.1.1  The total capacity of the means of egress for any story, balcony, tier, or 
other occupied space shall be sufficient for the occupant load thereof. 
11.3.1.1.2  Where more than one means of egress is required, the means of egress 
shall be of such width and capacity that the loss of any one means of egress leaves 
available not less than 50 percent of the required capacity. 

First Revision No. 175:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 250: FileMaker] 

11.3.1.2* Occupant Load Factor. The occupant load in any building or portion thereof 
shall be not less than the number of persons determined by dividing the floor area 
assigned to that use by the occupant load factor for that use, as specified in Table 
11.3.1.2 and Figure 11.3.1.2. Where both gross and net area figures are given for the 
same occupancy, calculations shall be made by applying the gross area figure to the 
gross area of the portion of the building devoted to the use for which the gross area 
figure is specified, and by applying the net area figure to the net area of the use for 
which the net area figure is specified. 

 

Table 11.3.1.2  Occupant Load Factor 

Use 

ft2  

(per person)a 

m2  

(per person)a 

Assembly Use     

Concentrated use,  
without fixed  
seating 

7 net 0.65 net 

Less concentrated  
 use, without fixed  
 seating 

15 net 1.4 net 

Bench-type seating 1 person/  
18 linear in. 

1 person/  
45.7 linear cm 

Fixed seating Number of  
fixed seats 

Number of  
fixed seats 

Waiting spaces See 16.1.6.1. See 16.1.6.1. 

Kitchens 100 9.3 
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Library stack areas 100 9.3 

Library reading  
rooms 

50 net 4.6 net 

Swimming pools 50 (of water  
surface) 

4.6 (of water  
surface) 

Swimming pool  
decks 

30 2.8 

Exercise rooms with  
equipment 

50 4.6 

Exercise rooms  
 without  
equipment 

15 1.4 

Stages 15 net 1.4 net 

Lighting and access  
catwalks, galleries,  
 gridirons 

100 net 9.3 net 

Casinos and similar  
 gaming areas 

11 1 

Skating rinks 50 4.6 

Business Use (other than 
below) 

100 9.3 

Concentrated business usef 100 9.3 

Air traffic control tower 
observation levels 

40 3.7 

Day-Care Use 35 net 3.3 net 

Detention and  
Correctional Use 

120 11.1 

Educational Use     

Classrooms 20 net 1.9 net 

Shops, laboratories,  
vocational rooms 

50 net 4.6 net 

Health Care Use     

Inpatient treatment  
departments 

240 22.3 

Sleeping  
departments 

120 11.1 

Ambulatory  100 9.3 
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health care 

Industrial Use     

General and high  
hazard industrial 

100 9.3 

Special purpose  
industrial 

NA NA 

Mercantile Use     

Sales area on  

street floorb,c 

30 2.8 

Sales area on two or  
more street  

floorsc 

40 3.7 

Sales area on floor  

below street floorc 

30 2.8 

Sales area on floors  

above street floorc 

60 5.6 

Floors or portions of  
floors used only  
for offices 

See business use. See business use. 

Floors or portions of  
floors used only  
for storage,  
receiving, and  
shipping, and not  
open to general  
public 

300 27.9 

Mall buildingsd Per factors  
applicable to  

use of spacede 

Per factors  
applicable to  

use of spacede 

Residential Use     

Hotels and  
dormitories 

200 18.6 

Apartment buildings 200 18.6 

Board and care,  
large 

200 18.6 

Storage Use     

In storage  NA NA 
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occupancies 

In mercantile  
occupancies 

300 27.9 

In other than  
storage and  
mercantile  
occupancies 

500 46.5 

NA: Not applicable. The occupant load is the maximum probable number of occupants 
present at any time. 

aAll factors expressed in gross area unless marked “net.” 

bFor the purpose of determining occupant load in mercantile occupancies where, due to 
differences in the finished ground level of streets on different sides, two or more floors 
directly accessible from streets (not including alleys or similar back streets) exist, each 
such floor is permitted to be considered a street floor. The occupant load factor is one 

person for each 40 ft2 (3.7 m2) of gross floor area of sales space. 

cFor the purposes of determining occupant load in mercantile occupancies with no 
street floor, but with access directly from the street by stairs or escalators, the floor at 
the point of entrance to the mercantile occupancy is considered the street floor. (See 
3.3.262.2, Street Floor.) 

dFor any food court or other assembly use areas located in the mall that are not 
included as a portion of the gross leasable area of the mall building, the occupant load 
is calculated based on the occupant load factor for that use as specified in Table 
11.3.1.2. The remaining mall area is not required to be assigned an occupant load. 

deThe portions of the mall, where considered a pedestrian way and not used as gross 
leasable area, are not assessed an occupant load based on Table 11.3.1.2. However, 
means of egress from a mall pedestrian way are provided for an occupant load 
determined by dividing the gross leasable area of the mall building (not including anchor 
stores) by the appropriate lowest whole number occupant load factor from Figure 
11.3.1.2. 

Each individual tenant space has means of egress to the outside or to the mall based 
on occupant loads figured by using the appropriate occupant load factor from Table 
11.3.1.2. 

Each individual anchor store has means of egress independent of the mall. 
fSee A.11.3.1.2  
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FIGURE 11.3.1.2  Mall Building Occupant Load Factors. 

11.3.1.3  Occupant Load Increases. 
11.3.1.3.1  The occupant load in any building or portion thereof shall be permitted to be 
increased from the occupant load established for the given use in accordance with 
11.3.1.2 where all other requirements of this Code are also met, based on such 
increased occupant load. 
11.3.1.3.2  The authority having jurisdiction shall be permitted to require an approved 
aisle, seating, or fixed equipment diagram to substantiate any increase in occupant load 
and shall be permitted to require that such a diagram be posted in an approved location. 
11.3.1.4  Exits Serving More than One Story. Where exits serve more than one story, 
only the occupant load of each story considered individually shall be used in computing 
the required capacity of the exits at that story, provided that the required egress 
capacity of the exit is not decreased in the direction of egress travel. 
11.3.1.5  Capacity from a Point of Convergence. Where means of egress from a 
story above and a story below converge at an intermediate story, the capacity of the 
means of egress from the point of convergence shall be not less than the sum of the 
required capacity of the two means of egress. 
11.3.1.6  Egress Capacity from Balconies and Mezzanines. Where any required 
egress capacity from a balcony or mezzanine passes through the room below, that 
required capacity shall be added to the required egress capacity of the room in which it 
is located. 
11.3.2  Measurement of Means of Egress. 
11.3.2.1  The width of means of egress shall be measured in the clear at the narrowest 
point of the exit component under consideration, unless otherwise provided in 11.3.2.2 
or 11.3.2.3. 
11.3.2.2  Projections within the means of egress of not more than 4½ in. (114 mm) on 
each side shall be permitted at a height of 38 in. (965 mm) and below. In the case of 
stair and landing handrails forming part of a guard in accordance with 11.2.2.4.5.2, such 
projections shall be permitted at a height of 42 in. (1065 mm) and below. 
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11.3.2.3  In health care and ambulatory health care occupancies, projections shall be 
permitted in corridors in accordance with Chapters 19 and 20. 
11.3.3* Egress Capacity. 
11.3.3.1  Egress capacity for approved components of means of egress shall be based 
on the capacity factors shown in Table 11.3.3.1, unless otherwise provided in 11.3.3.2. 
 

Table 11.3.3.1  Capacity Factors 

Occupancy Area 

Stairways   
Level Components and 

Ramps 

in.† mm†   in.† mm† 

Board and care 0.4 10   0.2 5 

Health care,  
sprinklered 

0.3 7.6   0.2 5 

Health care,  
nonsprinklered 

0.6 15   0.5 13 

High hazard  
contents  
exceeding the  
maximum  
MAQ per  
control area as  
set forth in 34.1.3 

0.7 18   0.4 10 

All others 0.3 7.6   0.2 5 

†Per person. 
11.3.3.2* For stairways wider than 44 in. (1120 mm) and subject to the 0.3 in. (7.6 mm) 
width per person capacity factor, the capacity shall be permitted to be increased using 
equation 11.3.3.2 as follows: 

  (11.3.3.2) 
where: 
 C  = capacity (in persons, rounded to the nearest integer) 
 Wn  = nominal width of the stair as permitted by 11.3.2.2 (in.) 
11.3.3.3  The required capacity of a corridor shall be the occupant load that utilizes the 
corridor for exit access divided by the required number of exits to which the corridor 
connects, but the corridor capacity shall be not less than the required capacity of the 
exit to which the corridor leads. 
11.3.4  Minimum Width. 
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First Revision No. 177:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 231: FileMaker] 

11.3.4.1 The width of any means of egress, unless otherwise provided in 11.3.4.1.1 and 

11.3.4.1.2, shall be as follows: 

(1) Not less than that required for a given egress component in this chapter or Chapters 15 

through 31 and 33 through 34 

(2) Not less than 36 in. (915 mm) where another part of this chapter and Chapters 15 
through 31 do not specify a minimum width 
 

First Revision No. 178:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 252: FileMaker] 

11.3.4.1.1* The width of exit access that is formed by furniture and movable partitions, that 

serves serving not more than six people, and that has having a length not exceeding 50 ft (15 

m) shall meet both of the following criteria: 

(1) The width shall be not less than 18 in. (455 mm) at and below a height of 38 in. (965 mm), 

and not less than 28 in. (710 mm) above a height of 38 in. (965 mm). 

(2) A width of not less than 36 in. (915 mm) for exit access shall be capable of being 
provided without moving permanent walls. 
11.3.4.1.2  The requirement of 11.3.4.1 shall not apply to the following: 
(1)  Doors, as otherwise provided in 11.2.1.2.3 
(2)  Aisles and aisle accessways in assembly occupancies, as otherwise provided in 
16.2.5.5 through 16.2.5.8 
(3)  Industrial equipment access in industrial occupancies, as otherwise provided in 
29.2.5.3 
11.3.4.2  Where a single exit access leads to an exit, its capacity in terms of width shall 
be not less than the required capacity of the exit to which it leads. 
11.3.4.3  Where more than one exit access leads to an exit, each shall have a width 
adequate for the number of persons it accommodates. 
11.4* Number of Means of Egress. 
11.4.1  General. 
11.4.1.1  The number of means of egress from any balcony, mezzanine, story, or 
portion thereof shall be not less than two, except under one of the following conditions: 
(1)  A single means of egress shall be permitted where permitted in Chapters 15 
through 31 and 33 through 34. 
(2)  A single means of egress shall be permitted for a mezzanine or balcony where 
the common path of travel limitations of Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34 are 
met. 
11.4.1.2  The number of means of egress from any story or portion thereof shall be as 
follows: 
(1)  Occupant load more than 500 but not more than 1000 — not less than 3 
(2)  Occupant load more than 1000 — not less than 4 
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11.4.1.3  Accessible means of egress in accordance with 11.5.4 that do not utilize 
elevators shall be permitted to serve as any or all of the required minimum number of 
means of egress. 
11.4.1.4  The occupant load of each story considered individually shall be required to 
be used in computing the number of means of egress at each story, provided that the 
required number of means of egress is not decreased in the direction of egress travel. 
11.4.1.5  Doors, other than the hoistway door; the elevator car door; and doors that are 
readily openable from the car side without a key, a tool, special knowledge, or special 
effort shall be prohibited at the point of access to an elevator car. 
11.4.1.6  Elevator Lobby Exit Access. 
11.4.1.6.1  Each elevator landing and lobby shall have access to at least one exit. 
11.4.1.6.2  The elevator landing and lobby exit access required by 11.4.1.6.1 shall not 
require the use of a key, a tool, special knowledge, or special effort, unless permitted by 
11.4.1.6.3. 
11.4.1.6.3  Doors separating the elevator landing and lobby from the exit access 
required by 11.4.1.6.1 shall be permitted to be electronically locked in accordance with 
11.2.1.6.3. 
11.4.2  Spaces About Electrical Equipment. 
11.4.2.1  600 Volts, Nominal, or Less. The minimum number of means of egress for 
working space about electrical equipment shall be in accordance with NFPA 70, 
National Electrical Code, Article 110.26(C). 
11.4.2.2  Over 600 Volts, Nominal. The minimum number of means of egress for 
working space about electrical equipment shall be in accordance with NFPA 70, Article 
110.33(A). 
11.5  Arrangement of Means of Egress. 
11.5.1  General. 
11.5.1.1  Exits shall be located and exit access shall be arranged so that exits are 
readily accessible at all times. 
11.5.1.1.1* Where exits are not immediately accessible from an open floor area, 
continuous passageways, aisles, or corridors leading directly to every exit shall be 
maintained and shall be arranged to provide access for each occupant to not less than 
two exits by separate ways of travel, unless otherwise provided in 11.5.1.1.3 and 
11.5.1.1.4. 
11.5.1.1.2  Exit access corridors shall provide access to not less than two approved 
exits, unless otherwise provided in 11.5.1.1.3 and 11.5.1.1.4. 
11.5.1.1.3  The requirements of 11.5.1.1.1 and 11.5.1.1.2 shall not apply where a 
single exit is permitted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34. 
11.5.1.1.4  Where common paths of travel are permitted for an occupancy in Chapters 
15 through 31 and 33 through 34, such common paths of travel shall be permitted but 
shall not exceed the limit specified. 
11.5.1.2  Corridors shall provide exit access without passing through any intervening 
rooms other than corridors, lobbies, and other spaces permitted to be open to the 
corridor, unless otherwise provided in 11.5.1.3. 
11.5.1.3  Corridors that are not required to be fire resistance rated shall be permitted to 
discharge into open floor plan areas. 
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11.5.1.4  Remoteness shall be provided in accordance with 11.5.1.4.1 through 
11.5.1.4.6. 
11.5.1.4.1  Where more than one exit, exit access, or exit discharge is required from a 
building or portion thereof, such exits shall be remotely located from each other and be 
arranged and constructed to minimize the possibility that more than one has the 
potential to be blocked by any one fire or other emergency condition. 
11.5.1.4.2* Where two exits, exit accesses, or exit discharges are required, they shall 
be located at a distance from one another not less than one-half the length of the 
maximum overall diagonal dimension of the building or area to be served, measured in 
a straight line between the nearest edge of the exits, exit accesses, or exit discharges, 
unless otherwise provided in 11.5.1.4.3 or 11.5.1.4.4. 
11.5.1.4.3  In buildings protected throughout by an approved, electrically supervised 
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3, the minimum separation 
distance between two exits, exit accesses, or exit discharges, measured in accordance 
with 11.5.1.4.2, shall be not less than one-third the length of the maximum overall 
diagonal dimension of the building or area to be served. 
11.5.1.4.4* In other than high-rise buildings where exit enclosures are provided as the 
required exits specified in 11.5.1.4.2 or 11.5.1.4.3 and are interconnected by not less than 
a 1-hour fire resistance–rated corridor, exit separation shall be measured along the 
shortest line of travel within the corridor. 
11.5.1.4.5  Where more than two exits, exit accesses, or exit discharges are required, 
at least two of the required exits, exit accesses, or exit discharges shall be arranged to 
comply with the minimum separation distance requirement. 
11.5.1.4.6  The balance of the exits, exit accesses, or exit discharges specified in 
11.5.1.4.5 shall be located so that, if one becomes blocked, the others are available. 
11.5.1.5* Interlocking or scissor stairs shall only be permitted to be considered as a 
single exit. 
11.5.1.6* Exit access shall be arranged so that there are no dead ends in corridors, 
unless permitted by, and limited to, the length specified in Chapters 15 through 31 and 
33 through 34. 
11.5.1.7  Exit access from rooms or spaces shall be permitted to be through adjoining 
or intervening rooms or areas, provided that such adjoining rooms are accessory to the 
area served. Foyers, lobbies, and reception rooms constructed as required for corridors 
shall not be construed as intervening rooms. Exit access shall be arranged so that it is 
not necessary to pass through any area identified under hazardous area protection in 
Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34. 
11.5.2  Impediments to Egress. See also 11.1.9 and 11.2.1.5. 
11.5.2.1* Access to an exit shall not pass through kitchens; storerooms, other than as 
provided in 27.2.5.8; restrooms; closets; bedrooms or similar spaces; or other rooms or 
spaces subject to locking, unless passage through such rooms or spaces is permitted 
for the occupancy by Chapters 19 through 21. 
11.5.2.2* Exit access and exit doors shall be designed and arranged to be clearly 
recognizable. 
11.5.2.2.1  Hangings or draperies shall not be placed over exit doors or located to 
conceal or obscure any exit. 
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11.5.2.2.2  Curtains shall be permitted across means of egress openings in tent walls, 
provided that the following criteria are met: 
(1)  They are distinctly marked in contrast to the tent wall so as to be recognizable as 
means of egress. 
(2)  They are installed across an opening that is at least 6 ft (1830 mm) in width. 
(3)  They are hung from slide rings or equivalent hardware so as to be readily moved 
to the side to create an unobstructed opening in the tent wall of the minimum width 
required for door openings. 
11.5.3  Exterior Ways of Exit Access. 
11.5.3.1  Exit access shall be permitted to be by means of any exterior balcony, porch, 
gallery, or roof that conforms to the requirements of this chapter. 
11.5.3.2  The long side of the balcony, porch, gallery, or similar space shall be at least 
50 percent open and shall be arranged to restrict the accumulation of smoke. 
11.5.3.3  Exterior exit access balconies shall be separated from the interior of the 
building by walls and opening protectives as required for corridors, unless the exterior 
exit access balcony is served by at least two remote stairs that can be accessed without 
it being necessary for any occupant to travel past an unprotected opening to reach one 
of the stairs, or unless dead ends on the exterior exit access do not exceed 20 ft (6100 
mm). 
11.5.3.4  Exterior exit access shall be arranged so that there are no dead ends in 
excess of those permitted for dead-end corridors in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 
through 34. 
11.5.4  Accessible Means of Egress. 
11.5.4.1* Areas accessible to people with severe mobility impairment shall have not less 
than two accessible means of egress, unless otherwise provided in 11.5.4.1.2 through 
11.5.4.1.4. 
11.5.4.1.1  Access within allowable travel distance shall be provided to not less than 
one accessible area of refuge or one accessible exit providing an accessible route to an 
exit discharge. 
11.5.4.1.2  A single accessible means of egress shall be permitted from buildings or 
areas of buildings permitted to have a single exit. 
11.5.4.1.3  Accessible means of egress shall not be required in health care 
occupancies protected throughout by an approved, electrically supervised automatic 
sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3. 
11.5.4.1.4  Exit access travel along the accessible means of egress shall be permitted 
to be common for the distances permitted as common paths of travel. 
11.5.4.2  Where two accessible means of egress are required, the exits serving the 
paths shall be located at a distance from one another not less than one-half the length 
of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the building or area to be served. This 
distance shall be measured in a straight line between the nearest edge of the exit doors 
or exit access doors, unless otherwise permitted in 11.5.4.2.1 through 11.5.4.2.3. 
11.5.4.2.1  Where exit enclosures are provided as the required exits and are 
interconnected by not less than a 1-hour fire resistance–rated corridor, exit separation 
shall be permitted to be measured along the line of travel within the corridor. 
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11.5.4.2.2  The requirement of 11.5.4.2 shall not apply to buildings protected 
throughout by an approved, electrically supervised automatic sprinkler system in 
accordance with Section 55.3. 
11.5.4.2.3  The requirement of 11.5.4.2 shall not apply where the physical arrangement 
of means of egress prevents the possibility that access to both accessible means of 
egress will be blocked by any one fire or other emergency condition, as approved by the 
authority having jurisdiction. 
11.5.4.3  Each required accessible means of egress shall be continuous from each 
accessible occupied area to a public way or area of refuge in accordance with 
11.2.12.2.2. 
11.5.4.4  Where an exit stair is used in an accessible means of egress, it shall comply 
with 11.2.12 and either shall incorporate an area of refuge within an enlarged story-level 
landing or shall be accessed from an area of refuge. 
11.5.4.5  To be considered part of an accessible means of egress, an elevator shall be 
in accordance with 11.2.12.2.4. 
11.5.4.6  To be considered part of an accessible means of egress, a smoke barrier in 
accordance with Section 8.11 with not less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating, or a 
horizontal exit in accordance with 11.2.4, shall discharge to an area of refuge in 
accordance with 11.2.12. 
11.5.4.7  Accessible stories that are four or more stories above or below a story of exit 
discharge shall have not less than one elevator complying with 11.5.4.5, except as 
modified in 11.5.4.8. 
11.5.4.8  Where elevators are required by 11.5.4.7, the smokeproof enclosure required 
by 11.2.12.2.4 shall not be required in buildings protected throughout by an approved, 
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 55.3.1.1(1). 
11.5.4.9  An area of refuge used as part of a required accessible means of egress shall 
be in accordance with 11.2.12. 
11.6* Measurement of Travel Distance to Exits. 
11.6.1  The travel distance within any occupied space to not less than one exit, 
measured in accordance with 11.6.3 through 11.6.6, shall not exceed the limits 
specified in this Code. 
11.6.2  Where outside stairs that are not separated are permitted as required exits, the 
travel distance shall be measured from the most remote point subject to occupancy to 
the leading nosing of the stair landing at the floor level under consideration. 
11.6.3* The travel distance to an exit shall be measured on the floor or other walking 
surface along the centerline of the natural path of travel, starting from the most remote 
point subject to occupancy, curving around any corners or obstructions with a 12 in. 
(305 mm) clearance therefrom, and ending at the center of the doorway or other point at 
which the exit begins. Where measurement includes stairs, the measurement shall be 
taken in the plane of the tread nosing. 
11.6.4* Where open stairways or ramps are permitted as a path of travel to required 
exits, measurement of the distance shall include the travel on the stairway or ramp and 
the travel from the end of the stairway or ramp to an outside door or other exit in 
addition to the distance traveled to reach the stairway or ramp. 
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11.6.5  Travel distance limitations shall be as provided in Chapters 15 through 31 and 
33 through 34, for areas containing high hazard contents exceeding the maximum 
allowable quantities (MAQ) per control area as set forth in 34.1.3, shall be in 
accordance with Chapter 34. 
11.6.6  Where any part of an exterior exit is within a 10 ft (3050 mm) horizontal 
distance of any unprotected building opening, as permitted by 11.2.2.7.3.1(1) through 
(3) for outside stairs, the travel distance to the exit shall include the length of travel to 
the finished ground level. 
11.7  Discharge from Exits. 

First Revision No. 179:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 253: FileMaker] 

11.7.1* Exit Termination. Exits shall terminate directly, at a public way or at an exterior exit 

discharge, unless otherwise provided in 11.7.1.2 through 11.7.1.4 11.7.1.5. 

11.7.1.1 Yards, courts, open spaces, or other portions of the exit discharge shall be of the 

required width and size to provide all occupants with a safe access to a public way. 

11.7.1.2 The requirement of 11.7.1 shall not apply to interior exit discharge as otherwise 

provided in 11.7.2. 

11.7.1.3 The requirement of 11.7.1 shall not apply to rooftop exit discharge as otherwise 

provided in 11.7.6. 

11.7.1.4 Means of egress shall be permitted to terminate in an exterior area of refuge for 

detention and correctional occupancies as otherwise provided in 21.2.7.1. 

11.7.1.5 Means of egress shall be permitted to discharge into an exterior area in 
accordance with 11.7.7. 
 

First Revision No. 180:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 254: FileMaker] 

11.7.2 Exit Discharge Through Interior Building Areas. Exits shall be permitted to discharge 

through interior building areas, provided that all of the following criteria are met: 

(1) Not more than 50 percent of the required number of exits, and not more than 50 percent of 

the required egress capacity, shall discharge through areas on any level of discharge, except 

that 100 percent of the exits shall be permitted to discharge through areas on any level of 

discharge in detention and correctional occupancies as otherwise provided in 21.2.7.2. 

(2) Each level of discharge shall discharge directly outside at the finished ground level, or 

discharge directly outside and provide access to the finished ground level by outside stairs or 

outside ramps. 

(3) The interior exit discharge shall lead to a free and unobstructed way to the exterior of the 

building, and such way shall be readily visible and identifiable from the point of discharge from 

the exit. 
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(4) The interior exit discharge shall be protected by one of the following methods: 

(a) The level of discharge shall be protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler 

system in accordance with Section 55.3, or the portion of the level of discharge used for interior 

exit discharge shall be protected by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 

Section 55.3 and shall be separated from the nonsprinklered portion of the floor by fire barriers 

with a fire resistance rating meeting the requirements for the enclosure of exits. (See 

11.1.3.2.1.) 

(b) The interior exit discharge area shall be in a vestibule or foyer that meets all of the following 

criteria: 

i. The depth from the exterior of the building shall be not more than 10 ft (3050 mm), and the 

length shall be not more than 30 ft (9.1 m). 

ii. The foyer shall be separated from the remainder of the level of discharge by construction 

providing protection not less than the equivalent of 45 minutes of fire-rated protection by fire 

barriers with minimum 1 hour fire resistance rating. 

iii. The foyer shall serve only as means of egress and shall include an exit directly to the 

outside. 

(5) The entire area on the level of discharge shall be separated from areas below by 

construction having a fire resistance rating not less than that required for the exit enclosure, 

unless otherwise provided in 11.7.2(6). 

(6) Levels below the level of discharge in an atrium shall be permitted to be open to the 
level of discharge where such level of discharge is protected in accordance with 8.12.3. 
11.7.3  Arrangement and Marking of Exit Discharge. 
11.7.3.1  Where more than one exit discharge is required, exit discharges shall be 
arranged to meet the remoteness criteria of 11.5.1.4. 
11.7.3.2  The exit discharge shall be arranged and marked to make clear the direction 
of egress to a public way. 
11.7.3.3  Stairs and ramps shall be arranged so as to make clear the direction of 
egress travel from the exit discharge to a public way. 
11.7.3.4* Stairs and ramps that continue more than one-half story beyond the level of 
discharge shall be provided with an approved means to prevent or dissuade occupants 
from traveling past the level of discharge during emergency building evacuation. 
11.7.4  Components of Exit Discharge. Doors, stairs, ramps, corridors, exit 
passageways, bridges, balconies, escalators, moving walks, and other components of 
an exit discharge shall comply with the detailed requirements of this chapter for such 
components. 
11.7.5  Signs. See 11.2.2.6. 
11.7.6  Discharge to Roofs. Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, exits 
shall be permitted to discharge to roofs or other sections of the building, or an adjoining 
building, where the following criteria are met: 
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(1)  The roof construction has a fire resistance rating not less than that required for 
the exit enclosure. 
(2)  There is a continuous and safe means of egress from the roof. 

First Revision No. 181:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 255: FileMaker] 

11.7.7* Discharge to Exterior Areas. Where permitted by Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 

through 34 and approved by the authority having jurisdiction, occupant travel to the public way 

shall be permitted to be delayed within the exit discharge while the nature of the emergency is 

evaluated, provided all of the following conditions are met: 

(1) Each area is of sufficient size to accommodate all occupants at a net area of 15 ft2 (1.4 m2 ) 

per person. 

(2) Each area is located a distance of not less than 50 ft (15 m) from the building from which the 

occupants have exited. 

(3) The area is continuously maintained free of obstructions or impediments to full instant use in 

the case of fire or other emergency. 

(4) A continuous and safe means of egress from the exterior area to the public way, 
without re-entering the building, is available. 
11.8  Illumination of Means of Egress. 
11.8.1  General. 
11.8.1.1* Illumination of means of egress shall be provided in accordance with Section 
11.8 for every building and structure where required in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 
through 34. For the purposes of this requirement, exit access shall include only 
designated stairs, aisles, corridors, ramps, escalators, and passageways leading to an 
exit. For the purposes of this requirement, exit discharge shall include only designated 
stairs, aisles, corridors, ramps, escalators, walkways, and exit passageways leading to 
a public way. 
11.8.1.2  Illumination of means of egress shall be continuous during the time that the 
conditions of occupancy require that the means of egress be available for use, unless 
otherwise provided in 11.8.1.2.2. 
11.8.1.2.1  Artificial lighting shall be employed within the means of egress for such 
periods of time as are required to maintain the illumination to the minimum criteria 
values herein specified. 

First Revision No. 182:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 256: FileMaker] 

11.8.1.2.2* 11.8.1.2.2 Unless prohibited by Chapters 15 through 31, automatic, motion sensor–

type lighting switches lighting control devices shall be permitted to temporarily turn off the 

illumination within the means of egress, provided that the switch controllers each lighting control 

device complies comply with all of the following: 

(1) The switch controllers lighting control device is listed. 
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(2) The switch controllers lighting control device is are equipped for fail-safe operation to 

automatically energize the controlled lights upon normal power and is evaluated for this 

purpose. 

(3) The illumination Illumination timers are provided and are set for a minimum 15-minute 

duration. 

(4) The motion sensor lighting control device is activated by any occupant movement in the area 

served by the lighting units. 

(5) The switch controller lighting control device is activated by activation of the building fire 

alarm system, if provided. 

(6) The lighting control device does not turn off any lights relied upon for activation of 

photoluminescent exit signs or path markers. 

(7) The lighting control device does not turn off any battery-equipped emergency 
luminaires, unit equipment, or exit signs. 
11.8.1.2.3* Energy-saving sensors, switches, timers or, controllers shall be approved 
and shall not compromise the continuity of illumination of the means of egress required 
by 11.8.1.2. 

 

First Revision No. 183:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 258: FileMaker] 

11.8.1.3 11.8.1.3* The floors and other walking surfaces within an exit and within the portions of 

the exit access and exit discharge designated in 11.8.1.1 shall be illuminated as follows: 

(1) During conditions of stair use, the minimum illumination for stairs shall be at least 10 ft-

candle (108 lux), measured at the walking surfaces. 

(2) The minimum illumination for floors and walking surfaces, other than stairs, shall be to 

values of at least 1 ft-candle (10.8 lux) 2 ft-candle (21.6 lux), measured at the floor. 

(3) In assembly occupancies, the illumination of walking surfaces of exit access shall be at least 

0.2 ft-candle (2.2 lux) during periods of performances or projections involving directed light. 

(4)* (4) The minimum illumination requirements shall not apply where operations or 
processes require low lighting levels. 
11.8.1.4* Required illumination shall be arranged so that the failure of any single lighting 
unit does not result in an illumination level of less than 0.2 ft-candle (2.2 lux) in any 
designated area. 
11.8.1.5  The equipment or units installed to meet the requirements of Section 11.10 
also shall be permitted to serve the function of illumination of means of egress, provided 
that all requirements of Section 11.8 for such illumination are met. 
11.8.2  Sources of Illumination. 
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First Revision No. 184:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 282: FileMaker] 

11.8.2.1 11.8.2.1* Illumination of means of egress shall be from a source considered 
reliable by the authority having jurisdiction. 
11.8.2.2  Battery-operated electric lights and other types of portable lamps or lanterns 
shall not be used for primary illumination of means of egress. Battery-operated electric 
lights shall be permitted to be used as an emergency source to the extent permitted 
under Section 11.9. 
11.9  Emergency Lighting. 
11.9.1  General. 
11.9.1.1* Emergency lighting facilities for means of egress shall be provided in 
accordance with Section 11.9 for the following: 
(1)  Buildings or structures where required in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 
34 
(2)  Underground and limited-access structures as addressed in Chapter 30 
(3)  High-rise buildings as required by other sections of this Code 
(4)  Doors equipped with delayed-egress locks 
(5)  Stair shaft and vestibule of smokeproof enclosures, for which the following also 
apply: 
(a)  The stair shaft and vestibule shall be permitted to include a standby generator 
that is installed for the smokeproof enclosure mechanical ventilation equipment. 
(b)  The standby generator shall be permitted to be used for the stair shaft and 
vestibule emergency lighting power supply. 
(6)  Access-controlled egress doors in accordance with 11.2.1.6.2 
11.9.1.2  For the purposes of 11.9.1.1, exit access shall include only designated stairs, 
aisles, corridors, ramps, escalators, and passageways leading to an exit. Exit discharge 
shall include only designated stairs, ramps, aisles, walkways, and escalators leading to 
a public way. 
11.9.1.3  Where maintenance of illumination depends on changing from one energy 
source to another, a delay of not more than 10 seconds shall be permitted. 
11.9.2  Performance of System. 

First Revision No. 185:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 284: FileMaker] 

11.9.2.1 11.9.2.1* Emergency illumination shall be provided for not less than 1½ hours 
in the event of failure of normal lighting. Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged 
to provide initial illumination that is not less than an average of 1 ft-candle (10.8 lux) 
and, at any point, not less than 0.1 ft-candle (1.1 lux), measured along the path of 
egress at floor level. Illumination levels shall be permitted to decline to not less than an 
average of 0.6 ft-candle (6.5 lux) and, at any point, not less than 0.06 ft-candle (0.65 
lux) at the end of the required 1 1/2 hours. A The maximum-to-minimum illumination 
uniformity shall not exceed a ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded. 
11.9.2.2  New emergency power systems for emergency lighting shall be at least Type 
10, Class 1.5, Level 1, in accordance with NFPA 110. 

FI
RST 

DRAFT



67 Balloting Version:  First Draft Proposed 2015 Edition NFPA 5000 

 

 

11.9.2.3* The emergency lighting system shall be arranged to provide the required 
illumination automatically in the event of any interruption of normal lighting due to any of 
the following: 
(1)  Failure of a public utility or other outside electrical power supply 
(2)  Opening of a circuit breaker or fuse 
(3)  Manual act(s), including accidental opening of a switch controlling normal lighting 
facilities 
11.9.2.4  Emergency generators providing power to emergency lighting systems shall 
be installed, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 110. Stored electrical 
energy systems, where required in this Code, other than battery systems for emergency 
luminaires in accordance with 11.9.2.5, shall be installed and tested in accordance with 
NFPA 111, Standard on Stored Electrical Energy Emergency and Standby Power 
Systems. 
11.9.2.5  Unit equipment and battery systems for emergency luminaires shall be listed 
to ANSI/UL 924, Emergency Lighting and Power Equipment. 
11.9.2.6  The emergency lighting system shall be continuously in operation or shall be 
capable of repeated automatic operation without manual intervention. 
11.10  Marking of Means of Egress. 
11.10.1  General. 
11.10.1.1  Where Required. Means of egress shall be marked in accordance with 
Section 11.10 where required in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34. 
11.10.1.2  Exits. 
11.10.1.2.1* Exits, other than main exterior exit doors that obviously and clearly are 
identifiable as exits, shall be marked by an approved sign that is readily visible from any 
direction of exit access. 
11.10.1.2.2* Horizontal components of the egress path within an exit enclosure shall be 
marked by approved exit or directional exit signs where the continuation of the egress 
path is not obvious. 
11.10.1.3  Exit Door Tactile Signage. Tactile signage shall be located at each exit 
door requiring an exit sign, shall comply with ICC/ANSI A117.1, and shall read as 
follows: 

EXIT 
11.10.1.4* Exit Access. Access to exits shall be marked by approved, readily visible 
signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach the exit is not readily apparent to 
occupants. Sign placement shall be such that no point in an exit access corridor is 
farther than the rated viewing distance or 100 ft (30 m), whichever is less, from the 
nearest sign. 
11.10.1.5* Floor Proximity Exit Signs. Where floor proximity exit signs are required in 
Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, such signs shall comply with 11.10.3 
through 11.10.6 for externally illuminated signs and 11.10.7 for internally illuminated 
signs. The bottom of the sign shall be not less than 6 in. (150 mm), but not more than 
18 in. (455 mm), above the floor. For exit doors, the sign shall be mounted on the door, 
or adjacent to the door, with the nearest edge of the sign within 4 in. (100 mm) of the 
door frame. 
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11.10.1.6* Floor Proximity Egress Path Marking. Where floor proximity egress path 
marking is required in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, an approved floor 
proximity egress path marking system that is internally illuminated shall be installed 
within 18 in. (455 mm) of the floor. Floor proximity egress path marking systems shall be 
listed in accordance with UL 1994, Standard for Luminous Egress Path Marking 
Systems. The system shall provide a visible delineation of the path of travel along the 
designated exit access and shall be essentially continuous, except as interrupted by 
doorways, hallways, corridors, or other such architectural features. The system shall 
operate continuously or at any time the building fire alarm system is activated. The 
activation, duration, and continuity of operation of the system shall be in accordance 
with 11.9.2. 

First Revision No. 186:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 232: FileMaker] 

11.10.1.7 Egress Marking Location. The bottom of egress Egress markings shall be 
located at a vertical distance of not more than 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm), measured from 
above the top edge of the egress opening intended for designation by that marking to 
the bottom of the marking. Egress markings shall be located at a horizontal distance of 
not more than the required width of the egress opening, as measured from the edge of 
the egress opening intended for designation by that marking to the nearest edge of the 
marking. 
11.10.1.8* Visibility. Every sign required in Section 11.10 shall be located and of such 
size, distinctive color, and design that it is readily visible and shall provide contrast with 
decorations, interior finish, or other signs. No decorations, furnishings, or equipment 
that impairs the visibility of a sign shall be permitted. No brightly illuminated sign (for 
other than exit purposes), display, or object in or near the line of vision of the required 
exit sign that could detract attention from the exit sign shall be permitted. 
11.10.2  Directional Signs. 

First Revision No. 187:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 289: FileMaker] 

11.10.2.1 11.10.2.1* A sign complying with 11.10.3 with a directional indicator showing 
the direction of travel shall be placed in every location where the direction of travel to 
reach the nearest exit is not apparent. 
11.10.2.2  Directional exit signs shall be provided within horizontal components of the 
egress path within exit enclosures as required by 11.10.1.2.2. 
11.10.3* Sign Legend. 
11.10.3.1  Signs required by 11.10.1 and 11.10.2 shall display the word EXIT or other 
appropriate wording in plainly legible letters. 
11.10.3.2  Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, pictograms in 
compliance with NFPA 170, Standard for Fire Safety and Emergency Symbols, shall be 
permitted. 
11.10.4* Power Source. Where emergency lighting facilities are required by the 
applicable provisions of Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34 for individual 
occupancies, the signs, other than approved self-luminous signs and listed 
photoluminescent signs in accordance with 11.10.7, shall be illuminated by the 
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emergency lighting facilities. The level of illumination of the signs shall be in accordance 
with 11.10.6.3 or 11.10.7 for the required emergency lighting duration, as specified in 
11.9.2.1. However, the level of illumination shall be permitted to decline to 60 percent at 
the end of the emergency lighting duration. 
11.10.5  Illumination of Signs. 
11.10.5.1* General. Every sign required by 11.10.1.2, 11.10.1.4, or 11.10.8.1, other 
than signs in locations where operations or processes require low lighting levels, shall 
be suitably illuminated by a reliable light source. Externally and internally illuminated 
signs shall be legible in both the normal and emergency lighting mode. 
11.10.5.2* Continuous Illumination. 
11.10.5.2.1  Every sign required to be illuminated by 11.10.6.3, 11.10.7, and 11.10.8.1 
shall be continuously illuminated as required under the provisions of Section 11.8, 
unless otherwise provided in 11.10.5.2.2. 
11.10.5.2.2* Illumination for signs shall be permitted to flash on and off upon activation 
of the fire alarm system. 
11.10.6  Externally Illuminated Signs. 
11.10.6.1* Size of Signs. 
11.10.6.1.1  Externally illuminated signs required by 11.10.1 and 11.10.2, unless 
otherwise provided in 11.10.6.1.2 and 11.10.6.1.3, shall have the word EXIT or other 
appropriate wording in plainly legible letters sized as follows: 
(1)  The letters shall be not less than 6 in. (150 mm) high, with the principal strokes of 
letters not less than ¾ in. (19 mm) wide. 
(2)  The word EXIT shall be in letters of a width not less than 2 in. (51 mm), except 

the letter I, and the minimum spacing between letters shall be not less than 3⁄8 in. (9.5 

mm). 
(3)  Sign legend elements larger than the minimum established in 11.10.6.1.1(1) and 
(2) shall have letter widths, strokes, and spacing in proportion to their height. 
11.10.6.1.2  The requirements of 11.10.6.1.1 shall not apply to marking required by 
11.10.1.3 and 11.10.1.6. 

First Revision No. 188:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 233: FileMaker] 

11.10.6.1.3* Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, pictograms in 
compliance with NFPA 170, Standard for Fire Safety and Emergency Symbols, shall be 
permitted. 
11.10.6.2* Size and Location of Directional Indicator. 
11.10.6.2.1  The directional indicator shall be located outside of the exit legend, not 

less than 3⁄8 in. (10 mm) from any letter. 

11.10.6.2.2  The directional indicator shall be of a chevron type, as shown in Figure 
11.10.6.2.2. 
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FIGURE 11.10.6.2.2  Chevron-Type Indicator. 

11.10.6.2.3  The directional indicator shall be identifiable as a directional indicator at a 
distance of 40 ft (12 m). 
11.10.6.2.4  A directional indicator larger than the minimum needed to satisfy the 
requirement of 11.10.6.2.3 shall be proportionately increased in height, width, and 
stroke. 
11.10.6.2.5  The directional indicator shall be located at the end of the sign for the 
direction indicated. 
11.10.6.3* Level of Illumination. Externally illuminated signs shall be illuminated by not 
less than 5 ft-candles (54 lux) at the illuminated surface and shall have a contrast ratio 
of not less than 0.5. 
11.10.7  Internally Illuminated Signs. 
11.10.7.1  Listing. Internally illuminated signs shall be listed in accordance with UL 
924, unless the signs are in accordance with 11.10.1.3 or 11.10.1.5. 
11.10.7.2* Photoluminescent Signs. The face of a photoluminescent sign shall be 
continually illuminated while the building is occupied. The illumination levels on the face 
of the photoluminescent sign shall be in accordance with its listing. The charging 
illumination shall be a reliable light source, as determined by the authority having 
jurisdiction. The charging light source shall be of a type specified in the product 
markings. 
11.10.8  Special Signs. 

First Revision No. 189:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 273: FileMaker] 

11.10.8.1* 11.10.8.1 Sign Illumination. Where required by other provisions of this 
Code, special signs shall be illuminated in accordance with 11.10.5, 11.10.6.3, and 
11.10.7. Where emergency lighting facilities are required by the applicable provisions of 
Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, the required illumination of special signs 
shall additionally be provided under emergency lighting conditions. 
11.10.8.2  Characters. Special signs, where required by other provisions of this Code, 
shall comply with the visual character requirements of ICC/ANSI A117.1. 
11.10.8.3* No Exit. 
11.10.8.3.1  Any door, passage, or stairway that is neither an exit nor a way of exit 
access and that is located or arranged so that it is likely to be mistaken for an exit shall 
be identified by a sign that reads as follows: 

NO 
EXIT 
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11.10.8.3.2  The sign specified in 11.10.8.3.1 shall comply with 11.10.8.2 and have the 
word NO in letters 2 in. (51 mm) high and the word EXIT in letters 1 in. (25 mm) high, 
with the word EXIT below the word NO. 
11.10.8.4  Elevator Signs. Elevators that are a part of a means of egress (see 

11.2.13.1) shall have the following signs, with a minimum letter height of 5⁄8 in. (16 mm), 

in every elevator lobby: 
(1)* (1)* Signs that indicate that the elevator can be used for egress, including any 
restrictions on use 
(2)* (2)* Signs that indicate the operational status of elevators 
11.11  Special Provisions for Occupancies with High Hazard Contents. 
See Sections 6.3 and 6.4 and Chapter 34. 
11.12  Mechanical Equipment Rooms, Boiler Rooms, and Furnace Rooms. 
11.12.1  Mechanical equipment rooms, boiler rooms, furnace rooms, and similar 
spaces shall be arranged to limit common path of travel to a distance not exceeding 50 
ft (15 m), unless otherwise provided in 11.12.2. 
11.12.2  A common path of travel not exceeding 100 ft (30 m) shall be permitted in the 
following locations: 
(1)  In buildings protected throughout by an approved, electrically supervised 
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 55.3 
(2)  In mechanical equipment rooms with no fuel-fired equipment 
11.12.3  Stories used exclusively for mechanical equipment, furnaces, or boilers shall 
be permitted to have a single means of egress where the travel distance to an exit on 
that story is not in excess of the common path of travel limitations of 11.12.1 and 
11.12.2. 
11.13  Normally Unoccupied Building Service Equipment Support Areas. 
11.13.1* Hazard of Contents. 
11.13.1.1  Unless prohibited by Chapters 15 through 31, the provisions of Section 
11.13 shall apply in lieu of the provisions of Sections 11.1 through 11.12 to normally 
unoccupied building service equipment support areas where such areas do not contain 
high hazard contents or operations. 
11.13.1.2  Building service equipment support areas shall not contain fuel-fired 
equipment or be used for the storage of combustibles. 
11.13.2  Egress Doors. 
11.13.2.1* Egress from normally unoccupied building service equipment support areas 
shall be provided by doors complying with 11.2.1 where the normally unoccupied 

building service equipment support area exceeds 45,000 ft2 (4180 m2) in buildings not 
protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in 
accordance with 55.3.1.1(1). 
11.13.2.2  Egress from normally unoccupied building service equipment support areas 
shall be provided by doors complying with 11.2.1 where the normally unoccupied 

building service equipment support area exceeds 90,000 ft2 (8370 m2) in buildings 
protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in 
accordance with 55.3.1.1(1). 
11.13.2.3  The absence of sprinklers in the normally unoccupied building service 
equipment support area as permitted by an exemption of NFPA 13, Standard for the 
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Installation of Sprinkler Systems, shall not cause a building to be classified as 
nonsprinklered for purposes of applying the provisions of 11.13.2.2. 
11.13.3  Means of Egress Path. 
11.13.3.1  A designated means of egress path shall be provided within the normally 
unoccupied building service equipment support area where the normally unoccupied 

area exceeds 45,000 ft2 (4180 m2) in buildings not protected throughout by an 
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 55.3.1.1(1). 
11.13.3.2  A designated means of egress path shall be provided within the normally 
unoccupied building service equipment support area where the normally unoccupied 

area exceeds 90,000 ft2 (8370 m2) in buildings protected throughout by an approved, 
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 55.3.1.1(1). 
11.13.3.3  The absence of sprinklers in the normally unoccupied building service 
equipment support area as permitted by an exemption of NFPA 13, Standard for the 
Installation of Sprinkler Systems, shall not cause a building to be classified as 
nonsprinklered for purposes of applying the provisions of 11.13.3.2. 
11.13.3.4  Where a means of egress path is required, the path shall be a minimum of 
28 in. (810 mm) clear width. 
11.13.3.5  Where a means of egress path is required, minimum headroom shall be 6 ft 
8 in. (2030 mm) along the entire designated means of egress path. 
11.13.3.6  Exit signage shall not be required along the means of egress path within 
normally unoccupied building service equipment support areas. 
11.13.3.7  Where two means of egress are required, the means of egress path shall 
connect the two required means of egress. 
11.13.3.8  The designated means of egress path shall be within 25 ft (7.6 m) of any 
portion of the space where the only available access requires crossing over or under 
obstructions, unless the space is completely inaccessible. 
11.13.4  Illumination. 
11.13.4.1  The minimum illumination of means of egress along the required means of 
egress path shall be 0.2 ft-candle (2.2 lux), except as otherwise provided in 11.13.3.4.2. 
11.13.4.2  Illumination of means of egress shall not be required in normally unoccupied 
building service equipment support areas where illumination of means of egress is not 
required by the applicable occupancy chapter for the remainder of the building. 
11.13.5  Number of Means of Egress. 
11.13.5.1  Two remotely located means of egress shall be provided within the normally 
unoccupied building service equipment suport area where the normally unoccupied area 

exceeds 45,000 ft2 (4180 m2) in buildings not protected throughout by an approved, 
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 55.3.1.1(1). 
11.13.5.2  Two remotely located means of egress shall be provided within the normally 
unoccupied building service equipment support area where the normally unoccupied 

area exceeds 90,000 ft2 (8370 m2) in buildings protected throughout by an approved, 
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 55.3.1.1(1). 
11.13.5.3  The absence of sprinklers in the normally unoccupied building service 
equipment support area as permitted by an exemption of NFPA 13, Standard for the 
Installation of Sprinkler Systems, shall not cause a building to be classified as 
nonsprinklered for purposes of applying the provisions of 11.13.5.2. 
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First Revision No. 75:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 259: FileMaker] 

11.14 Occupant Evacuation Elevators for Occupant-Controlled Evacuation Prior to Phase 

I Emergency Recall Operations. 

11.14.1 General. 

11.14.1.1* Where passenger elevators for general public use are permitted to be used for 

occupant-controlled occupant evacuation prior to Phase I Emergency Recall Operation 

mandated by the Firefighters' Emergency Operation provisions of ASME A17.1/CSA B44, 

Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, the elevator system shall also comply with this 

section Section 11.14, except as otherwise permitted by 11.14.1.2. 

11.14.1.2 The provisions of Section 11.14 shall not apply where the limited or supervised use of 

elevators for evacuation is part of a formal or informal evacuation strategy, including the 

relocation or evacuation of patients in health care occupancies and the relocation or evacuation 

of occupants with disabilities in other occupancies. 

11.14.1.3* The occupant evacuation elevators shall be in accordance with the Ooccupant 

Eevacuation Ooperation (OEO) requirements of ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for 

Elevators and Escalators, and the building emergency plan required by 11.14.3.1. 

11.14.1.4 11.14.1.2 Occupant evacuation elevators in accordance with Section 11.14 shall not 

be permitted to satisfy requirements of this Code applicable to the following: 

(1) Number of means of egress 

(2) Capacity of means of egress 

(3) Arrangement of means of egress 

11.14.2 Reserved. 

11.14.3 11.14.2 Occupant Information Features. 

11.14.3.1* 11.14.2.1* An emergency plan approved by the authority having jurisdiction shall be 

implemented, specifically including the procedures for occupant evacuation using the exit stairs 

and the occupant evacuation elevators. 

11.14.3.2 11.14.2.2 Occupant evacuation elevators shall be marked with signage indicating the 

elevators are suitable for use by building occupants for evacuation during fires. 

11.14.3.3 11.14.2.3 Conditions for Safe Continued Operations. 

11.14.3.3.1 11.14.2.3.1 Conditions necessary for the continued safe operation of the occupant 

evacuation elevators and the associated elevator lobbies and elevator machine rooms shall be 

continuously monitored and displayed at the building emergency fire command center by a 
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standard emergency service interface system meeting the requirements of NFPA 72, National 

Fire Alarm and Signaling Code, and NEMA SB 30, Fire Service Annunciator and Interface. 

11.14.3.3.2 11.14.2.3.2 The monitoring and display required by 11.14.3.3.1 11.14.2.3.1 shall 

include all of the following: 

(1) Floor location of each elevator car 

(2) Direction of travel of each elevator car 

(3) Status of each elevator car with respect to whether it is occupied 

(4) Status of normal power to the elevator equipment, elevator controller cooling equipment, and 

elevator machine room ventilation and cooling equipment 

(5) Status of standby or emergency power system that provides backup power to the elevator 

equipment, elevator controller cooling equipment, and elevator machine/control room or 

machinery/control space ventilation and cooling equipment 

(6) Activation of any fire alarm–initiating device in any elevator lobby, elevator machine/control 

room or machine machinery/control space, or elevator hoistway 

11.14.3.4 11.14.2.4 The building emergency fire command center location specified in 

11.14.3.3.1 11.14.2.3.1 shall be provided with a means to override normal elevator operation 

and to initiate manually a Phase I Emergency Recall Operation of the occupant-controlled 

elevators in accordance with ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. 

11.14.2.5 Occupant evacuation elevator lobbies shall be equipped with a status indicator 

arranged to display the following: 

(1) Illuminated green light and the message “Elevators available for occupant evacuation” while 

the elevators are operating under emergency conditions, but before Phase I Emergency Recall 

Operation, in accordance with the Fire Fighters' Emergency Operation requirements of ASME 

A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators 

(2) Illuminated red light and the message “Elevators out of service, use exit stairs” once the 

elevators are under Phase I Emergency Recall Operation 

(3) No illuminated light but the message “Elevators are operating normally” while the elevators 

are operating under nonemergency conditions 

11.14.4 11.14.3 Fire Detection, Alarm, and Communication. 

11.14.4.1 11.14.3.1 The building shall be protected throughout by an approved fire alarm 

system in accordance with Section 55.2. 
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11.14.4.2* 11.14.3.2* The fire alarm system shall include an emergency voice/alarm 

communication system in accordance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code, 

with the ability to provide voice directions on a selective basis to any building floor. 

11.14.4.3* 11.14.3.3* The emergency voice/alarm communication system shall be arranged so 

that intelligible voice instructions are audible in the elevator lobbies under conditions where the 

elevator lobby doors are in the closed position. 

11.14.4.4 11.14.3.4 Two-Way Communication System. A two-way communication system 

shall be provided in each occupant evacuation elevator lobby for the purpose of initiating 

communication with the emergency fire command center or an alternative location approved by 

the fire department. 

11.14.4.4.1 11.14.3.4.1 Design and Installation. The two-way communication system shall 

include audible and visible signals and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the 

requirements of ICC/ANSI A117.1, American National Standard for Accessible and Usable 

Buildings and Facilities. 

11.14.4.4.2 11.14.3.4.2 Instructions. 

11.14.4.4.2.1 Instructions for the use of the two-way communication system along with the 

location of the station shall be permanently located adjacent to each station. 

11.14.4.4.2.2 Signage, for instructions, shall comply with the ICC/ANSI A117.1 requirements for 

visual characters. 

11.14.5 11.14.4 Sprinklers. 

11.14.5.1 11.14.4.1 The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised 

automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 55.3.1.1(1), except as otherwise specified in 

11.14.4.2 11.14.5.1.1 through 11.14.5.3. 

11.14.5.1.1 11.14.4.1.1 The automatic sprinkler system shall be provided with a sprinkler A 

sprinkler control valve and waterflow device shall be provided for on each floor that is monitored 

by the building fire alarm system. 

11.14.5.1.2 The sprinkler control valves and waterflow devices required by 11.14.5.1.1 shall be 

monitored by the building fire alarm system. 

11.14.5.2* 11.14.4.2* Sprinklers shall not be installed in elevator machine/control rooms and 

machinery/control spaces serving occupant evacuation elevators, and such prohibition shall not 

cause an otherwise fully sprinklered building to be classified as nonsprinklered. 

11.14.5.3* 11.14.4.3* Where a hoistway serves occupant evacuation elevators, sprinklers shall 

not be installed at the top of the elevator hoistway or at other points in the hoistway more than 

24 in. (610 mm) above the pit floor, and such prohibition shall not cause the building to be 

classified as nonsprinklered. 
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11.14.6 11.14.5 Elevator Installation. 

11.14.6.1 11.14.5.1 Except as modified by 11.14.4.2 11.14.6.2 and 11.14.6.3, occupant 

evacuation elevators shall be installed in accordance with ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code 

for Elevators and Escalators including the provisions for Occupant Evacuation Operation, as 

required by 11.14.1.3. 

11.14.6.2* 11.14.5.2* Shunt breakers shall not be installed on elevator systems used for 

occupant evacuation. 

11.14.6.3 11.14.5.3 Occupant evacuation elevators shall be limited to passenger elevators that 

are in noncombustible hoistways and for which the car enclosure materials meet the 

requirements of ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. 

11.14.7 11.14.6 Elevator Machine Rooms. 

11.14.7.1* 11.14.6.1* Elevator machine rooms associated with occupant evacuation elevators 

shall be separated from all building areas, other than elevator hoistways, by minimum 2-hour 

fire resistance–rated construction. 

11.14.7.2* 11.14.6.2* Elevator machine rooms associated with occupant evacuation elevators 

shall be used for no purpose other than elevator machine rooms. 

11.14.8 11.14.7 Electrical Power and Control Wiring. 

11.14.8.1 11.14.7.1 The following features associated with occupant evacuation elevators shall 

be supplied by both normal power and Type 60, Class 2, Level 1 standby power: 

(1) Elevator equipment 

(2) Elevator machine room ventilation Ventilation and cooling equipment for elevator 

machine/control rooms and machinery/control spaces 

(3) Elevator controller cooling equipment car lighting 

11.14.8.2 11.14.7.2* Wires or cables that are located outside elevator hoistways and 

machine/control rooms and machinery/control spaces, and that provide normal and standby 

power, control signals, communication with the cars, lighting, heating, air-conditioning, 

ventilation, and fire detecting systems to occupant evacuation elevators shall be protected by 

Wiring for power of the elevators shall meet one of the following criteria means, except as 

otherwise provided by 11.14.8.3: 

(1) The wiring shall utilize Type CI cable with a minimum 1-hour 2-hour fire resistance rating. 

(2) The wiring shall be enclosed in minimum 1-hour 2-hour fire resistance construction. 

(3) The wiring shall be wiring that is approved as providing a 2-hour performance alternative. 
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11.14.8.3* Control signaling wiring and cables that do not serve Phase II emergency in-car 

service shall not be required to be protected. 

11.14.9 11.14.8 Occupant Evacuation Shaft System. 

11.14.9.1 11.14.8.1 Occupant evacuation elevators shall be provided with an occupant 

evacuation shaft system consisting of all of the following: 

(1) Elevator hoistway 

(2) Enclosed elevator lobby outside the bank or group of hoistway doors on each floor served by 

the elevators, except that elevator lobbies are not required to be enclosed where located either 

on the street floor or on the level of exit discharge 

(3) Enclosed exit stair with doors to all floors, at and above grade level, served by the elevators 

11.14.9.2* 11.14.8.2* Elevator Lobby Size. 

11.14.9.2.1 11.14.8.2.1 Occupant evacuation elevator lobbies shall have minimum floor area, 

except as otherwise provided in 11.14.9.2.2 11.14.8.2.2, as follows: 

(1) The elevator lobby floor area shall accommodate, at 3 ft2 (0.28 m2) per person, a minimum of 

25 percent of the occupant load of the floor area served by the lobby. 

(2) The elevator lobby floor area shall accommodate one wheelchair space of 30 in. × 48 in. 

(760 mm × 1220 mm) for each 50 persons, or portion thereof, of the occupant load of the floor 

area served by the lobby. 

11.14.9.2.2 11.14.8.2.2 The size of lobbies serving multiple banks of elevators shall be exempt 

from the requirement of 11.14.9.2.1(1) 11.14.8.2.1(1) provided that the area of such lobbies is 

approved on an individual basis and is consistent with the building’s emergency plan. 

11.14.9.3 11.14.8.3 Access to the exit stair required by 11.14.9.1(3) 11.14.7.1(3) shall be 

directly from the enclosed elevator lobby on each floor. 

11.14.9.4 11.14.8.4 The occupant evacuation shaft system shall be enclosed and separated 

from the remainder of the building by walls complying with the following: 

(1) The shaft system walls shall be smoke barriers in accordance with Section 8.11. 

(2) The shaft system walls separating the elevator lobby from the remainder of the building shall 

have a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating and minimum ¾-hour fire protection–rated opening 

protectives. 

(3) The shaft system walls separating the elevator hoistway from the remainder of the building 

shall have a minimum 2-hour fire resistance rating and minimum 1½-hour fire protection–rated 

opening protectives. 
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(4) The shaft system walls separating the enclosed exit stair from the remainder of the building 

shall have a minimum 2-hour fire resistance rating and minimum 1½-hour fire protection–rated 

opening protectives. 

11.14.9.5 11.14.8.5 Occupant evacuation shaft system enclosures shall be constructed to 

provide a minimum classification of Level 2 in accordance with ASTM C 1629/C 1629M, 

Standard Classification for Abuse-Resistant Nondecorated Interior Gypsum Panel Products and 

Fiber-Reinforced Cement Panels. 

11.14.9.6* 11.14.8.6* An approved method to prevent water from infiltrating into the hoistway 

enclosure from the operation of the automatic sprinkler system outside the enclosed occupant 

evacuation elevator lobby shall be provided. 

11.14.9.7 11.14.8.7* Occupant evacuation shaft system elevator lobby doors, other than doors 

to the hoistway, exit stair enclosure, control room, or control space, shall have all of the 

following features: 

(1) The doors shall have a fire protection rating of not less than ¾ hour. 

(2) The doors shall be smoke leakage–rated assemblies in accordance with NFPA 105, 

Standard for Smoke Door Assemblies and Other Opening Protectives. 

(3) The doors shall have an automatic positioning bottom seal to resist the passage of water at 

floor level from outside the shaft system. 

11.14.9.8 11.14.8.8 Occupant evacuation shaft system elevator lobby doors shall have the 

following features: 

(1) Each door, other than doors to the hoistway, exit stair enclosure, control room, or control 

space, shall be automatic-closing in accordance with 11.2.1.8.2, as modified by 11.14.9.8(2) 

11.14.8.8(2). 

(2) In addition to the automatic-closing means addressed by 11.2.1.8.2, the elevator lobby door 

on any floor shall also close in response to any alarm signal initiated on that floor. 

(3) Each door shall be provided with a vision panel arranged to allow people on either side of 

the door within the lobby to view conditions on the other side of the door. 

11.14.9.9 11.14.8.9 Each occupant evacuation shaft system exit stair enclosure door shall be 

provided with a vision panel arranged to allow people on either side of the door to view 

conditions on the other side of the door. 

A.11.1.1  An installation of supplemental evacuation equipment is not recognized as a 
means of egress, consequently, such equipment does not satisfy any requirement for 
minimum number of, capacity of, travel distance to, or remoteness of, means of egress. 
A.11.1.3.2.1.3  It is not the intent to require the structural elements supporting outside 
stairs or structural elements that penetrate within exterior walls or any other wall not 
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required to have a fire resistance rating to be protected by fire resistance-rated 
construction. 
A.11.1.3.2.1.6  Means of egress from the level of exit discharge is permitted to pass 
through an exit stair enclosure or exit passageway serving other floors. Doors for 
convenience purposes and unrelated to egress also are permitted to provide access to 
and from exit stair enclosures and exit passageways, provided that such doors are from 
corridors or normally occupied spaces. It is also the intent of this provision to prohibit 
exit enclosure windows, other than approved vision panels in doors, that are not 
mounted in an exterior wall. 
A.11.1.3.2.1.7(2)  Penetrations for electrical wiring are permitted where the wiring 
serves equipment permitted by the authority having jurisdiction to be located within the 
exit enclosure, such as security systems, public address systems, and fire department 
emergency communications devices. 
A.11.1.3.2.3  This provision prohibits the use of exit enclosures for storage or for 
installation of equipment not necessary for safety. Occupancy is prohibited, other than 
for egress, refuge, and access. The intent is that the exit enclosure essentially be 
“sterile” with respect to fire safety hazards. 
A.11.1.4.1  See Chapters 16 through 30 for further limitations. 
A.11.1.4.2  See Chapters 16 through 30 for further limitations. 
A.11.1.5  For the purpose of this requirement, projections include devices such as 
lighting equipment, emergency signaling equipment, environmental controls and 
equipment, security devices, signs, and decorations that are typically limited in area. 

First Revision No. 191:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 268: FileMaker] 

A.11.1.6.4 The foreseeable conditions are the conditions that are likely to be present at the 

location of the walking surface during the use of the building or area. Examples of A foreseeable 

conditions include of a swimming pool deck and exterior means of egress, generally, is that it is 

that are likely to be wet. 

Regarding the slip resistance of treads, it should be recognized that, when walking up or 
down stairs, a person's foot exerts a smaller horizontal force against treads than is 
exerted when walking on level floors. Therefore, materials used for floors that are 
acceptable as slip resistant (as described by withdrawn test method ASTM F 1679, 
Standard Test Method for the Variable Incidence Tribometer, or withdrawn test method 
ASTM F 1677, Standard Test Method for Using a Portable Inclineable Articulate Strut 
Tester) provide adequate slip resistance where used for stair treads. Adequate slip 
resistance includes the important leading edge of a tread, —that is, the part of the tread 
that the foot first contacts during descent, which is the most critical direction of travel. If 
stair treads are wet, there is an increased danger of slipping, just as there is an 
increased danger of slipping on wet floors of similar materials. A small wash or drainage 
slope on exterior stair treads is, therefore, recommended to shed water. (See Templer, 
J. A., The Staircase: Studies of Hazards, Falls, and Safer Design The Staircase: 
Studies of Hazards, Falls, and Safer Design., Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1992.) 
A.11.1.7.2  Aside from the problems created for persons who are mobility impaired, 
small changes of elevations in floors are best avoided because of the increased 
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occurrence of missteps where the presence of single steps, a series of steps, or a ramp 
is not readily apparent. While small changes of elevation pose significant fall risks in the 
case of individual movement, they are even more undesirable where crowds traverse 
the area. 
A contrasting marking stripe on each stepping surface can be helpful at the nosing or 
leading edge so that the location of each step is readily apparent, especially when 
viewed in descent. Such stripes should be not less than 1 in. (25 mm), but should not 
exceed 2 in. (51 mm), in width. Other methods could include a relatively higher level of 
lighting, contrasting colors, contrasting textures, highly prominent handrails, warning 
signs, a combination thereof, or other similar means. The construction or application of 
marking stripes should be such that slip resistance is consistent over the walking 
surface and no tripping hazard is created (see also A.11.2.2.3.3.2). Depending on the 
distractions of the surroundings, the familiarity of users with a particular small change of 
level, and especially the number of people that might be in a group traversing the 
change of level (thereby reducing visibility of the level changes), a strong argument can 
be made for the elimination of steps and ramps that might pose a risk of missteps. 

First Revision No. 192:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 205: FileMaker] 

A.11.1.8.1 A.11.1.8 Elements of the means of egress that might require protection with guards 

include stairs, landings, escalators, moving walks, balconies, corridors, passageways, floor or 

roof openings, ramps, aisles, porches, and mezzanines. 

Escalators and moving walks, other than previously approved existing escalators and 
moving walks, are prohibited from serving as components of the required means of 
egress. Building occupants using the escalator at the time of fire or similar emergency 
must traverse some portion of the escalator to gain access to a required egress route. 
For those building occupants using the escalator, such travel along the escalator is part 
of their means of egress. The requirement that guards be provided at the open side of 
means of egress that exceed 30 in. (760 mm) above the floor or grade below is meant 
to be applied to escalators and moving walks. 
A.11.1.10.1  A proper means of egress allows unobstructed travel at all times. Any type 
of barrier including, but not limited to, the accumulations of snow and ice in those 
climates subject to such accumulations is an impediment to free movement in the 
means of egress. Another example of an obstruction or impediment to full instant use of 
means of egress is any security device or system that emits any medium that could 
obscure a means of egress. It is, however, recognized that obstructions occur on a 
short duration basis. In these instances, awareness training should be provided to 
ensure that blockages are kept to a minimum and procedures are established for the 
control and monitoring of the area affected. 
A.11.2.1.1.4  NFPA 105, Standard for Smoke Door Assemblies and Other Opening 
Protectives, can be used to determine an unacceptable level of air leakage for the 
doors. 
A.11.2.1.2.1  Figure A.11.2.1.2.1(a) and Figure A.11.2.1.2.1(b) illustrate the method of 
measuring clear width for doors. 
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FIGURE A.11.2.1.2.1(a)  Minimum Clear Width. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.1.2.1(b)  Minimum Clear Width with Permitted Obstructions. 

In cases where a chapter requires a door width, for example, of not less than 36 in. (915 
mm), this requirement can be met by a door leaf of the minimum specified width, 
provided that the term clear width does not appear as part of the minimum width 
requirement. A pair of cross-corridor doors subject to such a requirement would be 
judged under the following criteria: 
(1)  Each door leaf is required to be not less than 36 in. (915 mm) in width. 
(2)  The pair of doors is required to provide sufficient, clear, unobstructed width 
(which will be less than the door leaf width measurement) to handle its assigned 
occupant load, based on a calculation using the appropriate egress capacity factor in 
Table 11.3.3.1. 
Where swinging doors do not open at least 90 degrees, the clear width of the doorway 
should be measured between the face of the door and the stop. 
It is not the intent to regulate projections above the 6 ft 8 in. (2030 mm) height specified 
in 11.2.1.2.3.1. 
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A.11.2.1.2.2  Figure A.11.2.1.2.2(a) and Figure A.11.2.1.2.2(b) illustrate the method of 
measuring egress capacity width for purposes of calculating door egress capacity. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.1.2.2(a)  Door Width — Egress Capacity. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.1.2.2(b)  Door Width — Egress Capacity with Permitted 

Obstructions. 

First Revision No. 102:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 262: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.2.3.2(2) A example of a room that is "not required to be accessible to persons with 

severe mobility impairments" is one that is not required to be accessible by Chapter 10. 

A.11.2.1.2.3.2(3) A example of a room that is "not required to be accessible to persons 
with severe mobility impairments" is one that is not required to be accessible by Chapter 
10. 
A.11.2.1.2.3.2(8)  The relative egress carrying capacity of door openings and stairs is 
based on the two-to-three ratio used in Table 11.3.3.1 to help balance the capacity of 
various egress elements and ensure that downstream egress facilities do not form a 
bottleneck or constriction to flow. For example, a stairway with a nominal width of 56 in. 
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(1420 mm) should be served by an exit discharge door with a minimum width opening of 
37 in. (940 mm) if only one discharge door is provided. It might be advantageous for two 
discharge doors to serve such a stairway, each with a more typical clear opening width 
of 32 in. (810 mm). This would facilitate access, into the exit, of fire fighters and other 
emergency responders without causing undue interference to evacuees attempting to 
transition from the stair to the exit discharge door. 
A.11.2.1.4.1  Where doors are subject to two-way traffic, or where their opening can 
interfere with pedestrian traffic, an appropriately located vision panel can reduce the 
chance of accidents. 
Swinging doors in horizontal- or vertical-rolling partitions should be permitted in a 
means of egress where the following criteria are met: 
(1)  The door or doors comply with 11.2.1.4. 
(2)  The partition in which the doors are mounted complies with the applicable fire 
protection rating and closes upon smoke detection or power failure at a speed not 
exceeding 9 in./s (230 mm/s) and not less than 6 in./s (150 mm/s). 
(3)  The doors mounted in the partition are self-closing or automatic-closing in 
accordance with 11.2.1.8. 

First Revision No. 193:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 263: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.4.3 The requirement of 11.2.1.4.3 is not intended to apply to the swing of 
cross-corridor doors such as smoke barrier doors and horizontal exits. Neither are the 
requirements intended to apply to doors from rooms that are typically unoccupied, such 
as janitor's closets. electrical closets, or telecommunications closets. 
A.11.2.1.5.2  Some fire door assemblies are listed for use with fire pins or fusible links 
that render the door leaf release inoperative upon exposure to elevated temperature 
during a fire. The door leaf release mechanism is made inoperative where conditions in 
the vicinity of the door opening become untenable for human occupancy and such door 
opening no longer provides a viable egress path. 

First Revision No. 194:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 209: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.5.5 Examples of devices that might be arranged to release latches include knobs, 

levers, and bars. This requirement is permitted to be satisfied by the use of conventional types 

of hardware, whereby the door is released by turning a lever, knob, or handle or by pushing 

against a bar, but not by unfamiliar methods of operation, such as a blow to break glass. It is 

also within the intent of this requirement that switches integral to traditional doorknobs, lever 

handles, or bars that interrupt the power supply to an electromagnetic lock be permitted, 

provided that they are affixed to the door leaf. The operating devices should be capable of being 

operated with one hand and should not require tight grasping, tight pinching, or twisting of the 

wrist to operate. 

Examples of the devices permitted by 11.2.1.5.5 that, where used with a latch, can be 
arranged to require not more than one additional releasing operation include night 
latches, dead bolts, and security chains. 
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First Revision No. 195:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 265: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.5.65.1 Where the entrance consists of an exterior vestibule, the locking 
arrangement should be permitted on the egress side of either the interior or exterior 
door of the vestibule. 
A.11.2.1.5.76(5)  Separate power supplies may be provided to the electronic lock and 
the releasing hardware. In this case, it is critical that the lock be arranged to release 
upon loss of power to the releasing hardware to ensure occupants can egress in the 
event of a power failure. 
A.11.2.1.5.98  It is intended that the re-entry provisions apply only to enclosed exit 
stairs, not to outside stairs. This arrangement makes it possible to leave the stairway at 
such floor if the fire renders the lower part of the stair unusable during egress or if the 
occupants seek refuge on another floor. 

First Revision No. 195:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 211: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.5.11 10 Examples of devices that might be arranged to release latches include 
knobs, levers, and bars. This requirement is permitted to be satisfied by the use of 
conventional types of hardware, whereby the door is released by turning a lever, knob, 
or handle or by pushing against a bar, but not by unfamiliar methods of operation, such 
as a blow to break glass. It is also within the intent of this requirement that switches 
integral to traditional doorknobs, lever handles, or bars that interrupt the power supply to 
an electromagnetic lock be permitted, provided that they are affixed to the door leaf. 
The operating devices should be capable of being operated with one hand and should 
not require tight grasping, tight pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate. 
 

First Revision No. 195:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 213: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.5.1110.3 Examples of the devices permitted by 11.2.1.5.11.3 that, where used 
with a latch, can be arranged to require not more than one additional releasing 
operation include night latches, dead bolts, and security chains. 
A.11.2.1.5.1312   Examples of devices prohibited by this requirement include locks, 
padlocks, hasps, bars, chains, or combinations thereof. 
A.11.2.1.6  None of the special locking arrangements addressed in 11.2.1.6 are 
intended to permit credentialed egress, request to exit, or similar provisions where an 
occupant cannot leave the building without swiping a card through a reader. Where 
such an arrangement is desired to keep track of occupants, the swiping of cards needs 
to be procedural but not necessary for releasing the door lock or latch. Free egress 
needs to be available at all times. Another option to free egress is the use of a delayed-
egress locking system. 
A.11.2.1.6.1.6  In the event that the authority having jurisdiction has permitted 
increased operation time, the sign should reflect the appropriate time. 
A.11.2.1.6.2  It is not the intent to require doors that restrict access but comply with 
11.2.1.5.10 to comply with the access-controlled egress door provisions of 11.2.1.6.2. 
The term access-controlled was chosen when the requirements of 11.2.1.6.2 were first 
added to the Code to describe the function where a door is electronically locked from 
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the inside in a way that restricts egress. It is not the Code's intent to prohibit methods of 
securing the door in a locked position from the outside with access control products 
provided that the egress requirements of 11.2.1.6.2 are met. 
A.11.2.1.6.3(14)  It is not the intent to prohibit elevator lobby doors from being 
equipped with card access systems for gaining access, for example, to tenant spaces. It 
is the access-controlled egress door system described in 11.2.1.6.2 that is prohibited 
from being installed on the same door as the lock addressed by 11.2.1.6.3. 

First Revision No. 196:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 291: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.7.2 The presence of fire exit hardware on a door does not imply the door is 
required to be a fire protection-rated protection–rated door. 
A.11.2.1.8.1  Examples of doors designed to normally be kept closed include those to a 
stair enclosure or horizontal exit. 
A.11.2.1.9  Horizontal-sliding doors installed in accordance with 11.2.1.14 should not 
be considered powered doors subject to the provisions of 11.2.1.9. 
Powered doors are divided into two categories — power assisted and power operated. 
Power-assisted doors that conform to ANSI/BHMA A156.19, American National 
Standard for Power Assist & Low Energy Power Operated Doors, use limited power to 
operate the door. They require fewer safeguards compared to full power−operated 
doors. These door operators are for swinging doors only. Power-operated doors that 
conform to ANSI/BHMA A156.10, American National Standard for Power Operated 
Pedestrian Doors, require more power to operate the door and require additional 
safeguards to provide protection against personal injury. Power-operated doors can be 
swinging, sliding, or folding doors. 
A.11.2.1.9.1  An example of the type of door addressed by 11.2.1.9.1 is a door 
actuated by a motion-sensing device upon the approach of a person. 
Although a single power-operated door leaf located within a two-leaf opening might 
alone not provide more than 30 in. (760 mm) of clear width in the emergency breakout 
mode, where both leaves are broken out to become side-hinged, the required egress 
width is permitted to be provided by the width of the entire opening. 

First Revision No. 197:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 243: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.1.11.1.3 Security access turnstiles are designed to control security access into 
and out of buildings. Security access turnstiles might utilize physical barriers consisting 
of arms, wings, gates, or panels. The subject physical barriers come in various heights 
and function by retracting or opening in the direction of travel. 
 

First Revision No. 198:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 246: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.2.2.1.1 If a stairway, other than an aisle stair, has intermediate handrails, at least one of 

the resulting clear widths of the stairway will need to comply with the stipulated minimum widths. 

Other portions could be as narrow as 20 in. (510 mm), clear between handrails, as permitted by 

11.2.2.4.1.3. 
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In some cases, the egress capacity provisions of 11.3.3, will require a stair to have a 
greater width than the minimum specified in 11.2.2.2.1.1. 
A.11.2.2.2.1.1(B)  The stair width requirement of 11.2.2.2.1.1(B) is based on 
accumulating the occupant load on each story the stair serves. 
The accumulating of occupant load is done for the purposes of the requirement of 
11.2.2.2.1.1 only. The egress capacity requirements of Section 11.3 are NOT 
cumulative on a story-by-story basis. 
If additional exits provide egress capacity, the occupant load served by such additional 
exits, up to the limit permitted for the egress capacity of such additional exits, is not 
added to the total occupant load considered for the minimum stair width requirements of 
11.2.2.2.1.1. 
If horizontal exits are provided on any of the stories, the total occupant load of all 
compartments on the story with the horizontal exits is used in the calculation of the 
minimum stair width requirements of 11.2.2.2.1.1. The number of stairs permitted 
through application of horizontal exit requirements, in 11.2.4, is not affected by the 
minimum stair width requirements of 11.2.2.2.1.1. 
The following examples illustrate applications of the minimum stair width requirement: 
(1)  A stair in a two-story building that has 2000 persons on the second story, among 
10 equally sized stairs that serve the second story, would be considered to have an 
occupant load of 200 for the purposes of applying Table 11.2.2.2.1.1(B). The minimum 
width of such a stair would be 44 in. (1120 mm). 
(2)  For a relatively large floor area building, a typical 44 in. (1120 mm) stair would 
not be required to be increased in width until it serves approximately 14 stories, 
calculated as follows: 

 
For egress in the descending direction, only the stair width below the 14 stories with the 
total occupant load of 2000 persons per stair, or 4000 persons if served by two equally 
sized stairs, would need to be increased to 56 in. (1420 mm). If the building had 20 
stories, only the stairs on the lowest 7 stories would be required to have the 56 in. (1420 
mm) width. 
(3)  For a 41-story building with 200 persons on each story (or 8000 persons overall, 
not including the level of exit discharge), with two equally sized stairs, each stair would 
be considered to have an occupant load of 4000 persons for the purposes of applying 
Table 11.2.2.2.1.1(B). Only the portion of the stair serving 2000 persons would be 
required to have the wider width. If each story provides the same floor area for 
occupancy, the upper 20 stories would have 44 in. (1120 mm) stairs, and the lowest 20 
stories would have 56 in. (1420 mm) stairs as a minimum. 
A.11.2.2.2.4  If properly designed and constructed, stairs with winders are not 
necessarily more dangerous than other stairs. Attention to the following factors helps to 
make winders generally more effective for egress and safety: 
(1)  Handrails should be continuous, without breaks at newel posts, from story to 
story. 
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(2)  Handrails located at a greater than normal distance from the inner turn of winders 
can improve safety by constraining stair users to walk on the portion of the treads 
providing deeper treads, which should have not less than 11 in. (280 mm) of depth. 
(3)  Combinations of straight flights and winders are best arranged with winders 
located only below the straight flight, because the winders provide larger tread 
dimensions over much of their width than do typical treads on straight flights; thus, a 
descending person is unlikely to experience a reduction of tread depth during descent, a 
condition of nonuniformity that should be avoided. 

First Revision No. 200:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 266: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.2.3.3.2  The tripping hazard referred to in 11.2.2.3.3.2 occurs especially during descent, 

where the tread walking surface has projections such as strips of high-friction materials or lips 

from metal pan stairs that are not completely filled with concrete or other material. In addition, 

the installation of a retrofit, surface mounted, stair nosing or a strip of high-friction material onto 

an existing stair tread might produce a projection that creates a tripping hazard. For example, 

the slight elevation difference between the new stair tread nosing and the stair tread might 

create enough of an elevation change to trip the stair user. Tread nosings that project over 

adjacent treads can also be a tripping hazard. ICC/ANSI A117.1, American National Standard 

for Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities American National Standard for Accessible 

and Usable Buildings and Facilities, illustrates projecting nosing configurations that minimize the 

hazard. 

Where environmental conditions (such as illumination levels and directionality, or a 
complex visual field that draws a person's attention away from stair treads) lead to a 
hazardous reduction in the ability to perceive stair treads, treads should be made of a 
material that allows ready discrimination of the number and position of treads. In all 
cases, the leading edges of all treads should be readily visible during both ascent and 
descent. A major factor in injury-producing stair accidents and in the ability to use stairs 
efficiently in conditions such as egress is the clarity of the stair treads as separate 
stepping surfaces. 
A.11.2.2.3.4  A small drainage slope for stair treads subject to wetting can improve 
tread slip resistance (see also A.11.2.2.3.3.2). A consistent slope to a side of the stair, 
where drainage is possible, might be preferable to a front-to-back slope of the treads. 

Providing a pitch of 1⁄8 in./ft to ¼ in./ft (10 mm/m to 20 mm/m) aids the shedding of 

water from a nominally horizontal surface. 
A.11.2.2.3.5  Figure A.11.2.2.3.5(a), Figure A.11.2.2.3.5(b), Figure A.11.2.2.3.5(c), and 
Figure A.11.2.2.3.5(d) illustrate the method for measuring riser height and tread depth. 
Stairs that are covered with resilient floor coverings might need additional tread depth 
beyond the minimum specified in the Code. Any horizontal projection of resilient 
covering materials beyond the tread nosing and riser, such as carpet and underlayment, 
can interfere with users' feet and, thereby, reduce usable tread depth. At the tread 
nosing, such resilient covering materials might not be capable of providing stable 
support for users' feet. Generally, effective tread depth is reduced by the uncompressed 
thickness of such resilient coverings and might be further reduced over time if coverings 
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are not well secured and, consequently, move forward at the nosings. [See Figure 
A.11.2.2.3.5(e)]. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.2.3.5(a)  Riser Measurement with Tread Slope to Front. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.2.3.5(b)  Riser Measurement with Tread Slope to Back. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.2.3.5(c)  Tread Depth. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.2.3.5(d)  Tread Measurement with Stable Support at Leading 

Edge. 
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FIGURE A.11.2.2.3.5(e)  Tread Measurement with Unstable Stepping Surface at 

Leading Edge. 
A.11.2.2.3.6  A relatively common error in much home stair construction and, more 
rarely, in other stair construction is a failure to make the landing nosing projection 
consistent with the projection of all other nosings in the stair flight. Such an error can 
easily occur if the stair flight is installed as a prefabricated unit where the top landing 
does not have a comparable nosing and the unit includes nosing projections. This 
heightens the risk of an overstepping misstep, at the second or third step down, by a 
descending person. 
A fairly reliable test of step dimension uniformity is the crouch and sight test in which the 
inspector crouches on the landing above a flight to confirm that all of the nosings, 
including the landing nosing, line up. Unless there is a rare matched variation in the 
height of a step riser and in the tread depth, both proportionally larger or smaller than 
other steps in the flight — such that the inter-nosing slope or pitch is maintained 
consistent in the flight, the visual alignment of the nosings in the crouch and sight test 
will indicate dimensional uniformity. Thus, as a first task in any stair inspection, the 
crouch and sight test should be routinely performed. If the stair does not pass this visual 
test, careful measurements performed in accordance with 11.2.2.3.5 are essential. If the 
stair appears to pass this test — indicating the inter-nosing slope or pitch is consistent, 
a prudent second, quick test is to measure the inter-nosing distances for each step to 
confirm their consistency. 
Step dimensions or their uniformity should not be made by simply laying a measuring 
tape or stick on the tread or against the riser. Such measurements may be misleading 
and erroneous relative to the criteria set out in 11.2.2.3.5, particularly if nosing 
projections are not uniform (as addressed in 11.2.2.3.6.5), if treads slope. or if the 
slopes vary within a stair flight. 
A.11.2.2.3.6.5  “Safety yellow” is the widely used, standard color (described in ANSI 
Z535.1, American National Standard for Safety Colors) to be used for a “caution” 
function, as a solid color or in alternating, angled yellow-black bars or other geometric 
combination that draws attention beyond merely designating a nosing. Other nosings, 
not located above nonuniform risers, need only contrast with the remainder of the step 
and can be of any color providing contrast relative to the remainder of the tread. Note 
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that similar specification of distinctive and contrasting nosing markings is called for in 
assembly seating aisle stairs. [See, respectively, 16.2.5.6.6(7) and 16.2.5.6.10.] The 
safety problems of exterior stairs in assembly aisles and adjacent to a sloping public 
way are similar as each individual step has to be visually detected in a reliable fashion 
plus the presence and location of steps with unavoidably nonuniform risers must be 
effectively communicated as well especially when viewed in the descent direction. 
Widely varying light conditions further heighten the need for such markings. 
A.11.2.2.4  Means of egress components that might require protection with guards 
include stairs, landings, balconies, corridors, passageways, floor or roof openings, 
ramps, aisles, porches, and mezzanines. 
A.11.2.2.4.2  The intent of this provision is to place handrails for the required egress 
width only, regardless of the actual width. The required egress width is provided along 
the natural path of travel to and from the building. Examples of this requirement are 
shown in Figure A.11.2.2.4.2. The reduced intermediate handrail spacing of 60 in. (1525 
mm), along with a handrail height within the permissible height limits, allows users to 
reach and grasp one handrail. Except as noted in 11.2.2.4.2 and 11.2.2.4.5, handrails 
are not required on stair landings. 
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FIGURE A.11.2.2.4.2  Assumed Natural Paths of Travel on Monumental Stairs 
with Various Handrail Locations. 

A.11.2.2.4.5  Figure A.11.2.2.4.5 illustrates some of the requirements of 11.2.2.4.5. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.2.4.5  Handrail Details. 

A.11.2.2.4.5.1  Additional handrails, beyond those required by the Code, are permitted 
by 11.2.2.4.5.3 at heights other than those stipulated. For example, where children 
under the age of 5 are major users of a facility, an additional handrail at a height in the 
range of 28 in. to 32 in. (710 mm to 810 mm) might be useful. Generally, children prefer 
to use, and can effectively use, handrails that are located at shoulder-to-head height, 
due to their developmental characteristics and their less developed balance and walking 
abilities. At age 3, head height ranges from 35 in. to 40 in. (890 mm to 1015 mm), and 
shoulder height averages 29 in. (735 mm). At age 5, head height ranges from 39 in. to 
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46 in. (990 mm to 1170 mm), and shoulder height ranges from 31 in. to 37 in. (790 mm 
to 940 mm). 

First Revision No. 201:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 269: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.2.4.5.5 Handrails should be designed so they can be grasped firmly with a comfortable 

grip and so the hand can be slid along the rail without encountering obstructions. The profile of 

the rail should comfortably match the hand grips. For example, a round profile, such as is 

provided by the simplest round tubing or pipe having an outside diameter of 1½ in. to 2 in. (38 

mm to 51 mm), provides good graspability for adults. Factors such as the use of a handrail by 

small children and the wall-fixing details should be taken into account in assessing handrail 

graspability. The most functional as well as the most preferred handrail shape and size is 

circular with a 1½ in. (38 mm) outside diameter (according to research conducted using adults). 

Handrails used predominantly by children should be designed at the lower end of the permitted 

dimensional range. 

Handrails are one of the most important components of a stair; therefore, design excesses, 

such as oversized wood handrail sections, should be avoided, unless there is a readily 

perceived and easily grasped handhold provided. In handrail design, it is always useful to 

remember the effectiveness of a simple round profile that allows some locking action by fingers 

as they curl around and under the handrail. 

Perimeter dimension, referred to in 11.2.2.4.5.5(2), is the length of the shortest loop that 
wraps completely around the railing. 
A.11.2.2.4.6.3  Vertical intermediate rails are preferred to reduce climbability. 
A.11.2.2.5.2  The purpose of this provision is to protect the exterior wall of a stairway 
from fires in other portions of the building. If the exterior wall of the stair is flush with the 
building exterior wall, the fire would need to travel around 180 degrees in order to 
impact the stair. This problem has not been an issue in existing buildings, so no 
protection is required. However, if the angle of exposure is less than 180 degrees, 
protection of either the stair wall or building wall is required. 
Figure A.11.2.2.5.2(a), Figure A.11.2.2.5.2(b), and Figure A.11.2.2.5.2(c) illustrate the 
requirement, assuming nonrated glass on the exterior wall of the stair is used. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.2.5.2(a)  Stairway with Nonrated Exterior Wall in Same Plane as 

Building Exterior Wall. 
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FIGURE A.11.2.2.5.2(b)  Stairway with Unprotected Exterior Perimeter Protruding 

Past Building Exterior Wall. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.2.5.2(c)  Stairway with Nonrated Exterior Wall Exposed by 

Adjacent Exterior Wall of Building. 
A.11.2.2.5.3.1  An example of a use with the potential to interfere with egress is 
storage. 
A.11.2.2.6  The intent of this provision is to provide vital egress information to the 
occupants of a building and to fire fighters. To reduce information overload to occupants 
during emergency egress, a sign indicating the floor level of, and the direction to, the 
exit discharge is permitted to be placed as a separate sign, with another sign indicating 
the floor level, the terminus of the top and bottom of the stair enclosure, and the 
identification of the stair. 
Figure A.11.2.2.6 shows an example of a stairway marking sign. 
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FIGURE A.11.2.2.6  Example of a Stairway Marking Sign. 

A.11.2.2.6.1.1113  It is not the intent to require a sign that reads ROOF ACCESS, as 
such message might be misinterpreted by building occupants as an alternative egress 
route. However, signs that read ROOF ACCESS are not prohibited, as many such signs 
have been installed in existing buildings so as to make a requirement for removal 
impractical. Historically the ROOF ACCESS sign has provided information for the fire 
department. Where there is no roof access, such information will be posted via a NO 
ROOF ACCESS sign. The absence of the NO ROOF ACCESS sign should be 
understood by the fire department to mean that roof access is possible. 

First Revision No. 202:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 267: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.2.6.3 Where environmental conditions (such as illumination levels and directionality, or a 

complex visual field that draws a person's attention away from stair treads) lead to a hazardous 

reduction in the ability to perceive stair treads, treads should be made of a material that allows 

ready discrimination of the number and position of treads. In all cases, the leading edges of all 

treads should be readily visible during both ascent and descent. A major factor in injury-

producing stair accidents and in the ability to use stairs efficiently in conditions such as egress is 

the clarity of the stair treads as separate stepping surfaces. 

For stair nosing marking, surface-applied material, such as adhesive-backed tape and magnetic 

strips, should not be used, as it is not durable under the scuffing from users' feet and, in coming 

loose, it creates a tripping hazard. While a carefully applied and consistently maintained coating 

is acceptable, contrasting color or photoluminescent material integral with the nosings is 

preferable because of its permanence. It is also the intent of 11.2.2.6.3 to require the 

contrasting stairway tread marking to be a material integral with the stair tread and not a 

material integral with a stair nosing product that is installed on the stair tread. See also 11.1.6.4 

and 11.2.2.3.3 for slip resistance uniformity requirements, as well as prohibition of projections 

on the treads. 
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Guidance on the use of photoluminescent marking is provided by ASTM E 2030, Guide 
for Recommended Uses of Photoluminescent (Phosphorescent) Safety Markings. 
Additional marking, for example, at the side boundaries of the stair, should be applied in 
accordance with the guidance provided therein. 
A.11.2.2.6.4  Coatings and other applied markings, if used, should be durable for the 
expected usage, especially at end terminations of the marking and at changes in stair 
direction where usage is more extensive and hand forces larger. 

First Revision No. 203:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 247: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.2.6.5.1 Exit stair treads are required to incorporate a marking stripe that is 
applied as a paint/coating or be a material that is integral with the nosing of each step. It 
is the intent of this provision to require the contrasting stairway tread marking to be a 
material integral with the stair tread and not a material integral with a stair nosing 
product that is installed on the stair tread. See also 11.1.6.4 and 11.2.2.3.6 for slip 
resistance requirements, as well as 11.2.2.3.3.2, which prohibits tread projections. 
 

First Revision No. 203:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 220: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.2.6.5.5 Examples of obstacles addressed by 11.2.2.5.5.5 are standpipes, hose 
cabinets, and wall projections. 
 

First Revision No. 203:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 221: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.2.6.5.7(1) The marking stripe for door hardware should be of sufficient size to 
adequately mark the door hardware. This marking could be located behind, immediately 
adjacent to, or on the door handle or escutcheon. 
A.11.2.2.7.2  The guards that are required by 11.2.2.4 will usually meet this 
requirement where the stair is not more than 36 ft (10.7 m) above the finished ground 
level. Special architectural treatment, including application of such devices as metal or 
masonry screens and grilles, will usually be necessary to comply with the intent of this 
requirement for stairs over 36 ft (10.7 m) above the finished ground level. 
A.11.2.2.7.3.1  Where outside stairs are permitted to be non-separated from interior 
portions of the building in accordance with items (1) through (3) of 11.2.2.7.3.1, such 
stairs are considered exits and not exit access. 
A.11.2.2.7.5  See A.11.2.2.3.4. 
A.11.2.3.9.1  The design pressure differences required by 11.2.3.9.1 are based on 
specific gas temperatures and ceiling heights. The system is required to be approved, 
because anticipated conditions might be different from those on which the design 
pressure differences were calculated and, thus, different design pressure differences 
might be needed. For additional information on necessary minimum design pressure 
differences, including calculation techniques, or maximum pressure differences across 
doors to ensure reasonable operating forces, see NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke 
Control Systems. 
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First Revision No. 204:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 277: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.4.1.2 Example. One way to provide the required egress capacity from the upper floor of 

a department store building with dimensions of 350 ft × 200 ft (107 m × 60 m), and an occupant 

load of 1166 per floor, would be to furnish eight 44 in. (1120 mm) stairs. [See Figure 

A.11.2.4.1.2(a).] 

Assume that this building is divided into two sections by a fire barrier meeting the requirements 

for a horizontal exit, one 130 ft × 200 ft (40 m × 60 m), and the other 220 ft × 200 ft (67 m × 60 

m), with two pairs of 46 in. (1170 mm) double egress doors, with each door providing 44 in. 

(1120 mm) of clear egress width [see Figure A.11.2.4.1.2(b)]. The smaller section, considered 

separately, will require the equivalent of three 44 in. (1120 mm) exit stairs, and the larger 

section will require five such exit stairs. The horizontal exits will serve as one of the three exits 

required for the smaller section and two of the five exits required for the larger section. 

Therefore, only two 44 in. (1120 mm) exit stairs from the smaller section and three 44 in. (1120 

mm) exit stairs from the larger section will be required, if the exits can be arranged to meet the 

requirements for the 150 ft (45 m) travel distance permitted from any point in a nonsprinklered 

building. Thus, the total number of exit stairs required for the building will be five, as compared 

with eight if no horizontal exit had been provided. 

Another option would be the use of two 56 in. (1420 mm) exit stairs from the larger section, 

which would reduce the total number of stairways required from the floor to four [see Figure 

A.11.2.4.1.2(c)]. However, if the building were further subdivided by a second fire wall meeting 

the requirements for a horizontal exit, no further reduction in stairways would be permitted in 

order to comply with the requirement that horizontal exits provide a maximum of one-half of 

egress capacity. 

It is not the intent of 11.2.4.1.2 to limit the number of doors in the fire barrier forming the 

horizontal exit. Where doors other than those serving as horizontal exits are provided, such 

doors are permitted to be considered as part of the exit access and not as exits. 

 

FIGURE A.11.2.4.1.2(a)  Eight Exits, None via Horizontal Exit, Required to Provide 
the Necessary Egress Capacity. 
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FIGURE A.11.2.4.1.2(b)  Number of Stairs Reduced by Three Through Use of Two 

Horizontal Exits; Egress Capacity Not Reduced. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.4.1.2(c)  Number of Stairs Further Reduced by Widening Stairs in 

Larger Compartment, but to Not Less Than One-half the Required Number and 
Capacity of Exits from That Compartment. 

 

First Revision No. 204:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 271: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.4.3.1 The continuity requirement of 11.2.4.3.1 does not prohibit the horizontal 
exit fire barrier from being offset on various floors. Where the floor assembly has a 
minimum 2-hour fire resistance rating and horizontal exit fire barrier walls are provided 
on all floors to the finished ground level, the continuity provision might be achieved by a 
combination of horizontal and vertical assemblies. 
 

First Revision No. 204:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 276: FileMaker] 

A.11.2.4.3.5 The requirements of 11.2.4.3.5 are meant to apply to the horizontal and 
vertical portions of the fire barrier forming the horizontal exit. 
A.11.2.4.3.9  Fusible link−actuated automatic-closing doors do not qualify for use in 
horizontal exits under these provisions, as smoke might pass through the opening 
before there is sufficient heat to release the hold-open device. 
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Such doors are also objectionable because, once closed, they are difficult to open and 
would inhibit orderly egress. 
A.11.2.5.7.1  The guards required by 11.2.2.4 for the unenclosed sides of ramps will 
usually meet this requirement where the ramp is not more than 36 ft (10.7 m) above the 
finished ground level. Special architectural treatment, including application of such 
devices as metal or masonry screens and grilles, will usually be necessary to comply 
with the intent of the requirements for ramps over 36 ft (10.7 m) above the finished 
ground level. 

A.11.2.5.7.2  Providing a pitch of 1⁄8 in./ft to ¼ in./ft (10 mm/m to 20 mm/m) will aid the 

shedding of water from a nominally horizontal surface. 
A.11.2.6.1  Examples of building elements that might be arranged as exit passageways 
include hallways, corridors, passages, tunnels, underfloor passageways, or overhead 
passageways. 
A.11.2.6.5.1(1)  Where an exit passageway serves occupants on the level of exit 
discharge, as well as other floors, 11.2.6.5.1(1) permits an exemption from the 
requirement that the occupant loads be added, thus increasing the width of the exit 
passageway. The situation is the same as that in which occupants from the level of exit 
discharge join occupants from upper floors for a few feet of horizontal travel through a 
stair enclosure. 
A.11.2.8  An exit passageway serves as a horizontal means of exit travel that is 
protected from fire in a manner similar to an enclosed interior exit stair. Where it is 
desired to offset exit stairs in a multistory building, an exit passageway can be used to 
preserve the continuity of the protected exit by connecting the bottom of one stair to the 
top of the stair that continues to the street floor. Probably the most important use of an 
exit passageway is to satisfy the requirement that at least 50 percent of the exit stairs 
discharge directly outside from multistory buildings (see 11.7.2). Thus, if it is impractical 
to locate the stair on an exterior wall, an exit passageway can be connected to the 
bottom of the stair to convey the occupants safely to an outside exit door. In buildings of 
extremely large area, such as shopping malls and some factories, the exit passageway 
can be used to advantage where the travel distance to reach an exit would otherwise be 
excessive. 
A.11.2.10  For requirements for replacement fire escape stairs or new fire escape stairs 
in existing buildings, see Chapter 15. 
A.11.2.12.2.3  The clear width of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) is needed for a three-
person carry of an occupied wheelchair up or down a stair. This procedure, as well as 
the more difficult two-person wheelchair carry or roll, requires training and experience. 
Safer, alternative stair descent measures for transporting a person who normally 
requires a wheelchair include evacuation chairs and self-braking stair descent devices. 
In addition to having such devices available where needed, and having persons trained 
and experienced in their use, it is important to have people trained and experienced in 
wheelchair transfer techniques. 
In view of the logistical difficulties, as well as the dangers inherent in carrying occupied 
wheelchairs or otherwise transporting their occupants on stairs, the preferred means of 
egress from an area of refuge consists of facilities normally employed for ingress and 
egress by people using wheelchairs. Foremost among these options are elevators 
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meeting the fire fighter service requirements of ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for 
Elevators and Escalators. 
Stair descent devices using stair-bearing belted tracks, for example, provide a safer, 
more effective evacuation option than carrying an occupied wheelchair or other carried 
device down the stairs and on landings. The use of stair descent devices is 
recommended. 
The design, manufacture, selection, maintenance, and operation of stairway descent 
devices should take into account the following recommendations and general guidance 
information: 
(1)  The minimum carrying capacity of the device should be 350 lb (159 kg) and rated 
for the maximum permitted slope of the stair served. For existing stairs with 8 in. (205 
mm) riser height and 9 in. (230 mm) tread depth, the 350 lb (159 kg) carrying capacity 
should be maintained at a slope or pitch of 42 degrees or 1.0 unit vertical for 1.1 units 
horizontal. 
(2)  The rated maximum carrying capacity and maximum stair pitch should be labeled 
on the device, and the device should only be operated within the labeled limits of load 
and stair slope or pitch. 
(3)  The maximum descent speed should be capable of being controlled during 
operation, without undue restraint by the operator(s), to 30 in./s (760 mm/s), measured 
along the slope of the stair. 
(4)  When operated according to manufacturer's instructions and loaded to its 
maximum stated capacity, the device should come reliably to a complete stop within a 
distance of 12 in. (305 mm), measured along the landing or stair slope, on a stair with a 
slope or pitch within the device's maximum stated capability, and the following also 
should apply: 
(a)  The device should have a break. 
(b)  On walking surfaces other than stairs, the device should maintain a parked 
position, without rolling, so that the operator can attend to other activities, including 
assisting the passenger to transfer from or to other mobility devices. 
(5)  Minimum stairway width and landing depth requirements, especially at landings 
where turns occur, should be disclosed by the manufacturer, and only devices 
appropriate to the building's stairways should be provided in the building. 
(6)  Slowing or delays when transitioning between stairway landings and stair flights 
should cause no more than minimal delay to the movement of pedestrians using the 
stairway in the vicinity of the device and, generally, should not significantly reduce the 
flow of evacuees using the stairway system. 
(7)  When descending stairs, the device should be easily operable by one person 
who is trained on its use, and the following also should apply: 
(a)  Above average weight or strength should not be required for proper operation. 
(b)  Lifting or carrying of the device, when occupied, should normally not be required. 
(8)  Unless designed specifically for use on stairs with nonrectangular treads (e.g., 
winder treads), with operators trained for such use, the device should be operated only 
on stairways with straight flights having rectangular treads. 
(9)  On straight flights, the device should be designed to have supporting contact with 
at least two treads, except during the transition between landings and stair flights. 
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(10)  The device should be equipped with restraining straps that securely hold the 
passenger, including the chest, waist, thighs/knees, ankles, and arms, to prevent injury, 
and the length and quantity of straps should be designed to accommodate a range of 
passenger sizes and weights up to the maximum capacity of the device. 
(11)  The seat or seat sling should have open sides and be positioned at an 
appropriate height to allow transfer with minimal operator assistance, and the specific 
procedure used for a particular transfer should be determined through discussion 
between the passenger and the operators. 
(12)  Setup of the device should be described in procedures posted on the device, 
should require no other tools or expertise beyond that of available operators, and should 
take approximately 10 seconds to set up from storage condition to being ready for 
transfer. 
(13)  In addition to descending stairs, the device should be able to travel across 
ramped or horizontal surfaces, such as stair landings and hallways, so that it can follow 
an entire egress route to the exterior of the building. 
(14)  The device's seating system should provide adequate support of the passenger 
to minimize the potential for discomfort or injury, recognizing that people with physical 
disabilities, who will be the main occupants of the device, are often unusually 
susceptible to pressure-related injuries and spasm while being unable to perceive the 
warning signs of pain. 
 
(15)  If cabinets or storage covers are provided, they should include signage or 
labeling that clearly identifies the device and its use. The device should be readily 
retrievable from storage without use of a key or special tool. 
(16)  The building evacuation plan should include the location of the devices, a 
process for verifying the availability of trained operators, and other critical information 
that is required for the building. 
(17)  The manufacturer of the device should provide comprehensive training materials 
with each device. All designated operators should be trained in accordance with these 
instructions. Evacuation drills that involve actual use of the device by the designated 
operators, including transfer and transport of building occupants with disabilities, should 
occur at least quarterly. 
(18)  The device should be inspected and tested annually in accordance with 
manufacturer's recommendations. Preventive maintenance should be performed in 
accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations. 
(19)  Device capabilities differing significantly from those spelled out in the foregoing 
recommendations (such as carrying capacity, higher normal speed, and fail-safe 
braking systems) should be disclosed by the manufacturer in a manner readily known to 
operators, whose training should take this into account. 
(20)  Minimum stairway width requirements, especially at landings where turns occur, 
should be disclosed by the manufacturer, and only devices appropriate to the building's 
stairways should be provided in the building. 
(21)  Carrying handles, if installed on the device, should provide secure gripping 
surfaces and adequate structural and geometric design to facilitate carrying by two or 
more operators. Carrying might be necessitated by damaged or otherwise irregular 
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walking surfaces that do not facilitate rolling with the device's wheels or tracks. Carrying 
might also be necessitated by the existence of an ascending stair along the means of 
egress, for example, in the exit discharge path. 
(22)  Unless specialized operator training is undertaken, use of a stairway descent 
device on stairways with unusually large treads and on escalators should be attempted 
only if the device is designed for extra-long distance between the tread nosings [for 
example, about 16 in. (405 mm) on escalators, as opposed to about 12 in. to 13 in. (305 
mm to 330 mm) on typical exit stairways]. Such specialized training might entail 
maintaining a downward force on the device operating handle. 
A.11.2.12.2.4  The use of elevators for egress, especially during an emergency such as 
a fire, is not an approach to be taken without considerable planning, ongoing effort, and 
a high degree of understanding by everyone involved with the evacuation of persons 
with mobility impairments. Due in part to the limited capacity of elevators, as well as to 
the conflicting demands for elevator use for fire-fighting activities, even elevators in 
accordance with 11.2.12.2.4 cannot be considered as satisfying any of the Code's 
requirements for egress capacity, number of means of egress, or travel distance to an 
exit. 
A.11.2.12.2.6  The instructions should include the following: 
(1)  Directions to find other means of egress 
(2)  Advice that persons able to use exit stairs do so as soon as possible, unless they 
are assisting others 
(3)  Information on planned availability of assistance in the use of stairs or supervised 
operation of elevators and how to summon such assistance 
(4)  Directions for use of the emergency communications system 
To facilitate an adequate degree of understanding of the use of areas of refuge and of 
the associated assisted egress procedures, information should be provided to those 
using the facilities. The exact content of the information, its organization (e.g., as a set 
of instructions), and its format (e.g., either posted instructions in the area of refuge or 
information otherwise transmitted to facility users) should be determined on a case-by-
case basis. The information should be tailored to the specific facility, its emergency 
plan, the intended audience, and the intended presentation format. The paragraphs that 
follow provide recommended information content addressing two situations. 
Refuge with Elevator Use. An area of refuge provided in the elevator lobby serves as a 
staging area for persons unable to use stairs and needing assistance for their 
evacuation during an emergency. The elevator(s) will be taken out of automatic service 
and operated by emergency service personnel. Persons unable to evacuate down the 
exit stairs without assistance and needing transportation by elevator should make 
certain the elevator lobby doors are closed while they wait in the elevator lobby for 
assistance. The two-way communication system should be used if there is a delay of 
more than several minutes in the arrival of an elevator that will provide transportation to 
the level of exit discharge. Alternatively, another refuge area, and assistance with 
evacuation, is available in the designated exit stair. 
Refuge with Stair Use. An area of refuge within the designated exit stair serves as a 
staging area for persons needing assistance for their evacuation during an emergency. 
Persons unable to use the stairs unassisted, or who wish to move down the stairs at a 
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slower pace, should wait on the stair landing. The two-way communication system 
should be used if assistance is needed. 
A.11.2.12.3.1  Figure A.11.2.12.3.1 illustrates the application of the minimum space 
requirement to an area of refuge located within an exit stair enclosure. Note that each of 
the two required spaces is sufficient to allow the parking of a standard wheelchair. 
Preferably, such spaces should be provided adjacent to each other in a location where 
the presence of people taking temporary shelter in an area of refuge will be immediately 
apparent to rescue personnel and other evacuees. 

 
FIGURE A.11.2.12.3.1  Exit Stair Used as an Area of Refuge. 

A.11.2.12.3.2  The method of meeting the tenability performance criteria required of an 

area of refuge of less than 1000 ft2 (93 m2) can involve controlling the exposing fire 
(e.g., via automatic sprinkler protection), installing smoke-resisting doors in the smoke 
partitions, providing smoke control to prevent or limit smoke migration through cracks or 
other leakage paths (see NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke Control Systems), or providing 
other means or a combination of these means. 
Calculations, if used, need to be based on established engineering relationships and 
equations. Such calculation procedures are described in NFPA 92, Standard for Smoke 
Control Systems, Principles of Smoke Management Systems (Klote and Milke), and the 
SFPE Handbook of Fire Protection Engineering. Tenable conditions are those that 
maintain the temperature of any smoke in the area of refuge at less than 200°F (93°C) if 
the smoke is more than 60 in. (1525 mm) above the floor, and at less than 120°F (49°C) 
if the smoke descends below the 60 in. (1525 mm) level in the area of refuge. Also, if 
the smoke descends below the 60 in. (1525 mm) level, tenable conditions require not 
less than 16 percent oxygen and not more than 30,000 ppm/min exposure to carbon 
monoxide. The exposing conditions used in the calculations should be in accordance 
with the following: 
(1)  Where the exposing space is sprinkler protected, the temperature of the 
exposing smoke is 200°F (93°C), the smoke layer extends to the floor, the oxygen 
content is 16 percent, and the carbon monoxide concentration is 2000 ppm (0.2 
percent). 
(2)  Where the exposing space is a nonsprinklered corridor finished with Class A 
interior wall and ceiling finish, the temperature of the exposing smoke is 600°F (315°C), 
the smoke layer extends to a level 24 in. (610 mm) above the floor, the oxygen content 
is 3 percent, and the carbon monoxide concentration is 50,000 ppm (5 percent). 
(3)  Where the exposing space is not a corridor, or where the exposing space is a 
corridor, the corridor is not finished with a Class A interior wall and ceiling finish, the 
temperature of the exposing smoke is 1500°F (815°C), the smoke layer extends to a 
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level 24 in. (610 mm) above the floor, the oxygen content is 3 percent, and the carbon 
monoxide concentration is 50,000 ppm (5 percent). 
A.11.2.12.3.4  Requirements for fire resistance ratings in excess of 1 hour, fire 
protection ratings in excess of 20 minutes, and prohibitions on duct penetrations appear 
in other Code sections. For example, if the barrier creating the area of refuge is also 
part of an exit stair enclosure that connects more than three stories or is a horizontal 
exit, a fire resistance rating of not less than 2 hours for the barrier and a fire protection 
rating of not less than 1½ hours for opening protectives, such as doors, would be 
required for most occupancies. 
Generally, by providing one barrier that subdivides a floor area, two areas of refuge can 
be created. This subdivision method and the possibility of creating areas of refuge 
within compartmented elevator lobbies or on enlarged stair landings of exit stair 
enclosures make less onerous any requirement for a story to have more than one 
accessible means of egress. 
A.11.2.13  Special consideration should be given prior to the application of alternating 
tread devices where children, the elderly, or physically disabled persons use such 
devices. These devices present obstacles in ascent and descent that differ from those 
for stairs and ladders. 
A.11.2.13.1  It is the intent of 11.2.13 that elevators serving as a means of egress 
serve only independent towers or the tower portion of any integral structure. For 
elevators that are used as a component in the means of egress, the elevator lobbies, 
elevator shaft, and machine room need to be protected from the effects of fire. 
A.11.2.13.6  One or more of the following approaches can be used to restrict exposure 
of elevator equipment to water: 
(1)  A combination of sealed elevator lobby doors, sloped floors, floor drains, and 
sealed elevator shaft walls is used. 
(2)  The elevator is mounted on the building exterior that normally operates in the 
elements, and seals are used on the elevator lobby doors. 
(3)  The elevator shaft is separated from the building at each floor by an exterior 
elevator lobby designed to prevent water entry into the elevator shaft. 
Information gained from ongoing research concerning waterflow and elevators could 
lead to the development of water-resistive or water-protected elevator equipment 
specifically for fire applications. Such equipment would be used only with the building 
elements (e.g., sealed elevator lobby doors, sloped floors, floor drains) for which it is 
developed. Further information is available from the NIST publication, Feasibility of Fire 
Evacuation by Elevators at FAA Control Towers. 
A.11.2.13.7  Cooling equipment dedicated to the elevator machine room can be used 
to minimize requirements for standby power. 
A.11.2.13.8  Communication between elevator lobbies and a central control point can 
be by telephone or intercom. Auditory alarms should be designed so that they do not 
interfere with people talking on communications systems. 
A.11.2.13.9  Smoke detection in the elevator lobby will result in a Phase I recall of the 
elevators. The elevators will then be automatically taken out of normal service and will 
be available to be operated by emergency service personnel. 
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First Revision No. 205:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 251: FileMaker] 

A.11.3.1.2 The normal occupant load is not necessarily a suitable criterion, as the greatest 

hazard can occur when an unusually large crowd is present, which is a condition often difficult 

for authorities having jurisdiction to control by regulatory measures. The principle of this Code is 

to provide means of egress for the maximum probable number of occupants, rather than to 

attempt to limit occupants to a number commensurate with available means of egress. 

However, limits of occupancy are specified in certain special cases for other reasons. 

This phenomenon is explained when considering the fact that, above a certain shopping center 

gross leasable area [approximately 600,000 ft2 (56,000 m2)], a multiplicity of the same types of 

stores exists. The purpose of duplicate types of stores is to increase the choices available to a 

customer for any given type of merchandise. Therefore, when shopping center size increases, 

the occupant load increases as well, but at a declining rate. In using Figure 11.3.1.2, the 

occupant load factor is applied only to the gross leasable area that uses the mall as a means of 

egress. 

Relative to the 100 ft2 (9.3 m2) per person occupant load factor specified in Table 
11.3.1.2 for concentrated business use, some business use spaces such as call centers 
and work station areas might necessitate use of an occupant load factor less than 100 
ft2 (9.3 m2) per person. For example, desk cubicles as small as 25 ft2 (2.3 m2) in area 
are available in the marketplace. Prudence needs to be exercised when determining the 
occupant load in concentrated business use areas.  

Table A.11.3.1.2  Airport Terminal Occupant Load Factors 

Airport  
Terminal Area 

ft2  
(gross) 

m2  
(gross) 

Concourse 100 9.3 

Waiting areas 15 1.4 

Baggage claim 20 1.9 

Baggage handling 300 27.9 

A.11.3.3  In egress capacity calculations, use standard rounding techniques. 
A.11.3.3.2  The effective capacity of stairways has been shown by research to be 
proportional to the “effective width” of the stairway, which is the nominal width minus 12 
in. (305 mm). This phenomenon, and the supporting research, were described in the 
chapter “Movement of People” in the first, second, and third editions of the SFPE 
Handbook of Fire Protection Engineering and was also addressed in Appendix D of the 
1985 edition of NFPA 101, Life Safety Code (NFPA 101), among several other 
publications. In 1988, this appendix was moved to form Chapter 2 of the 1988 edition of 
NFPA 101M, Alternative Approaches to Life Safety. (This was later designated as NFPA 
101A, Guide on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, and this chapter remained in the 
document through the 1998 edition.) In essence, the “effective width” phenomenon 
recognizes that there is an edge or boundary effect at the sides of a circulation path. It 
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has been best examined in relation to stairway width, where the edge effect was 
estimated to be 6 in. (150 mm) on each side, but a similar phenomenon occurs with 
other paths, such as corridors and doors, although quantitative estimates of their edge 
effect are not as well established as they are for stairways, at least those stairways 
studied in Canada from the late 1960s and through the 1970s in office building 
evacuation drills and in crowd movement in a variety of buildings with assembly 
occupancy. 
More recent studies have not been performed to determine how the edge effect might 
be changing (or has changed) with demographic changes to larger, heavier, occupants 
moving more slowly and, thus, swaying laterally, to maintain balance when walking. The 
impact of such demographic changes, which are significant and influential for 
evacuation flow and speed of movement on stairs, for example, has the effect of 
increasing the time of evacuation in a way that affects all stair widths but will be most 
pronounced for nominal widths less than 56 in. (1420 mm). 
Without taking into account occupant demographic changes in the last few decades, 
which affect evacuation performance, especially on stairs, the formula for enhanced 
capacity of stairways wider than 44 in. (1120 mm) assumes that any portion of the 
nominal width greater than 44 in. (1120 mm) is as effective proportionally as is the 
effective width of a nominal 44 in. (1120 mm) stair, that is, 32 in. (810 mm). Thus, the 
denominator (0.213) in the equation is simply the effective width of 32 in. (810 mm) 
divided by the capacity of 147 persons that is credited, by the 0.3 in. (7.6 mm) capacity 
factor in Table 11.3.3.1, to the corresponding nominal width, 44 in. (1120 mm). 
The resulting permitted stairway capacities, based on the occupant load of single stories 
(in accordance with 11.3.1.4), for several stairway widths are shown in Table A.11.3.3.2. 
 

Table A.11.3.3.2  Permitted Stair Capacity as Related to Effective Width 

Permitted 
Capacity  
(no. of 

persons) Nominal Width   

Clear Width 
Between 

Handrailsa   Effective Width 

  in. mm   in. mm   in. mm 

1202b 36 915   28 710   24 610 

147 44 1120   36 915   32 810 

202 56 1420   48 1220   44 1120 

257 68 1725   60c 1525c   56 1420 

a A reasonable handrail incursion of only 4 in. (100 mm) into the nominal width is 
assumed on each side of the stair, although 11.3.2.2 permits a maximum incursion of 
4½ in. (114 mm) on each side. 
b Other Code sections limit the occupant load for such stairs more severely (e.g., 50 
persons in 11.2.2.2.1.1). Such lower limits are partly justified by the relatively small 
effective width of such stairs, which, if taken into account by Table 11.3.3.1, would result 
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in a correspondingly low effective capacity of only 110 persons (24 divided by 0.218), or 
a more realistic capacity factor of 0.327, applicable to nominal width. 
c A clear width of 60 in. (1525 mm) is the maximum permitted by the handrail 
reachability criteria in 11.2.2.4.1.2. Although some prior editions of NFPA 101, Life 
Safety Code, permitted wider portions of stairs up to [7 ft 4 in. (2235 mm, between 
handrails)], such wider portions are less effective for reasonably safe crowd flow and 
generally should not be used not for major crowd movement. To achieve the maximum 
possible reasonably safe egress capacity for such stairs, retrofit of an intermediate — 
not necessarily central — handrail is recommended; for example, with an intermediate 
handrail located 36 in. (915 mm) from the closest side handrail. In this case, the 
effective capacity would be 358 persons for the formerly permitted, now retrofitted, stair. 
This capacity is based on a retrofitted effective width of about 6 ft 6 in. (1980 mm) 
[subtracting 2 in. (51 mm) from each usable side of a handrail and assuming a 2 in. (51 
mm) wide, retrofitted intermediate handrail]. 

First Revision No. 206:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 278: FileMaker] 

A.11.3.4.1.1  Paragraph The criteria of 11.3.4.1.1, as initially written, were intended to provide 

provides for minimum widths for small spaces such as individual offices. The intent is that this 

exemption applies to spaces formed by furniture and movable walls so that accommodations 

can easily be made for mobility-impaired individuals. One side of a path could be a fixed wall, 

provided that the other side is movable. The exemption does not exempt the door widths or 

widths of fixed-wall corridors, regardless of the number of people or length. The allowance for 

reduction in width has been expanded to include all exit accesses serving not more than six 

people where the travel length along the reduced-width path does not exceed 50 ft (15 m), 

regardless of occupancy or use of the space. 

Figure A.11.3.4.1.1 presents selected anthropometric data for adults. The male and 
female figures depicted in the figure are average, 50th percentile, in size. Some 
dimensions apply to very large, 97.5 percentile, adults (noted as 97.5 P). 
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FIGURE A.11.3.4.1.1  Anthropometric Data for Adults — Male and Female 

Figures. 
A.11.4  Section 11.4 requires a minimum number of means of egress, unless otherwise 
specified by an occupancy chapter in its 2.4 subsection addressing number of means of 
egress. Several occupancy chapters establish not only the minimum number of means 
of egress but also the minimum number of actual exits that must be provided on each 
floor. For example, for new educational occupancies, 17.2.4 requires access to two 
exits and further requires that both of the exits be provided on the floor. In contrast, for 
industrial occupancies, 29.2.4.1.1 requires access to two exits and further requires that 
at least one of the exits be located on the floor. Access to the other exit can involve 
traveling to another floor via an egress component such as an open stair, provided that 
such open stair is permitted by the occupancy chapter's provisions for the protection of 
vertical openings. 
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In most occupancy chapters, meeting the requirements for egress capacities and travel 
distances means the required minimum number of means of egress will automatically 
be met. However, in occupancies characterized by high occupant loads, such as 
assembly and mercantile occupancies, compliance with requirements for more than two 
exits per floor might require specific attention. 
A.11.5.1.1.1  See A.11.5.1.6. A dead end exists where an occupant enters a corridor 
thinking there is an exit at the end and, finding none, is forced to retrace the path 
traveled to reach a choice of egress travel paths. Although relatively short dead ends 
are permitted by this Code, it is better practice to eliminate them wherever possible, as 
they increase the danger of persons being trapped in case of fire. Compliance with the 
dead-end limits does not necessarily mean that the requirements for remoteness of 
exits have been met. Such lack of compliance is particularly true in small buildings or 
buildings with short public hallways. Adequate remoteness can be obtained in such 
cases by further reducing the length of dead ends. (See also 11.5.1.6.) 
A.11.5.1.4.2  Figure A.11.5.1.4.2(a) through Figure A.11.5.1.4.2(e) illustrate the method 
of measurement intended by 11.5.1.4.2. 

 
FIGURE A.11.5.1.4.2(a)  Diagonal Rule for Exit Remoteness. 
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FIGURE A.11.5.1.4.2(b)  Diagonal Rule for Exit and Exit Access Door 

Remoteness. 

 
FIGURE A.11.5.1.4.2(c)  Diagonal Rule for Exit and Exit Access Remoteness. FI
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FIGURE A.11.5.1.4.2(d)  Exit Separation and Diagonal Measurement of Area 

Served. 
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FIGURE A.11.5.1.4.2(e)  Diagonal Measurement for Unusually Shaped Areas. 
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A.11.5.1.4.4  Figure A.11.5.1.4.4 illustrates the method of measuring exit separation 
distance along the line of travel within a minimum 1-hour fire resistance–rated corridor. 

 
FIGURE A.11.5.1.4.4  Exit Separation Measured Along Corridor Path. 

A.11.5.1.5  It is difficult in actual practice to construct scissor stairs so that products of 
combustion that have entered one stairway do not penetrate into the other. Use as 
separate required exits is prohibited. The term limited-combustible is intentionally not 
included in 11.5.1.4.5. The user's attention is directed to 3.3.406.9, Limited-Combustible 
(Material), and 3.3.406.11, Noncombustible Material. 
A.11.5.1.6  The terms dead end and common path of travel are commonly used 
interchangeably. While the concepts of each are similar in practice, they are two 
different concepts. 
A common path of travel exists where a space is arranged so that occupants within that 
space are able to travel in only one direction to reach any of the exits or to reach the 
point at which the occupants have the choice of two paths of travel to remote exits. Part 
(a) of Figure A.11.5.1.6 is an example of a common path of travel. 
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FIGURE A.11.5.1.6  Common Paths of Travel and  

Dead-End Corridors. 
While a dead end is similar to a common path of travel, a dead end can exist where 
there is no path of travel from an occupied space but can also exist where an occupant 
enters a corridor thinking there is an exit at the end and, finding none, is forced to 
retrace his or her path to reach a choice of exits. Part (b) of Figure A.11.5.1.6 is an 
example of such a dead-end arrangement. 
Combining the two concepts, part (c) of Figure A.11.5.1.6 is an example of a combined 
dead-end/common path of travel problem. 
Common paths of travel and dead-end travel are measured using the same principles 
used to measure travel distance as described in Section 11.6. Starting in the room 
shown in part (d) of Figure A.11.5.1.6, measurement is made from the most remote 
point in the room, A, along the natural path of travel, and through the doorway along the 
centerline of the corridor to point C, located at the centerline of the corridor, which then 
provides the choice of two different paths to remote exits; this is common path of travel. 
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The space between point B and point C is a dead end. (See 3.3.113, Common Path of 
Travel.) 
A.11.5.2.1  It is not the intent that an area with equipment such as a beverage brewpot, 
microwave oven, and a toaster be considered a kitchen. 
A.11.5.2.2  Doors that lead through wall paneling and that harmonize in appearance 
with the rest of the wall to avoid detracting from some desired aesthetic or decorative 
effect are not acceptable, as casual occupants might not be aware of such means of 
egress, even though it is visible. 
A.11.5.4.1  An accessible means of egress should comply with the accessible route 
requirements of ICC/ANSI A117.1, American National Standard for Accessible and 
Usable Buildings and Facilities. 
A.11.6  See 30.8.2.6 for special travel distance considerations in open parking 
structures. 
A.11.6.3  The natural exit access (path of travel) will be influenced by the contents and 
occupancy of the building. Furniture, fixtures, machinery, or storage can serve to 
increase the length of travel. It is good practice in building design to recognize the 
influence of contents and occupancy by spacing exits for a completely open floor area 
at closer intervals than is required, thus reducing the hazard of excessive travel 
distances due to the introduction of furniture, fixtures, machinery, or storage and 
minimizing the possibility of violating the travel distance requirements of this Code. 
A.11.6.4  Examples of locations where open stairways might exist include between 
mezzanines or balconies and the floor below. 
A.11.7.1  An exit from the upper stories, in which the direction of egress travel is 
generally downward, should not be arranged so that it is necessary to change to travel 
in an upward direction at any point before discharging to the outside. A similar 
prohibition of reversal of the vertical component of travel should be applied to exits from 
stories below the floor of exit discharge. However, an exception is permitted in the case 
of stairs used in connection with overhead or underfloor exit passageways that serve 
the street floor only. 
It is important that ample roadways be available from buildings in which there are large 
numbers of occupants so that exits will not be blocked by persons already outside. Two 
or more avenues of departure should be available for all but very small buildings. 
Location of a large theater, for example, on a narrow dead-end street might be 
prohibited by the authority having jurisdiction under this rule, unless some alternate way 
of travel to another street is available. 
Exterior walking surfaces within the exit discharge are not required to be paved and 
often are provided by grass or similar surfaces. Where discharging exits into yards, 
across lawns, or onto similar surfaces, in addition to providing the required width to 
allow all occupants safe access to a public way, such access also is required to meet 
the following: 
(1)  Provisions of 11.1.7 with respect to changes in elevation 
(2)  Provisions of 11.2.2 for stairs, as applicable 
(3)  Provisions of 11.2.5 for ramps, as applicable 
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(4)  Provisions of 11.1.10 with respect to maintaining the means of egress free of 
obstructions that would prevent its use, such as snow and the need for its removal in 
some climates 
A.11.7.3.4  Examples include partitions and gates. The design should not obstruct the 
normal movement of occupants to the exit discharge. 

First Revision No. 207:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 272: FileMaker] 

A.11.7.7 It is the intent of 11.7.7 to permit the staging of building occupants in exterior 
discharge areas that are open to the outside air, such as parking lots or lawns or areas 
that are bounded by fences or walls, prior to either allowing travel to the public way or 
reentry into the building. The dimensional criteria 11.7.7 (1) and (2) permit sufficient 
personal space for each occupant while waiting from a reasonable distance from the 
building. Greater or closer distances might be permitted based on construction type, 
sprinkler protection, and exterior wall construction, as well as opening protectives. The 
provisions of 11.7.7 (3) and (4) require the exterior area(s) to be free of snow and ice. or 
ponding water: and to be compliant with all applicable means of egress safeguards such 
as, but not limited to, illumination, marking, width, and door swing direction. 
A.11.8.1.1  Illumination provided outside the building should be to either a public way or 
to a point located at a distance from the building that is considered safe, whichever is 
closest to the building being evacuated. 

First Revision No. 208:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 257: FileMaker] 

A.11.8.1.2.2 Photoluminescent materials and battery-powered luminaires require some period 

of time to restore themselves to full operational capacity after being de-energized. 

Photoluminescent products rely on nearby luminaires to maintain their full capacity. When those 

luminaires are de-energized, the photoluminescent product will gradually deplete its capacity. 

Listed photoluminescent exit signs and path markers are restored to full rated capacity within 

one hour, and there is no known limit to the number of times they can be discharged and 

recharged, nor any known degradation of overall capacity or lifetime as a result of 

discharge/charge cycles. 

De-energizing the normal (utility) power source will automatically begin the battery 
discharge cycle of emergency luminaires, unit equipment, and exit signs provided with 
battery backup. Once drained, these batteries will typically require between 24 –and 72 
hours, depending on the battery technology and charging circuitry design, to regain full 
capacity. Frequent charge/discharge cycles may could reduce overall battery lifetime 
and, depending on battery technology, might also prematurely reduce overall battery 
capacity.  
A.11.8.1.2.3  A consideration for the approval of automatic, motion-sensor-type lighting 
switches, controls, timers, or controllers is whether the equipment is listed as a fail-safe 
device for use in the means of egress. 
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First Revision No. 209:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 279: FileMaker] 

A.11.8.1.3(4) A.11.8.1.3 A desirable form of means of egress lighting is by lights recessed in 

walls about 12 in. (305 mm) above the floor. Such lights are not likely to be obscured by smoke. 

The provision of 11.8.1.3(4) exempts those processes, such as manufacturing or 
handling of photosensitive materials, that cannot be performed in areas provided with 
the minimum specified lighting levels. The use of spaces with lighting levels below 1 ft-
candle (10 lux) might necessitate additional safety measures, such as written 
emergency plans, training of new employees in emergency evacuation procedures, and 
periodic fire drills. 
 

First Revision No. 210:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 280: FileMaker] 

A.11.8.1.4 An example of the failure of any single Failure of a lighting unit is the burning 
out of an electric bulb deemed to have occurred when the light output drops below 70 
percent of its original level. 
 

First Revision No. 190:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 281: FileMaker] 

A.11.8.2.1 An example of a power source with reasonably ensured reliability is a public 
utility electric service. 
A.11.9.1.1  Emergency lighting provided outside the building should provide 
illumination to either a public way or to a point located at a distance from the building 
that is considered safe, whichever is closest to the building being evacuated. 

First Revision No. 212:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 283: FileMaker] 

A.11.9.2.1 The illumination uniformity ratio is determined by the following formula: 

Maximum illumination at any point / Minimum illumination at any point 
 

First Revision No. 211:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 285: FileMaker] 

A.11.9.2.3 Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, this requirement is permitted to 

be met by means such as are specified in the paragraphs that follow. 

Two separate electric lighting systems with independent wiring are permitted, each adequate 

alone to provide the specified lighting. One such system is permitted to be supplied from an 

outside source, such as a public utility service, and the other from an electric generator on the 

premises driven by an independent source of power. Both sources of illumination should be in 

regular simultaneous operation whenever the building is occupied during periods of darkness. 

An electric circuit, or circuits, used only for means of egress illumination, with two independent 

electric sources arranged so that, on the failure of one, the other will automatically and 
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immediately operate is permitted. One such source is permitted to be a connection from a public 

utility or similar outside power source, and the other an approved storage battery with suitable 

provision to keep it automatically charged. The approved storage battery should be provided 

with automatic controls that, after operation of the battery due to failure of the primary power 

source, or for the purpose of turning off the primary electric source for the lights, will shut off the 

battery after its specified period of operation and will automatically recharge and ready the 

battery for further service when the primary current source is turned on again. 

Electric battery-operated emergency lighting systems complying with the provisions of 11.9.2.3 

and operating on a separate circuit and at a voltage different from that of the primary light can 

be used where permitted. (See NFPA 70, National Electrical Code.) 

These requirements are not intended to prohibit the connection of a feeder serving exit lighting 

and similar emergency functions ahead of the service disconnecting means, but such 

connection does not constitute an acceptable alternate source of power. Such a connection 

furnishes only supplementary protection for emergency electrical functions, particularly where 

intended to allow the fire department to open the main disconnect without hampering exit 

activities. Provision should be made to alert the fire department that certain power and lighting is 

fed by an emergency generator and will continue operation after the service disconnect is 

opened. 

Where emergency lighting is provided by automatic transfer between normal power 
service and an emergency generator, it is the intent to prohibit the installation, for any 
reason, of a single switch that can interrupt both energy sources. 
 

First Revision No. 213:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 286: FileMaker] 

A.11.10.1.2.1 Where a main entrance serves also as an exit, it will usually be sufficiently 

obvious to occupants so that no exit sign is needed. 

The character of the occupancy has a practical effect on the need for signs. In any assembly 

occupancy, hotel, department store, or other building subject to transient occupancy, the need 

for signs will be greater than in a building subject to permanent or semipermanent occupancy by 

the same people, such as an apartment building where the residents are presumed to be 

familiar with exit facilities by reason of regular use thereof. Even in a permanent residence-type 

building, however, there is a need for signs to identify exit facilities, such as outside stairs that 

are not subject to regular use during the normal occupancy of the building. 

There are many types of situations where the actual need for signs is debatable. In cases of 

doubt, however, it is desirable to be on the safe side by providing signs, particularly because 

posting signs does not ordinarily involve any material expense or inconvenience. 

The requirement for the locations of exit signs visible from any direction of exit access is 

illustrated in Figure A.11.10.1.2.1. 
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FIGURE A.11.10.1.2.1  Location of Exit Signs. 

A.11.10.1.2.2  The direction of travel to the exit discharge within a stair enclosure with 
horizontal components in excess of the typical landings might need additional signage 
to be readily visible or obvious. Exit signs should be installed above doors through 
which the egress path leads. Directional exit signs should be installed where the 
horizontal egress path changes directions. The stairway marking signs required by 
11.2.2.6, provided within the stair enclosure at each floor landing, indicate the vertical 
direction to exit discharge. 

First Revision No. 214:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 287: FileMaker] 

A.11.10.1.4 For externally illuminated signs in accordance with 11.10.6 and internally 
illuminated signs listed without a marked viewing distance, the rated viewing distance 
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should be considered to be 100 ft (30 m). However, Where placing signs at their to meet 
the 100 ft (30 m) rated viewing distance in other than exit access corridors might create 
operating difficulties or encourage placement of a sign requires them to be placed 
above the line of sight, sight. To resolve the viewing distance versus placement issue, 
consideration should be given to proportionally increasing the level of illumination and 
the size of the exit legend to compensate for the additional straight-line distance 
between the viewer and the sign the viewing distance proportionally, if signs are placed 
at greater distances. 
A.11.10.1.5  See 11.10.4. 
A.11.10.1.6  See 3.3.341.2, Internally Illuminated. 
A.11.10.1.8  In stores, for example, an otherwise adequate exit sign could be rendered 
inconspicuous by a high-intensity illuminated advertising sign located in the immediate 
vicinity. 
Red is the traditional color for exit signs and is required by law in many places. 
However, at an early stage in the development of the Code, a provision made green the 
color for exit signs, following the concept of traffic lights in which green indicates safety 
and red is the signal to stop. During the period when green signs were specified by the 
Code, many such signs were installed, but the traditional red signs also remained. In 
1949, the Fire Marshals Association of North America voted to request that red be 
restored as the required exit sign color, as it was found that the provision for green 
involved difficulties in law enactment that were out of proportion to the importance of 
safety. Accordingly, the 10th edition of the Code specified the use of red where not 
otherwise required by law. The present text avoids any specific requirement for color on 
the assumption that either red or green will be used in most cases and that there are 
some situations in which a color other than red or green could actually provide better 
visibility. 

First Revision No. 215:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 288: FileMaker] 

A.11.10.2.1 A sign complying with 11.10.2.1 indicating the direction of the nearest 
approved exit should be placed at the point of entrance to any escalator or moving walk. 
(See A.11.10.3.) 
A.11.10.3  Pictograms are permitted to be used in lieu of, or in addition to, signs with 
text. Where graphics are used, the symbols provided in NFPA 170, Standard for Fire 
Safety and Emergency Symbols, should be used. Such signs need to provide equal 
visibility and illumination and are to comply with the other requirements of Section 
11.10. 
A.11.10.4  It is not the intent of this paragraph to require emergency lighting but only to 
have the sign illuminated by emergency lighting if emergency lighting is required and 
provided. 
It is not the intent to require that the entire stroke width and entire stroke height of all 
letters comprising the word EXIT be visible per the requirements of 11.10.6.3 under 
normal or emergency lighting operation, provided that the sign is visible and legible at a 
100 ft (30 m) distance under all room illumination conditions. 
A.11.10.5.1  See A.11.8.1.3. 
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A.11.10.5.2  It is the intent to prohibit a freely accessible light switch to control the 
illumination of either an internally or externally illuminated exit sign. 
A.11.10.5.2.2  The rate of flashing repetition permitted by 11.10.5.2.2 should be 
approximately one cycle per second, and the duration of the off-time should not exceed 
¼ second per cycle. During on-time, the illumination levels need to be provided in 
accordance with 11.10.6.3. Flashing signs, when activated with the fire alarm system, 
might be of assistance. 
A.11.10.6.1  Experience has shown that the word EXIT, or other appropriate wording, 
is plainly legible at 100 ft (30 m) if the letters are as large as specified in 11.10.6.1. 

First Revision No. 216:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 234: FileMaker] 

A.11.10.6.1.3 Pictograms are permitted to be used in lieu of, or in addition to, signs with 
text. 
A.11.10.6.2  Figure A.11.10.6.2 shows examples of acceptable locations of directional 
indicators with regard to left and right orientation. Directional indicators are permitted to 
be placed under the horizontal stroke of the letter T, provided that the spacing of not 

less than 3⁄8 in. (10 mm) is maintained from the horizontal and vertical strokes of the 

letter T. 

 
FIGURE A.11.10.6.2  Directional Indicators. 

A.11.10.6.3  Colors providing a good contrast are red or green letters on matte white 
background. Glossy background and glossy letter colors should be avoided. 
The average luminance of the letters and background is measured in foot lamberts or 
candela per square meter. The contrast ratio is computed from these measurements by 
the following formula: 

 
where: 

 Lg  = greater luminance [ft-lamberts (cd/m2)] 

 Le  = lesser luminance [ft-lamberts (cd/m2)] 

Either variable, Lg or Le, is permitted to represent the letters, and the remaining variable 

represents the background. The average luminance of the letters and background can 
be computed by measuring the luminance at the positions indicated in Figure 
A.11.10.6.3 by circled numbers. FI
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FIGURE A.11.10.6.3  Measurement of Exit Sign Luminance. 

A.11.10.7.2  Photoluminescent signs need a specific minimum level of light on the face 
of the sign to ensure that the sign is charged for emergency operation and legibility in 
both the normal and emergency modes. Additionally, the type of light source (for 
example, incandescent, fluorescent, halogen, metal halide) is important. Each light 
source produces different types of visible and invisible light (for example, UV) that might 
affect the ability of some photoluminescent signs to charge and might also affect the 
amount of light output available during emergency mode. A photoluminescent sign 
would not be suitable where the illumination levels are permitted to decline. The 
charging light source should not be connected to automatic timers, because the 
continuous illumination of the sign is needed; otherwise, the sign illumination would not 
be available because it would be discharged. 

First Revision No. 217:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 274: FileMaker] 

A.11.10.8.1 Special signs require sufficient illumination in order for them to be readable 
at close proximity. They are not expected to be of a size or illumination level necessary 
to be readable from a distance, as is the case for an exit sign. 
A.11.10.8.3  The likelihood of occupants mistaking passageways or stairways that lead 
to dead-end spaces for exit doors and becoming trapped governs the need for exit 
signs. Thus, such areas should be marked with a sign that reads as follows: 

NO EXIT 
Supplementary identification indicating the character of the area, such as TO 
BASEMENT, STOREROOM, LINEN CLOSET, or the like, is permitted to be provided. 
(See A.11.10.2.1.) 
A.11.10.8.4(1)  These signs are to be used in place of signs that indicate that elevators 
are not to be used during fires. Examples of these signs include the following: 
(1)  In the event of fire, this elevator will be used by the fire department for 
evacuation of people. 
(2)  PROTECTED ELEVATOR — USABLE IN EMERGENCIES 
A.11.10.8.4(2)  The wording of these signs should reflect human behavior in fires and 
the control specifics of the elevator system. Paragraph 11.10.8.2 addresses signs, but 
provisions for notification of the vision impaired need to be considered. For information 
about human behavior with respect to elevator evacuation, see Groner and Levin, 
“Human Factor Considerations in the Potential for Using Elevators in Building 
Emergency Evacuation Plans”; Groner and Levin, “Human Behavior Aspects of Staging 
Areas for Fire Safety in GSA Buildings”; and Groner and Levin, “Human Factor 
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Considerations for the Potential Use of Elevators for Fire Evacuation of FAA Air Traffic 
Control Towers.” Some examples of messages on signs that could be displayed are 
shown in Table A.11.10.8.4(2). 
 

Table A.11.10.8.4(2)  Elevator Status Messages 

Elevator Status Message 

Normal use Elevator in Service 

Elevators recalled and waiting for fire 
service 

Please Wait for Fire Department or Use Stairs 

Elevator out of service Elevator Out of Service 

A.11.13.1  OSHA regulations in 29 CFR 1910.146 describe the aspects of normally 
unoccupied areas. For example, hazardous atmosphere criteria are presented, and 
asphyxiation risk due to an entrance becoming engulfed are addressed. The areas 
described by 29 CFR 1910.146 would be considered hazardous if located within a 
building or structure regulated by NFPA 5000. 
A.11.13.2.1  Egress from normally unoccupied building service equipment support 

areas not exceeding 45,000 ft2 (4180 m2) is permitted to be by access panels or other 
hardware not complying with the door requirements of 11.2.1. 

First Revision No. 76:NFPA 5000-2012 
[FR 260: FileMaker] 

A.11.14.1.1 The Phase I Eemergency Rrecall Ooperation mandated by the Ffire fighters 

Eemergency Ooperation provisions of ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and 

Escalators, recalls elevators upon detection of smoke by smoke detectors installed in the 

following locations: 

(1) At each floor served by the elevator in the lobby (landing) adjacent to the hoistway doors 

(2) In the associated elevator machine/control room or machinery/control space 

(3) In the elevator hoistway where sprinklers are located in the hoistway 

Where smoke from a fire remote from the elevator lobby (landing), elevator machine/control 

room or machinery/control space, and elevator hoistway can be kept from reaching the elevator 

lobby (landing), elevator machine/control room or machinery/control space, and elevator 

hoistway, the associated elevators can continue to operate in a fire emergency. The provisions 

of Section 11.14 address the features that need to be provided to make such elevator operation 

safe for evacuation. 

A.11.14.1.3 The Ooccupant Eevacuation Ooperation requirements of ASME A17.1/CSA B44, 

Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, address the elevator-related features for occupant 

evacuation elevators –— features for which an elevator code has jurisdiction. The requirements 

were written assuming that necessary and compliementary provisions that are not within the 
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purview of an elevator code would be addressed in building, life safety, and fire codes. ASME 

A17.1/CSA B44, Annex T, titled “Building Features for Elevator Occupant Evacuation Operation 

(OEO),” lists the building construction features assumed to be present for coordinated use with 

its provisions for OEO. 

A.11.14.3.1 A.11.14.2.1 Building occupants have traditionally been taught not to use elevators 

in fire or similar emergencies. The emergency plan should include more than notification that 

the elevators can be used for emergency evacuation. The plan should include training to make 

occupants aware that the elevators will be available only for the period of time prior to elevator 

recall via smoke detection in the elevator lobby, machine/control room or machinery/control 

space, or hoistway. Occupants should be prepared to use the exit stairs, which are required to 

be directly accessible from the elevator lobby by 11.14.9.3 11.14.8.3, where the elevator has 

been called out of service. 

A.11.14.4.2 A.11.14.3.2 The emergency voice/alarm communication system with the ability to 

provide voice directions on a selective basis to any building floor might be used to instruct 

occupants of the fire floor who are able to use stairs to relocate to a floor level below. The 

selective voice notification feature might be used to provide occupants of a given elevator lobby 

with a status report or supplemental instructions. 

A.11.14.4.3 A.11.14.3.3 An audible notification appliance will need to be positioned in the 

elevator lobby in order to meet the requirement of 11.14.4.3 11.14.3.4. The continued use of the 

occupant evacuation elevator system is predicated on elevator lobby doors that are closed to 

keep smoke from reaching the elevator lobby smoke detector that is arranged to initiate the 

Phase I Eemergency Rrecall Ooperation. 

A.11.14.5.2 A.11.14.4.2 The presence of sprinklers in the elevator machine/control room or 

machinery/control space would necessitate the installation of a shunt trip for automatically 

disconnecting the main line power for compliance with ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for 

Elevators and Escalators, as it is unsafe to operate elevators while sprinkler water is being 

discharged in the elevator machine/control room or machinery/control space. The presence of a 

shunt trip conflicts with the needs of the occupant evacuation elevator, as it disconnects the 

power without ensuring that the elevator is first returned to a safe floor so as to prevent trapping 

occupants. The provision of 11.14.4.2, prohibiting the sprinklering of elevator machine rooms, 

deviates from the requirements of NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, 

which permits no such exemption. However, NFPA 13 permits a similar exemption for electrical 

equipment rooms where the room is dedicated to electrical equipment only; the equipment is 

installed in a 2-hour fire-rated enclosure, including protection for penetrations; and no 

combustible storage is stored in the room. Similar safeguards are imposed on the occupant 

evacuation elevator by 11.14.5.1 and 11.14.5.2. 

A.11.14.5.3 A.11.14.4.3 NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, permits 

sprinklers to be omitted from the top of the elevator hoistway where the hoistway for passenger 

elevators is noncombustible and the car enclosure materials meet the requirements of ASME 
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A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. The provision of 11.14.5.3 11.14.4.3 

restricts occupant evacuation elevators to passenger elevators that are in noncombustible 

hoistways and for which the car enclosure materials meet the requirements of ASME 

A17.1/CSA B44. (See 11.14.4.3.) 

A.11.14.6.2 A.11.14.5.2 Elevator shunt breakers are intended to disconnect the electric power 

to an elevator prior to sprinkler system waterflow impairing the functioning of the elevator. The 

provision of 11.14.5.2 11.14.4.2 prohibits the installation of sprinklers in the elevator 

machine/control room and machinery/control space and at the top of the elevator hoistway, 

obviating the need for shunt breakers. The provision of 11.14.6.2 11.14.4.2 is not actually an 

exemption to the provisions of ASME A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and 

Escalators, as ASME A17.1/CSA B44 requires the automatic main line power disconnect (shunt 

trip) only where sprinklers are located in the elevator machine/control room or machinery/control 

space or in the hoistway where it could cause unsafe elevator operation more than 24 in. (610 

mm) above the pit floor. The provision of 11.14.5.2 11.14.4.2 prohibits sprinklers in the elevator 

machine/control room or machinery/control space. The provision of 11.14.5.3 11.14.4.3 prohibits 

sprinklers at the top of the hoistway and at other points in the hoistway more than 24 in. (610 

mm) above the pit floor in recognition of the limitations on combustibility established by 

11.14.6.3 11.14.4.2. 

A.11.14.7.1 A.11.14.6.1 The minimum 2-hour fire resistance–rated separation is based on the 

omission of sprinklers from the elevator machine room in accordance with 11.14.5.3 11.14.4.2. 

A.11.14.7.2 A.11.14.6.2 The requirement of 11.14.7.2 11.14.5.2 is consistent with that in ASME 

A17.1/CSA B44, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, which permits only machinery and 

equipment used in conjunction with the function or use of the elevator to be in the elevator 

machine/control room or machinery/control space. An inspection program should be 

implemented to ensure that the elevator machine/control room or machinery/control space is 

kept free of storage. 

A.11.14.8.3 A.11.14.7.2 Wiring or cables that provide control signals are exempt from the 

protection requirements of 11.14.8.2 E.7.2 provided such wiring or cables where exposed to fire 

will not disable Phase II Eemergency Iin-Ccar Ooperation once such emergency operation has 

been activated. 

A.11.14.9.2 A.11.14.8.2 Elevator lobbies provide a safe place for building occupants to await 

the elevators and extend the time available for such use by providing a barrier to smoke and 

heat that might threaten the elevator car or hoistway. Smoke detectors within the elevator 

lobbies are arranged to initiate a Phase I Eemergency Rrecall Ooperation if the lobby is 

breached by smoke. 

A.11.14.9.6 A.11.14.8.6 The performance-based language of 11.14.9.6 11.14.8.6 permits 

alternate design options to prevent water from an operating sprinkler system from infiltrating the 

hoistway enclosure. For example, such approved means might include drains and sloping the 

floor. The objective of the water protection requirement is to limit water discharged from 
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sprinklers operating on the floor of fire origin from entering the hoistway, as it might by flowing 

into the lobby and under the landing doors, interfering with safety controls normally located on 

the front of the elevator car. A small flow of water (of the order of the flow from a single 

sprinkler) should be able to be diverted by the landing doorway nose plate to the sides of the 

opening where it can do little harm. The requirement is intended to protect from water from 

sprinklers outside the elevator lobby since the activation of sprinklers in the lobby would be 

expected to be preceded by activation of the lobby smoke detector, which recalls the elevators. 

Water protection can be achieved in any of several ways. Mitigation features that should be 

effective in keeping the waterflow from a sprinkler out of the hoistway include the following: 

(1) A raised lip in accordance with the accessibility provisions of Chapter 12 and a floor drain 

(2) A sloped floor and a floor drain 

(3) Sealed sill plates and baseboards on both sides of the lobby partitions and along the 

perimeter of the hoistway shaft 

A.11.14.8.7 The elevator lobby doors addressed in 11.14.8.7 do not include the elevator 
hoistway doors. The elevator hoistway doors serving fire-rated hoistway enclosures in 
accordance with 8.6.5 must meet the criteria of Table 8.7.2. 
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